No. 09-0162

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

VISTA COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER, LLP, et al.,
Petitioners,
V.

TEXASMUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Respondents..

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals at Austin

APPENDIX TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS

Respectfully submitted,

John D. Pringle

State Bar No. 16330300
JOHN D. PRINGLE, P.C.

The Vaughn Building

807 Brazos, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 472-8742

(512) 472-8745 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEY FOR INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS

December 9, 2009



No. 09-0162

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

VISTA COMMUNITY MEDICAL CENTER, LLP, et al.,
Petitioners,
V.

TEXASMUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Respondents..

On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals at Austin

APPENDIX TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS

Respectfully submitted,

John D. Pringle

State Bar No. 16330300
JOHN D. PRINGLE, P.C.

The Vaughn Building

807 Brazos, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 472-8742

(512) 472-8745 (Facsimile)

ATTORNEY FOR INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS

December 9, 2009



APPENDIX TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSURANCE COUNCIL OF TEXAS

Joinder Order No, L AbatingCase ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiin. Tab 1

Consolidated Order No. 4 Memorializing Prehearing Conference and
Issuing Briefing Outline . ....... .. .. e Tab 2

Texas Mutual Insurance Company’s Comments and Insurance Council
of Texas Supplemental Comments on Proposed Repeal of the

1997 Hospital Fee Guideline ... Tab 3
John D. Pringle Comments on Proposed Repeal of the

1997 Hospital Fee Guideline ... . Tab 4
Dynacq Healthcare, Inc. SEC Form 10-K for fiscal year 2009 .............. Tab 5

SOAH Docket No. 452-03-1233.M4; San Antonio I.SD. v.
Metropolitan Meth. HOSP. . ... ..o e e Tab 6

SOAH Docket No. 453-04-4223.M4; American Home Assurance Co. V.
Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. ... . e e e Tab 7

SOAH Docket No. 453-04-3600.M4; Dillards Dep't. Soresv. Huguley
Memorial HOSD. ..o Tab 8

SOAH Docket No. 453-03-1487.M4; Hartford Casualty Insurance
Company v. Vista Healthcare, Inc.; ALJ Egan letter of February 23,2007 .... Tab9

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9670.M4; Rio Grande Regional Hospital v.
Texas Mutual Insurance Company . . ...ovvvitit i Tab 10

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-2804.M5; Pacific Employers Insurance Company
v. VistaMedical Center Hospital .......... ... ... Tab 11

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9025.M5; Ace Insurance Company of Texasv.
Vista Medical Center Hospital .......... ... ... ... Tab 12

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-7487.M4; Ace Insurance Company of Texasv.
Vista Medical Center Hospital .......... ... ... ... Tab 13

Page 1 of 2



SOAH Docket No. 453-05-9178.M4; Vista Medical Center Hospital v.
Pacific Employersinsurance Company .............c.uuuiiinnnnnnnnn.. Tab 14

SOAH Docket No. 453-05-5471.M4; Vista Medical Center Hospital v.

Pacific Employersinsurance Company .............c.uvriiiinnnnnnnn.. Tab 15
MDR Track No. M4-03-0252-01, decided October 13,2004 .............. Tab 16
MDR Tracking No. M4-03-0775-01, decided February 12,2004 ........... Tab 17
MDR Tracking No. M4-02-4838-01, decided April 4,2003 ............... Tab 18
MDR Tracking No. M4-03-0277-01, decided November 21,2002 ......... Tab 19

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX 1

TAB 1




10/05/05

. fdlooz2

WED 14:46 FAX 512 47 4994 SOAH
! J5tu iz

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-06-0037.M4
TWCC MR NO. M4-05-8979-01

VIST A HOSPITAL OF DALLAS, '§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
Petitioner ' §
§
V. § OF
§
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE §
COMPANY, §
Respondent § ADMINISTRAYIVE HEARINGS

JOINDER ORDER NO. 1
ABATING CASE

This case involves the application, if any, of the Texas Woikers® Compensation

Commission’s Stop-Leoss Methodology (Stop-Loss) The Stop-Loss cases are joined for purposes

of organizing the disposition of these dockets.

All discovery is ABATED pending further orders

The hearing on the merits set for 9:00 a.m. on October 10, 2003, is CONIINUED.

S50 ORDERED.

SIGNED October 3, 2005.

-

//,

HOWARD S. SEITZMAN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

10705705 WED 15:42 [IX/RX NO 55311




APPENDIX 2

TAB 2



e A B )

Lhd Lo re AN 442 43994 SOAH

A (otao~-ﬁ7ﬂ @ oo

STOP-LOSS LEGAL ISSUES CONSOLIDATIED DOCKETY
SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-03-1487.M4 (LEAD DOCKET)
(TWCC MR NO. M4-02-3850-01)

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE §
COMPANY, 8
Petitioner 8

§ OF

V. §
: §
VISIA HEALTHCARE, INC., 8

Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CONSOLIDATED ORDER NO. 4
MEMORIALIZING PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND
ISSUING BRIEFING OUTLINE

At9:00am. on June 28, 2006, the En Banc Pancl (Panel) corvened aprehearing conference

to consider the request of certain parties to allow the introduction of evidence into these proceedings

and other preliminary issues raised by the parties. The prehearing confercnce adjourned at

12:45 p.m.

A Afte_r hearing the arguments of the parties and considering their pleadings, tht_s Panel makes

the following decisions:

1. The briefing outling attached a,

s Appendix A is the bricfing outline to be followed by
the parties. ‘ _

2 A new briefing schedule is set forth in Attachment B to this Order. Parties gy
submit briefs individually or jointly. The initial briefs will be lintited fo 50 pages,
exclusive of the table ofcontents, mule appendices and case appéndices. Reply briefs
will be limited to 25 pages, exclusive of the table of contents, rule appendiceés and
case appendices. All filings shall comply with the requirements of Consolidated
Order No. 1. Failure to comply with the filifig fequirements may result in the SOAH

docketing office rejecting the filing.

The parties may proceed with supplementing the depositions of David Martinez and
Allen C. McDonald, Jr. The Martinez and McDonald dépositions are admitted
conditioned wpon submission of the depositions, as supplemented, by 5:00 p.m. on
August 22, 2006, and subject to objections filed by that date. All other discovery

remains ABAI‘ED..

__b.i

07/07/08 FRI 16:14 [IX/RI NO 8210]




07/07/06

SOAH STOP-LOSSLEGAL ISSUES DOCKEY

FRI 15:20 FAX'

475 49894 $OAH

CONSOLTDATED ORDER NO. 4 PACE 2

DOCKET NO. 453-03-1437 MA(LEAD DOCKET)

B The following tenders of evidence are denjed:

L.

5.

6.

1

Transcript of Hearing Regarding Ihreshold Legal Issues in Visma Consolidated
Docket (ALJ Ramos, May 6, 2005-excerpts regarding testimony of Rop T Luke,
1.D., Ph.D., and Nicholas Tsourmas, M.D.

Video excerpts fiom a May 7, 2004 surgery performed by Nicholas Tsourmas, M.
and his curriculum vitae,

The October 11, 2004 deposition of Jira E, Bryant, Jr., RN.
The February 25, 2005 deposition of Janet Cheng.

The February 25, 2005 deposiriop of Tean Wincher.

The April 12, 2005 Report by Research & Planning Consultants, L.P.

Thie Panel officially notices for the purpose of admitting into evidence:

All written decisions of the Texas Workers® Compensation Commission
(Commission)' Medical Review Division resolving fee disputes berween partics as
to the application, if any, of the Stop-Loss exception to the Acute Care Hospital Fee

Guideline (ACHFG)

Texas Register: 16 Tex. Reg. 3569 (1991) (emerg. rule 28 TeX. AnMIN. CODE
§134.400); 16 Tex. Reg. 3868 (1 991) (withdrawal of emergency effectiveness ofrule
28 TEX. ADMIN . CODE § 134.400); 17 Tex Reg. 2246 (1992) (prop: new rule 28 TEX.
ADMN. CODE § 134.400); 17 Tex. Reg. 4949 (1992) (adopted 28 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 134.400); 21 Tex. Reg. 6939 (1995) (prop. repeal of 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 134400 and prop. new 28 TEX. ADMIN. CoODE § 134.40 1}; 22 Tex. Reg. 1309
(1997) (withdraw prop. repeal of 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.4060 and prop.
adoption of 28 TEX. ADMIN. COPE § 134.401); 22 Tex. Reg. 1579 (1997) (prop. new
28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401 and prop. repeal of 28 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 134.400); and 22 Tex. Reg. 6264 (1997) (adoption of 28 Tsx. ADMIN Cobg
§ 134.401 and thorepeal of 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134,400).

0625 (1998 - ALJ C. Hayes); 453-00-2092
(2001 - AT G. Cunningham); 453—01-1612_ (2001 - ALT G, Cunninghamy); 453-02-
1614 (2002 - ALJ S Marshall); 453-03-0910 (2003 - ALY K. Sullivan); 453-03-1233
(2003 - ALTT. Walston); 453-03-1626 (2003- ALT W. Harvel); 453-03-1628 (2003 -

SOAH Decision and QOrders: 453-97-

B ! Effective Scptember 1, 2005, the
of Insurange, Division of Weikers' Compe.

Texas Warkers® Conipensation Commission became the Texas Department
nsztion (collectively Commission)

07/07/08 FRI 16:14 [IX/RX No 6210l




| Yoo

07/0%/06 FRI 15:20 FAX | 475 4994 S0AH

SOAX STOP-L 0SS LEGAL ISSUES DOCKET CONSOLIDATED ORDER NO. 4 PAGE 3

DOCKET NO. 453-03-148 LM4(LEAD DOCKET)

ALJS. Rivas); 453-03-3120 (2003 - ALY H. Seitzman); 453-03-3581 (2004 - AL
B. Zukauckas); 453-04-3600 (2004 - ALJ C. Chureh); 453-04-4223 (2004 - AT J b1
Card); 453-04-4338 (2004 ~ ALY T. Walston); 453-04-4455 (2004 - ALTG. Elking),
453-04-5367(2005- ALT T Walston); and 453-04-8285 (2005 - ALTR. Zukauckas),

ATl opimions of the district and appellate courts of the state addressing the ACHFEG

4.
and the application, if any, of the Stop-Loss exception.
5. The rules of the Cormmission as promulgated in the Texas Administrative Code,
6. The video excerpts from the Coramission’s public meetings of January 20, 2005 and

Eebruary 17, 2005,
All relief not expressly granted herein is DENIED.
SO ORDERED.
SIGNED July 7, 2006,
Otpesns O G
CATHERINE C. EGAN (/

ADMINISYRATIVE LAW JUDGE |
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

07/07/06 FRI 168:14 [IX/RX NO 6210]



_‘k- @oy

07T/0F/068  FRI 15:20 Faxl 415 1994 SOAH

SOAH STOP-LOSS LEGAL ISSUES DOCKET CONSOLIDATED ORDER NO 4 PAGE 4

POCKET NO. 453-03-1487.M4 (LEAD DOCKE 1)

APPENDIX A
REVISED STOP-L.OSS EN BANC PANEL ISSTUES BRIEFING OUTLINE

I. Eligible Ytems
ISSUE 1: How is the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold calculated? Are all eligible items included
£40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold or are items listed in 28 TAC

~in the calculation of the
§ 134.401(c)(4) excluded in their entirety from the calculation? If ncluded, how are

the dollar amounts of 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) items calculated?

i1 Reimbursement Rate
ISSUE 2: If an adomission is eligible for Stop-Loss payment, is reimbursément at 75%, or are the
itemos listed in 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) reimbursed other than al 75% of eligible
amounts? If reimbursemtent for 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) is not at 75% of eligible
amounts, how is refmbursement calenlated?

I,  Audit
e Hospital’s charges in the manner required by the

ISSUE3A: ¥ a Cartder fails to audit th
Conrmission’s audit rules; may it subsequently challenge the hospital’s charges?

ISSUE 3B:  Is a carrier’s andit Iimited to the scope of 28 TAC § 134401 () (EHAXNV) or may it
audit as per 28 TAC § 134.401(b)(2)(C)?

IV.  Effect of 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(6)

that by itself establish
satisfy the unusually
dditional requirement
ally extensive? Ifthe
nsive or does the rule

ISSUE 4: If the total eligible amounts are in excess of $40,000, does
cligibility for applying 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(6) and thereby
costly/ unusually extensive language intherule? Or, isthere ana
that any or all of the services also be unusually costly and unusu
latter, must each service be unusually costly and unusually exte

- require that only one service be unusually costly or extensive?

V. Statf Report
ISSUE 5: What is the effect of the February 17, 2005 Staff Report?

ISSUE SA(1): Is the February 17, 2005 Staff Report consistent with 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(6) (the
Stop-Loss Rule)? If the February 17, 2005 Staff Report is not consistent with thcl
Commission's Stop~Loss Rule, what is the effect of the February 17, 20035 Staff

Report?

ISSUE 5A(2): IstheF ebiuary

07/07/08 ERI 18:14 [TX/RX No §210]




07/07/06 FRI 15:21 FaX » ‘75 4804 SOAH

SOAH STOP-LOSS 1 EGAL ISSUES DOCKET
DOCKET NO. 453-03-148 LMALEAD DOCKET)

A\
oo

CONSOLIDATED GRDER NG. 4 PAGE 5

ATTACHMENT B
PROPOSED SCHEDULE

DEADYLINE ITEM
Parties” Comments to Schedule
Initial Briefs to be Filed at SOA and Received
by Parties .

Reply Briefs fo be Filed at SOAY and Received
by Parties

Oral Argument Before En Banc Panel

DAIE
Noon on Friday, Tuly 14, 2006,

Friday, October 6, 2006, by 5:00
p.m.

Friday, October 20, 2006, by
5:00 p.m.

Friday, November 3, 2006, at
10:00 am.

©07/07/08 FRI 18:14 [IX/RX NO €2101



APPENDIX 3

TAB 3



Texas Mutaal Insurance Company’s Comments on Proposed
Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Guideline — 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401

Explain the Reasons for and Effect of Repeal of § 134.401 More Fully and Specifically

Texas Mutual urges the Division in its order of repeal to:

explain the reasons for repeal in more detail than in the notice of proposed repeal,

(1)

and
(2) explain the effect of repeal on pending fee disputes more specifically.

Explaining its reasons and the effect of repeal more fully will help the Division put the stop-loss
exception debacle behind the Division, the hospitals, the cartiers, and the courts.

If the Division fails to explain the reasons for and effect of repeal more fully, the Division will
invite addittonal htigation.

Texas Mutual urges the Division to incorporate the substance of the following explanati.ons into
its final order of repeal.

Reasons for Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Rule:

The Division’s notice of proposed repeal states that: “Section 134.401 no longer meets the needs
of the wotikers' compensation system. Since section 134.401 will no longer be needed after
Match 1, 2008, the Division proposes the repeal of section 134.401.” 33 Tex. Reg 1487 (Feb.

22, 2008).

1. The Division should more fully explain how repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is
authorized ox required by the Labor Code.

Repeal of a rule is rulemaking. In rulemaking, a Texas agency is required to supply a reasoned
justification that must include “a concise restatement of the particular statutory provisions under
which the rule is adopted and of how the agency interprets the provisions as authorizing ot
requiring the rule” TEX. GOV’'T CODE § 2001.033(a)(2). The Division should more fully
explain how repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is authorized or required by the Labor Code.
Several reasons the Division can properly use in its explanation follow.

The 1997 rule is not Medicare-based - Effective as of 2002, Labor Code § 413 011 has required
that Texas workers’ compensation healthcare fee rules follow standardized Medicare
reimbursement methodologies, models and relative weights and values. The 1997 hospital fee
rule does not in any way track Medicare reimbursement methodologies, models and relative

values for hospital inpatient services.

The 1997 hospital inpatient fee rule’s standard payment methodology is per diem, with three
levels for medical admissions, surgical admissions, and ICU/CCU, set in 1997 Medicare’s

Page 1 of 5




hospital inpatient reimbursement methodology provides cost-based reimbursement for each of
numerous “diagnostic-related groups” of procedutes, and the rclative values of different

procedures are determined using extremely detailed and current full cost information.

The 1997 hospital fee rule’s “outlier” case payment method is the stop-loss exception. It does
not tie outlier payments to hospital costs in outlier cases. Medicare’s outlier payment method

does tie outlier payments to outlier costs.

For admissions occurring on or after March 1, 2008, the Division adopted a new rule, 28 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 134403, which does comply with the Medicare-based reimbursement
methodologies and relative value requirements of Labor Code § 413.011. But this new rule does
nothing to cure the failure to have a Medicare-based rule in effect for admissions since 2002 and
before March 1, 2008. Division data indicate that there are more than 1400 pending fee disputes

concerning such admissions.

The 1997 hospital fee rule does not achieve effective medical cost controf — The agency must
also supply a reasoned justification for a rule, including a repeal, that states the “factual basis for
the rule as adopted which demonstrates a rational connection between the factual basis for the
rule and the rule as adopted,” and “demonstrates in a relatively clear and logical fashion that the
rule as adopted is a reasonable means to a legitimate objective” under the controlling statute.
TEX. Gov’t CODE §§ 2001 033(a)(1)}(B) and 2001 035(c). To ensure against a challenge to the
repeal, the Division should more fully explain the ties between the facts and the statutory
objectives of healthcare fee rules. Several explanations the Division can properly use follow.

Labot Code § 413.011 requires that Texas workers” compensation healthcare fee rules ensure
effective medical cost confrol. Since at least 2005 the Division has recognized that the stop-loss
exception, if it only requires total audited charges exceeding $40,000, is not a reasonable means
to this statutory objective On February 17, 2005, the Division released and implemented its
Staff Report on “Agency Interpretation and Application of the Hospital Stop-Loss

Reimbuisement Method (Rule 134 401).»

The Staff Report noted that the stop-loss exceptioni was from the beginning intended “to be used
for ‘unusually costly services’ in admissions that involve ‘unusually extensive services,” and

that it set a threshold of $40,000 in total audited charges.

The Staff Report recognized that at least as early as 2004 the $40,000 threshold no longer
achieved effective medical cost control. “When the Commission initially adopted this rule,
approximately 3% of workers’ compensation hospitals stays met the threshold of $40,000. The
charges associated with these hospital stays represented 17% of all billed hospital inpatient
charges (excluding trauma cases). These few hospital stays were pr esumed to represent
unusually extensive services. In reviewing the data for 2004, more than 28% of hospital stays
met this threshold, representing more than 65% of all billed charges (excluding trauma cases).
This large percentage increase indicates that a hospital charge of $40,060 or more is no longer,
by itself, a good indicator that a hospital stay involves unusually extensive services.’

Page 2 of 5




The notice of proposed repeal alludes to these facts but does not fimish the story, in two
important ways.

First, $40,000 does not limit payment at 75% of total audited charges to unusually extensive
services because hospitals set their own charges, untegulated If there is no other limit than
charges above $40,000, the stop-loss exception allows hospitals to require that they be paid mote

simply by the hospital charging more.

Indeed, it delegates the Division’s

That does not achieve effective medical cost control.
Division data

govermnment function of setting hospital payments to the hospitals themselves.
indicate that the amount in controversy (claimed by hospitals at 75% of charges in matters i

which charges exceeded $40,000, less amounts paid at per diem plus carve-outs) in the more
than 1400 pending fee disputes exceeds $70 million.

Second, the Division in the Staff Report dealt with the failure of the $40,000 total audited charge

threshold to achieve medical cost control by adopting the interpretation that the 1997 fee rule
authorized and required the Division to “determine whether or not the hospital stay involved
unusually extensive services on a case-by-case basis.” Vista challenged this interpretation. The

Hon. Margaret Cooper ruled for Vista, and the Division has elected not to appeal.

Repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is therefore a reasonable, indeed required, means to address
the statutory objective of effective medical cost control for all pre-March 1, 2008 admissions.

Effect of Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Rule:

The Division’s notice of proposed repeal states that: “Section 134.401 no longer meets the needs
of the workers’ compensation system. Since section 134.401 will no longer be needed after
March 1, 2008, the Division proposes the repeal of section 134.401.” 33 Tex Reg. 1487 (Feb.
22, 2008). The Division clearly and understandably seeks to put the stop-loss exception debacle
behind the Texas workers’ compensation system, and intends répeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule
for that purpose. The Division should more fully explain the effect of the repeal to avoid

additional litigation and encourage settlements.

The Division’s defaulz‘ rule will control pending cases — After the repeal of § 134.401, for
admissions occurring before March 1, 2008 for which reimbursement has been timely dlsputed

and the dispute has not been finally and non-appealably resolved, there will be no apphcable fee
guldehne setting a specific maximum allowable reimbursement.

In such a case, Division rule § 134.1 applies. Al Sainis Hospital System v. Texas Workers’
Compensation Commission, 125 S.W.3d 96 T'ex. App. — Austin 2003, pet. denied)

Division rule § 134.1 subsections {c)(3)-(d) require that in the absence of an applicable fee
guideline setting a spe¢ific MAR, fair and reasonable reimbursement must be * ‘consistent with

the criteria of Labor Code § 413.011.7

Page3 of 5




Specifying the effect of repeal will discourage additional wasteful litigation — Vista and perhaps
other hospitals may challenge the application of the default rule to the admissions before March
1, 2008 for which fee disputes are pending, The Division can and should reduce this litigation

risk by specifying that the default rule conirols.

The United States Supreme Court has held that “ a court is to apply the law in effect at the time it
renders its decision, unless doing so would result in manifest injustice or there is statutory
direction or legislative history to the contrary” Bradley v. School Board of Richmond, 94 S.Ct.

2006, 2016 (1974).

'There is nothing manifestly unjust about a hospital being paid a fee that is fair and reasonable
under the statutory standards, as Division rule § 1341 subsections (c}(3)-(d) require. The

statntory standards define what is a fair and reasonable fee.

In the absence of clarification of the effect of the repeal, Vista and any allies may argue that,
despite the repeal of the 1997 fee ule, there is direction or intent by the Division that the 1997
fee rule continue to control all admissions before March 1, 2008, and that Division rule § 134.1
subsections (c)(3)-(d) would not contiol still-pending fee disputes over admissions occurring

before March 1, 2008.
The Division should dispose of this risk by including the following language in its repeal of 28
TEX. ADMIN CODE § 134 .401:

"After the repeal of 28 Tex. Admin. Code. §134.401, for inpatient hospital admissions
occurring before March 1, 2008 for which medical fee disputes are timely filed and pending
at the Medical Review Division, at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, or in court,
determinations whether additional payment is due will be governed by Division rulé
134.1{c)(3)-(d), which makes applicable the Labor Code section 413.011 statutory

reimbursement standayrds.”

Clarifying that repeal applies to pending cases is necessary t6 moot the SEX litigation — Repeal
of the 1997 hospital inpatient fee rule, 1esulting in application of the statutory standards pursuant
to Division rule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d), will moot all pending stop loss exception litigation. Failure to
make the repeal result in the application of Division rule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d) would mean that the
litigation will continue for years more, and then end in the samé way — application of Division

1ule § 134 1{c)(3)-(d).

After the Division’s decision not to appeal, the core of the pending litigation is about the validity
of the 1997 fee rule’s stop-loss exception assuming that exception only requires hospital charges
exceeding $40,000. Repeal making Division rule § 134 1(c)(3)-(d) control all fee disputes on

pre-March 1, 2008 admissions moots that litigation.

If, however, Vista challenges the effectiveness of repeal to make Division tule § 134 1(c)(3)-(d)
control all fee disputes on pre-Maxch 1, 2008 admissions, and if Vista prevails, then it will be

necessary for the coutts to determine the validity of a rule that only requires that total audited
charges exceed $40,000 and does not regulate charges. It will be at least 2009 and pethaps 2010

Paged of 5




before the Third Cowtt of Appeals issues its decision, and petitions for review by the Texas
supreme Court may postpone a final decision until 2011 and 2012,

Repeal specifying that Division vule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d) controls will encourage SLX settlements —
If the Division specifies in repealing the 1997 hospital fee rule that Division rule § 134.1(c)(3)-
(d) controls fee disputes over pre-March 1, 2008 admissions, and moots the pending litigation
over the 1997 fee rule’s exception, this will encourage prompt settlements of what is “fair and
reasonable” payment for such disputes, at or near the Division’s new Medicare-based fee rule
fees.

This is the best hope the Division has to encourage settlements of the more than 1400 stop-loss
exception fee disputes its data show as pending, at levels that the Division’s new Medicare-based

fee rule indicates are fair and reasonable

Page 5 of 5




John D. Pringle

From: Steve Nichols [snichols@insurancecouncil. org]
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2008 3:53 PM
To: Ru[e_Comments@tdi state.tx us

Atbert.Betts@tgﬁ.state tx.us; Norma.Garcia@tdi state tx.us; Mafthew.Zurek@tdi state tx us;
Mary.Landrum{@tdi state tx us; Rick Gentry; johndpringle@sbcglobal net; Geoff Billings

Insurance Council of Texas Supplemental Comments on Proposed Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee
Guideline -~ 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401

Ce:
Subject:
" importance: High

Commissioner Betts:

Please accept the following comments as ICT’s supplemental comments on the proposed repeal of the Acute
Care Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline,

28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401 .

I would welcome an opportunity to meet with you to discuss the attached comments priot to action being taken
on the proposed rule repeal . A formal

request for the meeting is included in the attached comments.
Respectfully,

Steven W. Nichols

Manager, Workers' Compensation Services

Insurance Council of Texas

Tel. No.: (512) 326-7618 ot Z.¥44-~961 1

Fax. No.: (5§12} 444-0734

E-mail: snichols@insurancecouncil org

Insurance Council of Texas Supplemental Comments on Proposed
Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Guideline — 28 Tex. Admin. Code § 134.401

Explain the Reasons for and Effect of Repeal of § 134.401 More Fully and Specifically

The Insurance Council of Texas (ICT) urges Commissioner Betts in his order of repeal to:
(1)  explain the reasons for repeal in more detail than in the notice of proposed repeal, and

(2) explain the effect of repeal on pending fee disputes more specifically.

7/23/2008




Explaining its reasons and the effect of repeal more fully will help the Division of Workers” Compensation
(DWC) put the stop-loss exception issue and disputes behind the DWC, the hospitals, the carriers, and the

courts.

If the DWC fails to explain the reasons for and effect of repeal more fully, the DWC will invite additional
Iitigation.

ICT urges the DWC to incorporate the substance of the following explanations into its final order of repeal.

Reasons for Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Rule:

The DWC’s notice of proposed repeal states that: “Section 134.401 no longer meets the needs of the workers'
compensation system  Since section 134 401 will no longer be needed after March 1, 2008, the DWC pioposes

the repeal of section 134 401.” 33 Tex. Reg 1487 (Feb. 22, 2008).

1. The DWC should more fully explain how repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is authorized or required
by the Labor Code.

Repeal of a rule is tulemaking. In rulemaking, a Texas agency is required to supply a reasoned justification that
must inchude “a concise restatement of the particular statutory provisions under which the rule is adopted and of
how the agency interprets the provisions as authorizing or requiring the rule” Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001 033(a)
(2). The DWC should more fully explain how repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is authorized or required by

the Labot Code  Several reasons the DWC can propetly use in its explanation follow.

The 1997 rule is not Medicare-based — Effective as of 2002, Labor Code § 413.011 has required that Texas
workers” compensation healthcare fee rules follow standardized Medicare reimbursement methodologies,
models and relative weights and values. The 1997 hospital fee rule does not in any way track Medicare
reimbursement methodologies, models and relative values for hospital inpatient services.

The 1997 hospital inpatient fee rule’s standard payment methodology is per diem, with three levels for medical
admissions, surgical admissions, and ICU/CCU, set in 1997. Medicare’s hospital inpatient reimbursement
methodology provides cost-based reimbursement for each of numerous “diagnostic-related groups” of
procedures; and the relative values of different procedures are determined using extremely detailed and current

full cost information.

The 1997 hospital fee rule’s “outlier” case payment method is the stop-loss exception. It does not tie outlier
payments to hospital costs in outlier cases. Medicare’s outlier payment method does tie outlier payments to

outlier costs.

For admissions occurring on or after March 1, 2008, the DWC adopted a new rule, 28 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 134.403, which does comply with the Medicare-based reimbursement methodologies and relative value
requirements of Labor Code § 413.011. But this new rule does nothing to cure the failure to have a Medicare-
based rule in effect for admissions since 2002 and before March 1, 2008. DWC data indicate that there are

more than 1400 pending fee disputes concerning such admissions.

The 1997 hospital fee rule does not achieve effective medical cost conitrol — The agency must also supply a
reasoned justification for a rule, including a repeal, that states the “factual basis for the rule as adopted which
demonstrates a rational connection between the factual basis for the rule and the rule as adopted,” and
“demonstrates in a relatively clear and logical fashion that the rule as adopted is a reasonable means to a
legitimate objective” under the controlling statute. Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 2001 033(a)(1)(B) and 2001 .035(c). To

7/23/2008




ensure against a challenge to the repeal, the DWC should more fully explain the ties between the facts and the
statutory objectives of healthcare fee rules Several explanations the DWC can propetly use follow.

Labor Code § 413.011 requires that Texas workers’ compensation healthcare fee rules ensure effective medical

cost control . Since at least 2005 the DWC has recognized that the stop-loss exception, if it only requires total
audited charges exceeding $40,000, is not a reasonable means to this statutory objective. On February 17,
2003, the DWC teleased and implemented its Staff Report on “Agency Interpretation and Application of the

Hospital Stop-Loss Reimbursement Method (Rule 134 401).”

The Staff Report noted that the stop-loss exception was from the beginning intended “to be used for “unusually
costly services’ in admissions that involve ‘unusually extensive services,”” and that it set a threshold of $40,000

in total audited char ges.

The Staff Report 1ccognized that at least as early as 2004 the $40,000 threshold no longer achieved effective
medical cost control. “When the Commission initially adopted this rule, approximately 3% of workers’
compensation hospitals stays met the threshold of $40,000. The charges associated with these hospital stays
represented 17% of all billed hospital inpatient charges (excluding trauma cases). These few hospital stays
were presumed to represent unusually extensive services. In reviewing the data for 2004, more than 28% of
hospital stays met this threshold, representing more than 65% of all billed charges (excluding trauma cases)
This large percentage increase indicates that a hospital charge of $40,000 or more is no longer, by itself, a good

indicator that a hospital stay involves unusually extensive services.

The notice of proposed repeal alludes to these facts but does not finish the story, in two important ways.

First, $40,000 does not limit payment at 75% of total audited charges to unusually extensive services because
hospitals set their own charges, unregulated. If there is no other limit than charges above $40,000, the stop-loss
exception allows hospitals to require that they be paid more simply by the hospital charging more.

That does not achieve effective medical cost control. Indeed, it delegates the DPWC’s government function of
setting hospital payments to the hospitals themselves. DWC data indicate that the amount in controversy
(claimed by hospitals at 75% of charges in matters in which charges exceeded $40,000, less amounts paid at per

diem plus carve-outs) in the more than 1400 pending fee disputes exceeds $70 million.

Second, the DWC in the Staff Report dealt with the failure of the $§40,000 total audited charge threshold to
achieve medical cost control by adopting the interpretation that the 1997 fee rule authorized and required the
DWC to “determine whether or not the hospital stay involved unusually extensive services on a case-by-case
basis.” Vista challenged this interpretation. The Hon. Margaret Cooper ruled for Vista, and the DWC has

elected not to appeal.

Repeal of the 1997 hospital fee rule is therefore a reasonable, indeed required, means to address the statutory
objective of effective medical cost control for all pre-March 1, 2008 admissions.

Effect of Repeal of the 1997 Hospital Fee Rule:

The DWC’s notice of proposed repeal states that: “Section 134 401 no longer meets the needs of the workers’
compensation system. Since section 134.401 will no longer be needed after March 1, 2008, the DWC proposes
the repeal of section 134.401.> 33 Tex. Reg. 1487 (Feb 22, 2008). The DWC clearly and understandably seeks
to put the stop-loss exception debacle behind the Texas WOIkers compensation system, and intends repeal of
the 1997 hospital fee rule for that purpose. The DWC should more fully explain the effect of the repeal to avoid

additional litigation and encourage settlements

7/23/2008




The DWC’s default rule will control pending cases — After the repeal of § 134 401, for admissions occurring
before March 1, 2008 for which reimbursement has been timely disputed and the dispute has not been finally
and non-appealably resolved, there will be no applicable fee guideline setting a specific maximum allowable

reimbursement.

In such a case, DWC rule § 134 1 applies. A/l Saints Hospital System v. Texas Workers’ Compensation
Commission, 125 S'W 3d 96 Tex. App. — Austin 2003, pet. denied).

DWC rule § 134 1 subsections (¢)(3)-(d) require that in the absence of an applicable fee guideline setting a
specific MAR, fair and reasonable reimbursement must be “consistent with the criteria of Labor Code

§413011.>

Specifving the effect of repeal will discourage additional wasteful litigation — Vista and perhaps other hospitals
may challenge the application of the default rule to the admissions before March 1, 2008 for which fee disputes
are pending. The DWC can and should reduce this litigation risk by specifying that the defauit rule controls.

The United States Supreme Court has held that “a coutt is to apply the law in effect at the time it renders its
decision, unless doing so would result in manifest injustice or there is statutory direction or legislative history to

the contrary.” Bradley v School Board of Richmond, 94 S Ct. 2006, 2016 (1974).

There is nothing manifestly unjust about a hospital being paid a fee that is fair and reasonable under the
statutory standards, as DWC rule § 134.1 subsections (c)(3)-(d) require. The statutory standards define what is

a fair and reasonable fee.

In the absence of clarification of the effect of the repeal, Vista and any allies may argue that, despite the repeal
of the 1997 fee rule, there is direction or intent by the DWC that the 1997 fee rule continue to control all
admissions before March 1, 2008, and that DWC rule § 134.1 subsections (¢)(3)-(d) would not control still-

pending fee disputes over admissions occurring before March 1, 2008,

The DWC should dispose of this risk by including the following language in its repeal of 28 Tex. Admin Code
§ 134 401:

"After the repeal of 28 Tex. Admin. Code. §134.401, for inpatient hospital admissions occurring before
March 1, 2008 for which medical fee disputes are timely filed and pending at the Medical Review DWC,
at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, or in court, determinations whether additional payment is
due will be governed by DWC rule 134.1(c)(3)-(d), which makes applicable the Labor Code section

413.011 statutory reimbursement standards.”
Clarifying that repeal applies to pending cases is necessary to moot the SLX litigation — Repeal of the 1997
hospital inpatient fee rule, resulting in application of the statuiory standards pursuant to DWC rule § 134 1(c)

(3)-(d), will moot all pending stop loss exception litigation. Failure to make the repeal result in the application
of DWC rule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d) would mean that the litigation will continue for years more, and then end in the

same way — application of DWC rule § 134.1(c)}(3)-(d).

After the DWC’s decision not to appeal, the core of the pending litigation is about the validity of the 1997 fee
rule’s stop-loss exception assuming that exception only requires hospital charges exceeding $40,000. Repeal
making DWC rule § 134 1(c)}(3)-(d) control all fee disputes on pre-March 1, 2008 admissions moots that

litigation.
If, however, Vista challenges the effectiveness of repeal to make DWC rule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d) control all fee

7/23/2008




disputes on pre-March 1, 2008 admissions, and if Vista prevails, then it will be necessary for the courts to
determine the validity of a rule that only requires that total audited charges exceed $40,000 and does not
regulate charges. It will be at least 2009 and perhaps 2010 before the Third Court of Appeals issues its
decision, and petitions for review by the Texas Supreme Court may postpone a final decision unfil 2011 and

2012.

Repeal specifying that DWC rule § 134 1(c)(3)-(d) controls will encourage SLX settlements — If the DWC
specifies in repealing the 1997 hospital fee rule that DWC 1ule § 134.1(c)(3)-(d) controls fee disputes over pre-

March 1, 2008 admissions, and moots the pending litigation over the 1997 fee rule’s exception, this will
encourage prompt settlements of what is “fair and reasonable” payment for such disputes, at or near the DWC’s

new Medicare-based fee rule fees.

This is the best hope the DWC has to encourage settlements of the more than 1,400 stop-loss exception fee
disputes its data show as pending, at levels that the DWC’s new Medicare-based fee rule indicates are fair and

reasonable.

Request for Meeting With Commissioner Betts to Discuss ICT’s Supplemental Comments

ICT would like to meet with Commissioner Betts to discuss the fore-going comments and related issues prior to
the commissioner taking action on the proposed rule repeal.

Please contact me and let it know if it is possible to meet with Commissioner Betts and what date(s) and time(s)

he has available to meet

Respectfully,
Steven W. Nichols

Manager, Workers' Compensation Services

Insurance Council of Texas

Tel. No.: (512) 326-7618 or 444-9611

Fax. No.: (512) 444-0734

E-mail: snichols@insurancecouncil.org

7/23/2008




APPENDIX 4

TAB 4



\ I N

PRINGLE & GALILAGHER, LLP.
THE VAUGHN BUILDING
207 BRAZOS, SUITE 200
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
TELEPHONE (512) 472-8742
FACSIMILE {512) 472-8745
E-MAIL: JOHNDPRINGLE@SBCGLOBAL NET

JOHN D.PRINGLE, P.C. *
¥ John D, Pringle - Board Certiffed - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization

March 24, 2008
Via Hand Delivery

The Honorable Albert Betts
Commissioner of Workers’ Compensation PRINGE E & p AL L AG!’ %ER LLP

Texas Department of Insurance
7551 Metro Center Drive, Suite 100 -
Austin, Texas 78744-1609

Division Proposed Repeal of existing Rule 134 401, Acute Care Inpatient
Hospital Fee Guideline.

Re:

Dear Commissioner Betts:

Please allow this letter to serve as my written comments regarding the proposed repeal of
existing Rule 134.401, the Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline, which was adopted in
1997. I make these written comments to the proposed repeal hoping you and the Division of
Workers” Compensation will give them due consideration. The purpose of my written comments
is to set out recommended changes to the proposed order of tepeal. My recommended changes
to the proposed order of repeal aré to provide consistency and clarity i in con}unctlon with other

Division of Workers” Compensation rules.

As you know, Texas Government Code Section 2001 003 (6) (B) defines a “rule” as
including “the amendment or repeal of a prior rule.” Texas Government Code Section 2001.039
(d) provides that the procedutes of the. Government Code relating to the ongmal adoption of a
rul€ apply to the repeal of a rile. Those procedures aré found in part in Texas ‘Government Code

Section 2001.033, State Agency Order Adoptmg Rule, which pxowdes in part:

(a) A state agency.drder ﬁnally adopting a rule must include:
(1) a reasoned fustification for the rule as adopted coﬁsiéﬁng solely of:

(A) a summary of comments received from parties interested in the rule that
shows the names of interested groups or associations offering comment on the

iuIé and Whetﬁer they were for or against its adoption;

(B) a summary of the factual basis for the rule as adopted which ggﬁg staf _S@

rational connection between the factual basis for the rule and thes a% E % "“*a;g
ﬁé? g 55 ,;_5;;,5

?ﬁ!ﬁ“’ Ré E‘im%ﬂ“ﬁ*{dﬁ%ﬁé-&;gppe

f.;.?f\ n‘l,‘ N?‘S u;*g;ﬁ 53 £ ;;n-q.n,,f E, ““

and




Letter to the Honorable Albert Betis
March 24, 2008
Page -2~

(C) the reasons why the agency disagrees with party submissions and proposals;

(2) a concise restatement of the particular statutory provisions under which the
rule is adopted and of how the agéncy Interprets the piovisions as authorizing or
requiring the rule; and

3)a certification that the rule, as adopted, has been reviewed by legal counsel
and found to be a valid exercise of the agency's legal authority.

Please note that I support the repeal of current Rule 134.401. However, please take note
that I disagree with the following statement found in the notice of the proposed repeal.

Instead of per diem reimbursement, the stop-loss provision of §134.401(c) (6)
provided for a reimbursement of 75% of total andited charges if those charges

exceeded $40,000.

Heretofore it has been the Division of Workers” Compensation’s position that the stop-
loss method is to be used for “unusually costly services™ as established in Rule 134.401(c)(6).
The Texas Workers’ Compensatton Commission, the predecessof’ agency to the Division of
Workers® Compensation, has in the past stated that in order “to determine if ‘unusually costly
services’ were provided, the admission {or hospital stay) must: (1) not only exceed $40,000 in
total audited charges, but (2) also involve ‘unustally extensive services’ Texas Workers’
Cotiipensation Commission Medical Dispute Resolution Newsletter Issue No: 5 Date: (April

2005)

The Division of Workers’ Compensation should make it clear that it has abandoned or
Iepudmted the forégoing position. In the alternative, the Division of Workers” Compensation
should state in its reasoned justification for repeal of current Rule 134,401 that the foregoing
position was a mistake or it was never the position of the agency and that the only requirement
for stop-loss reimbursement for an inpatient admission was that after audit, the total audited

charges exceeded $40, 000.00.
In the nofice of the proposed repeal, the Division of Workers® Compensation states the
basis for said repeal:
In 2001, the Legislature passed House Bill 2600, which amended Labor Code

§413.011 by directing the Texas Wotkers' Compensaﬂon Cominission to adopt a
reimbursement structure modeled alorig the lines of the Medicare system.

In accordance with that directive, the nﬂnmon recently a,dopted $134 403

concerning Hospptal Fec Guideline — Outpatient and §134 404, congg SRSy
e

Hospital Facility Fee Guideline — Inpatient, Whlch will supersede t@i@p%ﬁ?ﬁl@ﬁsﬂ?
404
f 4 £ ‘JE

f.-’.;

of §134.401 on and after March 1, 2008. Section 134.403 and §f*l3
implemented Labor Code §413 011 by adoptmg a standardized zembu:cseme




' (
Letter to the Honorable Albert Betts

March 24, 2008
Page -3-

structure using in part the most current methodologies, models, values and
weights used by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Sérvices (CMS).

Section 134.401 no longer meets the needs of the wotkers compensation system.
Since §134.401 will no longer be needed after March 1, 2008, the Division

proposes the repeal of §134.401.

The Division of Workers’ Compensation should make it clear that it had not adopted an
inpatient hospital fee guideline in compliance with House Bill 2600 until 2008. In addition, the
Division of Workers’ Compensation should address how the pre-March 1, 2008, pending alleged
stop-loss exception cases will be handled by the Division of Workers” Compensation. It is my
opinion, that with the repeal of Rule 134401, Division of Workers’ Compensation Rule 134.1

will apply-to the pending alleged stop-loss exception cases.

In addition, it is my understanding that the issue in the pending alleged stop-loss
exception cases will be what it has always been, to wit: whether the health care provider is
entitled to additional reimbursement Another way of stating the issue is whether insurance

carrier’s reimbursement to the health care provider complied with the statutory standards found
in Texas Labor Code Section 413.011. If the Division of Workers” Compensation disagrees with
my opinions, then I would request the Division of Workers’ Compensatlon state the basis and

authority for its disagreement.

If you or the Division of Workets’ Compensation Staff have any questions, comments or
just wish to discuss my comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. Again, thank you for the
opportunity to provide you and the Division of Workers’ Compensation Staff with my comments

to the proposed repeal of Rule 134.401.

By copy of this letter I am advising Victoria Ortega of this correspondence.

John DY Pringle

JDp/
ce: Victoria Ottega Via Hand Delivery
Legal Services, MS-4D
Texas Department of Insurance,
Division of Woikers' Compensation
7551 Metro Center Drive, Suite 100
Awnstin, Texas 78744-1609

fidp\twec\repeal ACTHEG Iti 3-24-08




APPENDIX 5

TAB 5



Fonrn 10K for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2009 : Page 1 of 70

10-K 1 d10k htm FORM 10-K FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2009

Table of Contentg

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON? D.C. 20549

FORM 10-K
X Annual Report Pursnant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchajige Act of 1934

For the fiscal year ended August 31, 2009 '
[1 Transition Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the transition period from to .
Commission file number: 900-21574

"' (Exact pame of reg:stmnt as épgeiﬁéd in 1ts pﬁért’e;:): ‘ L ' . ‘ ‘
o 760375477

Nevada . 5477
{State or Other Jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
Incorporatlon or Organization) Jaentification No.) L
10304 Interstate 10 East, Suite 369, Houston, Texas 77029
{p Code)

tAddress of Principal Execulive Offices}
Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (713) 378-2000
Securities registered pursuant o Sectien 12(b} of the Exchange Act: None
Securities registered pursusnt to Section 12(g) of the Exchange Actz, . . .
Title of ench class Naome of each exchanige on which veglstored
Common Stock, $0.001 Par Value NASDAQ :
. Indicate by check midtk if the Tégistiart is & well- Kidwn seasoned issuer as defined i Retls 405 of the Securities
Act. Yes 0 No & gt Coe - IR
Tndicate by check mark if the registrant is not requited to file reports pursiant to Section 13 or Section 15(d) of the Act.

Yes 0 No &

Indicate by check mark whethier the registrant (1) has filed ali reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (ot for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports),
and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes B No O '

Indicate by check mark whethet the registrant has submiited electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every
Interactive Data File required 1o be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files) Yes O No O

Indicate by check mark if disclosure of delinquent filers pursuant to ltem 405 of Regulation S-X (§229 405 of this chapter) is not
contained herein, and will ot be contajned, to the best of registrant’s knowledge, in definitive proxy or information statements
incorporated by reference in Part 11T of this Fosm 10-K or any amendment to this Form 10-K B

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, 2 non -aceelerated filer, or & smalter

EE

reporting company. {Check One):
Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer [ Non-accelerated filer U Smaller reporting company
Indicate by check matk whether the registrant is 2 sheli company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Act)  Yes 0 No

The aggregate market value of voting and fion-voting common equity held by non -affiliates computed by reference to the price at
which the common equity was last sold, or the average bid sind asked price of such common equity, as of Febmary 28, 2008 was
$19,814.277. As of November 9, 2009, the registiant had 15,236,279 shares of common stock outstanding.

Portions of the definitive proxy statement relating to the 2010 Annual Meeting of Shareholdets of the Company, which will be
filed with the Commission by December 28, 2009, are incorporated by reference in liems 10, i1, 12, 13 znd 14 of Part III of this Form

10-K,

11 & nnn

B T R E a T ata e N TA N LA R b I O NyFip



Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2009 Page 27 of 70

Tabie of Contents
The table below sets forth the percentage of ou: gross patzcnt scmcc tevenue by f‘ nanclaI class fo: the ﬁsca] years 2009 and zoo8:

e s _ . zmp _2293. _
(_ Woikers’ Compensanon e — _ ' “48% 37%

“CHRAmercial s T NN - S & 3 S

Medicare : ‘ ’ : 11% 10%

Madicaid : ' —%  — %

Self-Pay 11% 10%

Other . ] 4% 2%

Contractual Allowarice’

Starting March 1, 2008, thc Company computcs its contractual allowance based on the esnmaied collections on its gross billed
ciiarges The Company computes its estimate by taking into account collections recejved, ap to 30 days aftex the end of the period, for
the services performed and also estimating amounts collectible for the services performed within.the last six months. Prior to March 1,
2008, the contractual allowance was calculated besed on the ratio of the Company s historical cash collections during the taifing twelve
months on a ¢ase-by-case basis by operating facifity. THis ratio of cash collections to billed sérvices was then applied to the gross. billed
se}:vzces by op:::atmg faczhty The foElowsng t:abic shows gross revenucs and conttactual allowances for fiscal years 2009 and 2008:

) e : 2009 200 .
Gross bxllcd charges ‘ $134,37’9 125 $145,763.332
Contractual sllowance N 86,761,970 35,480,385

DE Do _ : $ 42, 617 ISS § 601273947

Net reveniie
| Contrdctual aﬂo"

network, the z.mount of revenue th

For clarms ansmg pnor to the nnpfcmentat:on Bf workets compensaﬂon networks and ouf. of network clazms, mpahent a.nd i
outpationt surgical seivices arelther reifnbuised pursziézit'tb the ' Acite Care TicPitient Hospital Fee Guideling of af ¥ “fair atid
reasonable™ rate for services in which the fee guideline is not applicable. Starting March 1, 2008, the Texas Workers’ Compensation
2008 Acnie Care Hosplzal Outpatient and Iapancnt Fac:hty Fee Gmdclmes (the “{Guidelines’ ’) became effective, Undar.these )

._m:dclmes ‘then reimbu:scmenf is determ__ ed of L3 fa ’and xeaso. aI;_Ie baisis,

Based on these new Guidglings, the reimburseinent due the Company for workers” compensatmn cases is lower then we prcwousiy
i Ha8 1i6t thade aiiy stibstantial changes in

expenenced The Company has continijed a{:cepimg Texas workers' compensanou ¢ase
fon cases as 2 pcrceﬂtage of giosk biliing.

its Focls towards Sich cases, Onrnét, . patient’ sérvice revcnua for Texas ‘workers” cory
has decieased primarily as a result of lower” reimbursément rates fot workers” oompensatzon pmccdures strll being pezformed

Should our facility disagres with the amount of reimbursement prcmded by a third-party payer, we are requized to pursue the
MDR process at the TDWC to reguest proper reimbursement for services. From January 2007 to November 2008, the Company had
been successful in its pursit of collections regarding the stop-ioss cases pending before the State Office of Administrative Heatings
{“SOAH™), receiving pasitive ruhngs in over 90% of Its claims presented for administiative, determination, The 2007 district court
decision upholding our interpretation of the statute as applied fo the stop-loss clims was ‘appealed by certain insurance carriets, and on
November 13, 2008 the Third Court of Appeals determined that in order for 2 hospital to be reimbursed at 75% of its usual and

customary
25

hitp:/fwww sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/800908/000119312509240440/d10k htm 11/25/2009




APPENDIX 6

TAB 6



LV LI L =L R Ll 1

Pursuant to Texas Labor Code
) §402.083

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
300 West 15th Street, Suite 502
Austin, Texas 78701

DOCKET NO. 453-03/1233.M4
[MRD Ne. M4-02-4051-01]
SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner

vS.

TEXAS WORKERS® COMPENSATION
COMMISSION AND METROPOLITAN

METHODIST HOSPITAL,
Respondents

§
§
§
§
§ OF
§
;
§  ADMINISTRATIVE BEARINGS
§

DECISION AND ORDER

San Antonio Independent School District (SAISDY has appealed the Findings and Decision
issued by the Medical Raview Division (MRD) of the Texas Workers' Compensation Commission
(Commission) in a fee dispute involving an interpretation of the Commission's hospital fee
guidelines. The MRD determined that Methodist Metropolitan Hospital (Hospital) is entitled to total
reimbursement of $55,508.51, using the Commission’s stop-loss reimbursement methodology.
Because SAISD had previously paid the Hospital $37,332.37, MRD ordered SAISD to reimburse
the Hospital an additional $18,176.14. In response, SAISD argues that when appropriate reductions
are made for surgical implantables and other andit adjustments, the correct total reimbursement
amount is $24,911.05, Therefore, SAISD contends that it has aiready overpaid the Hospital and
requests a refind of $12,421.32. The Administrative Law Judge (ALY) finds the MRD properly
applied the Commission’s stop-loss methodology, denies SAISD's appeal, and finds that the

Hospital is entitled to additional reimbursement of $16472.32.
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, JURISDICTION, AND NOTICE

On August 11,2003, ALY Thomas H. Walston convened a hearingon the merits atthe SOAH
hearing facilities in Austin, Texas. Attomey Dean G. Pappas represented SAISD and attomey Scott
Placek represented the Hospital. The Commission did not participate in the hearing. Notice and
jurisdiction were not contested and will be addressed inthe findings of fact and conclusions of law.

The hearing concluded and the record closed the same day.

EXHIBITSC-4_00008



CONFIDENTIAL
“ Pursu-~t to Texas Labor Cede
L ! §402.083

I, DISCUSSION

A, Factual Gverview

The basic facts were stipulated by the parties. On September 21, 1899, Claimant H.L.
sustained a compensable injury. On June 20, 2001, Claimant was admitted to Metropolitan
Methodist Hospital in San Antonio, where she underwent a laminectomy and decompressions with
fusion at L3-4 and L4.5. Claimant was discharged from the Hospital on June 26, 2003, The
Hospital submitted a bill to SAISD for $74,664.69 based on its usual and customary charges for the
six-day inpatient stay and surgical procedure The bill included $54,332 00 for surgical implantables

and orthotic devices.

Pursuant to TWCC Rule 133.304(d), SAISD paid the Hospitzl §37,332.37, whick equaled
50% of the Hospital’s bilf, pending an audit by Medical Audit Consultants, Inc. Ms Deborah Wood,
the Vice President of Medical Andit Consultants, then performed the andit. She added $106.72 for
undercharges for pharmacy items, deducted $2,473.88 for charges not supported by documentation,
and deducted $557.94 for charges unrelated to the compensable injury. I addition, Ms. Wood
reduced charges for the surgical implantables from $54,332.00 to §15,797.14, which equaled the
Hospital's cast plus 10%." The following is 2 summary of Ms. Wood's adjustments:

Departmznt Hospital Audited Adjusted Audited Audited UCR - Audited
Bill Under Hospital | Unsupported | Unrelated Credit Adjusted
Charges Chorges Bill Charges Charges Amount Charges
() = -} 0 =} =)
Pharmacy 3,364.9% 106.72 14711 849.88 77.94 0.0C 2,543.89
Central 57,129 70 000 { 57,12070 30.00 900 1 3352436 | 1857484
Supply
Laboratory 1,829.00 p.00 | 1,879.00 233,00 480,00 0.00 1,116.00
Radiology 1,667.00 0.00 | 1,667.00 1,180.00 0.00 0.00 4B7.00
DR/ Anesth/ 6,928 00 000 | 692800 000 000 000 6,928.00
RR
Physical 23600 0.00 236 00 181 00 0.00 0.00 5500
Therapy
EXG/ECG/ 150 00 400 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15000
EEG
Room 3,36050 000 | 336000 ¢00 000 000 | 336000
& Care
Tatal 74,664.69 106.72 74,771 .41 2,473.88 557.94 38,524.86 33,214.73

1 . - .
The Hospital's cost was $14,361 04; cost P]t_m 10% equals $15,757.14 (314,361.04x 1.16 = $15,797 14} ’5‘\\1@?‘1{&:}‘

2 Central Supply includes other items in addition to surgical implentables Therefore, the total Ceatral &;%_

whing
l’"

&.qfe

amount is greater than the $15,797 14 allowed for the susgical implantables alone. e =
) k} FA

%, ; >

: 9”1‘;&,‘,{%‘% ;“‘\\‘

EXHIBITSC-4 00009




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursu~ ta Texas Labot Code
5402 083

Ms. Wood then applied the stop-loss 75% reimbursement methodology to heraudited balance
. of $33,214.73 to produce a total reimbursement amount of $24.011.05 % But because it previously
paid the Hospital 33 7,332.37, SAISD contends that it is entitled to a refund of $12,421 32.

At hearing, the Hospital stated that it no fonger disputes any of SAISD’s audit adjustments
except for the reduction of surgical implantables to cost-plus-10%. Addition of that reduction back
;nto the audited bill produces a total audited bill of § 71,739.59. Applying the TWCC stop-loss 75%
reimbursemnent methodology to this amount produces a total reimbursement 0f $53,804.69. Then,
after deducting SAISD’s prior payment of $37,332.37, the Hospital states that it is entitled to

additional reimbursement of $16,472.32.}

In summary, the parties’ positions are as follows:

Hospital SAISD

Total Bill $74,664.69 $74,664.69 B
Audit Adjustments (2,925.10) (41,449.96)
Subtotal 71,739.59 33214.73
75% Stop Loss Methodology X0.75 X075
Reimbursement Amount 53,804.69 24,911.05
| Less SAISD Payment (37,332.37) (37,332.37)
Balance Due / (Refind Due) $16,472.32 {$12,421.32)

3 §3321473x 0.75 = $24,911 05, SAISD recognizes that the
normatly applied to audited balances of $40,000 or grester. However,

benefits the Hospital because the Comimission’s pet diem reimbursement

reimbursement amount, SAISD's witness calenlated a per-
dizm rate = $6,714,00 + $15,797.14 for implantables at cost-plus-10%

stop-loss 75% reimbursement methodology is
jt suggests that using this methodelogy acteally

methodology produces an even lower

than the $24,011.05 caleulated by SAISD under the 75% stop-loss methodology.

4 £71,739.59 x 075 = 353,304 69.

5 ‘This arnount is $1,703 77 less than the $18,176.14 awarded by MRD. This result cocurs because MRD rcc!x.tg\}?‘.f gE -

the Hospital's total bill by only $653.35 before applying the 75% reimbursement facior, But, as noted previousky

Hospital now agrees to the other andit reductions made by SAIS
agreed reductions total $2,925.10, which results in a lower re

Wi,

3

D, except for the reduction for implantabl
imburssment amougt than MRD's award

diem reimbursement total 0£522,511 14 (6 days 31,118 00

=$22,511 14), This amount is slightly less

iy,

ze e
:‘ ‘L . ""., A
T, 3% T ‘?é‘
% T el ~
"!-, Iy XAS‘ *\‘_\5
f"'?n..-.-_n i

EXHIBITSC-4 00010




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursua—tlo Texas Labor Goda
| $§402.083

. B. Partics’ Arguments

(W 1. Introduction

Under the Commission’s Rules, when a hospitaif% total audited bill is less than $40,000, the
hospital is reimbursed at a $1,118.00 per-diem rate for surgical admissions, plus certain iternized
costs, These separate itemized costs include surgical implantables, reimbursed at the hospital’s cost
plus 10%. On the other hand, when 3 hospital’s total audited bill is greater than $40,000, the
Commission's stop-loss methodology applizs, and the hospital is reimbursed at 75% of its total

audited bill. The purpose of the stop-loss methodology is “to ensure fair and reasonzble
compensation to the hospital for unusually costly services rendered during treatment to an injured
implantables at cost-pius-10% is

worker.™ The issue in this case is whether payment for surgical ;
part of the audit to determine if the $40,000 stop-loss threshold has been met, or whether itisonly
additional reimbursement under the per-diem reimbursement methodology.

2, SAISD’s Arguments

SAISD contends that it properly caleulated the Hospital’s reimbursement and that the IRO’s
decision should be reversed. In essence, it argues that charges for surgical implantables must beset
at cost-plus-10% regardless of whether the Commission’s per-diem or stop-loss methedology
applies. SAISD also contends that the Hospital handled the billing in this case consistent with
SAISD's position. It points out that, as part of the billing in this case, the Hogpital sent SAISD a
separate invoice for implantables priced at cost-plus-10%, or $15,797.14, even though the Hospital
originally billed these items at $54,332.00. Therefore, SAISD argues that it was justified in
calculating the cost of the implantables at the lower price. After reducing the cost of implantables
to cost-plus-10% and making other appropriate audit adjustments, SAISD paid 75% of the total
audited charges SAISD notes that under its approach, it technically should have reimbursed the
Hospital based on a pet-diem rate rather than on a stop-loss 1ate because the total audited charges
were less than $40,000. However, SAISD states that its proposed reimbursement is actually greater
than 2 per-diem reimbursemsnt, so no harm results to the Hospital.

Ms. Debbie Wood testified for SAISD. She is the Vice-President of Medical Audit
Consultants and she performed an audit on the Hospital’s bill, as described previously. Ms. Wood
discovered 2 small amount of undercharges for pharmacy, but she deducted other charges as either
undocumented or unrelated to the compensable injury. In addition to the Hospital'soriginal bill, Ms.
Wood also received a separate invoice from the Hospital for surgical implants, suchas cages, SCIews,
and rods, listed at cost-plus-10%. She reduced the original bill for the implantables to cost: plus-
10%, which, along with the other audit adjustment, reduced the Hospital’s total bill from $74,664.69
to $33,214.73. Ms. Wood testified that she handled previous cases for the Hospital in the same
manner, and SAISD offered into evidence invoices from five prior cases in which the Hospital

submitted separate inveices that listed implantables at cost-plus-10%. Those invoices were
submitted separately froen the Hospital's original bill, which charged implantables at the ususal and

SO

§ 28 TEx. ADMIN.CODE (TAC) § 134 401(c)(6) £ '\(dé’g

== 2t e T

-3 =3

) B j=z

W ) ey
e TR T
ﬁpflgﬁ'&‘%‘“\s\

EXHIBITSC-4 00011




Pursua.&t\.:td i“éxas L abor Coda
} §402 083

pup—

customary charge. Afterreducing thebill in this caseto $33,214 73 for audit iterns and implantables,
Ms. Weod then further reduced the bill by calcalating reimbursement at 75% of this amouat, or
$74,911.05. Ms. Wood did not explain why she used the stop-loss methodology, as the audited bill
under her calculation did not reach the $40,000 stop-loss threshold, except (o say it was in
accordance with Commission guidelines. Ms. Wood added, however, that her caleulations using the
stop-loss methodology provided the hospital a greatér reimbursement than using the per-diem

methodology’

In summary, SAISD argues that it propetly reimbursed surgical implantables at cost-plus-
10%, that the MRD decision should be reversed, and that SAISD should recover a refund of

$12,42132.
3. Hospital’s Arguments

The Hospital states that its total bill of $74,664.69 should only be reduced for personal items,
unsupported charges, and unrelated charges in order to determine whether the “total sudited charges”
exceed the Commission’s $40,000 stop-loss threshold. In this case, those adjustments total
$2,925.10 and produce an audited balance of $71,739 59, which exceeds the stop-loss threshold ?
Therefore, the Hospital contends that it is entitled to reimbursement of 75% of $71,739.59 (which
equals $53,804.69), less $37,332.37 previously paid, for a current balance due of $16,472 32.

The Hospital argues that SAISD erroneously deducted implantable charges as part of the
initial audit in order to reduce the “total audited charges” below the $40,000 stop-loss threshold. It
states that the TWCC rules specify the deductions to be made to determine the audited charges for
purposes of calculating the stop-loss threshold. These are personal items (such as telephone and
television), mndocumented services, and services not related to the compensable injury; but they do

not inchide 2 deduction for surgical implantables’

The Hospital notes that the general rule for hospital charges is set out in 28 TAC

§ 134.401(b)(2)(A), which provides:

All hospitals shall bill their usual and customary charges. The basic reimbursement
for acute care hospital inpatient services shall be the lesser of:

(i}  aratenegotiated for workers’ compensation cases pre-negotiated between the carrier
and hospital;

(i) the hospital’s usual and customary charges; or

(i) reimbursementas setoutin subsection (¢) of this section for that adrnission.

7 See footnote 3.
§ 58 Tex. ADMIN CODE § 134 401{c)(8).

9 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401(c)(EXANY).

EXHIBITSC-4 00012




CONFIDENTIAL.
Pursuarjo Texas Labor Goda
}§402 083

The Hospital states that it has no negotiated rate with SAISD and its usual and customary
charges exceed the reimbursement methods under subsection {c) of § 134.401; consequently, its
reimbursement in this case should be calculated under sibsection (c) of the rule. The Hospital then
notes that subsection (c) contains four independent reimbursement methodologies:

. the standard per-diem method [(c}(1)-(3)};

. additional reimbursements (that apply only to the per-diem methodology) for
implantables, orthotics, prosthetics, MRIs, CAT scans, hyperbaric oxygen, blood, air
ambulance, and pharmaceuticals charged at greater than $250 per dose [(c){4}];

. a special methodology for trauma, burns, and HIV cases [(c}(5)]; and

. the stop-loss methodology for cases in which audited charges exceed the $40,000

stop-loss threshold [(c)(6)].

The Hospital coraplains that SAISD has erroneously used the cost-plus-10% reimbursement
methodology for implantables in subsection (¢)(4) as an audit methodology to determine whether the
entire admission reaches the stop-loss threshold. It argues that the TWCC rules do not pravide that
the cost-plus-10% reimbursement methodology is 2 proper audit item. Instead, the Hospital
eraphasizes that § 134.401 (C)6)(AXY) provides that the audit to calculate the stop-loss threshold
should only examine hospital bills for usual and customary charges, personal items, undocumented

and unrelated services. Then, the Hospital states, only after the audit has been completed

services, and
can the carrier dstermine which reimbursement methodology to follow - the per-diem methodology,

with separate reimbursement for implantables, or the stop-loss methodology.

The Hospital also criticizes prior SOAH decisions which have concluded that a hospital’s
charges for impiantables should be set at cost-plus-10% when calculating a hospital’s audited
charges for purposes of the stop-loss threshold.’® In particular, the Hospital argues that those
decisions failed to give proper weight to the Comumission’s own interpretation and application of the
stop-loss rule. It points out that the Commission has interpreted the stop-loss rule consistent with
the MRD's decision in favor of the Hospital in this case. The Hospital offered into evidence the
Commission’s “Question Resolution Log,” which gives guidance to MRD employees for interpreting
various Comimission rules.

The Question Resolution Log states the following conceming implantables and calculating
the stop-loss threshold:

10 pyocket No. 453-00-2092.Md (April 24, 2001); Docket No 453.01-1612.M4 (September 6, 2001); Doc
453-03-0910.M4 (April 10, 2003); Docket No453-03-1626 M4 (May 20, 2003).

6

EXHIBITSC-4 00013




W

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuanstc Texas Labor Code
§402.083

GUIDELINE / AUDIT / MEDICAL BILL

How is the stop Toss provision applied to the
following situation?

The hospital bill is $55,000, About 520,000
are charges for implantables, Is the bill
reimbursed 75% of total bill par the stop
loss method or is the charge for the
implantables cuved out to leave the
rermainder now under the stop-loss threshold
and paid per diem?

DATE QUESTION/PROBLEM DATE RESCLUTION
RECD ANS'D
10/12/00 | STOPLOSS REIMBURSEMENT/RULE | [0/17/00 | Accerding to the Acute Care Inpatient Fee
01-03 | 134.401 / ACUTE CARE INPATIENT ; Guideline 134 401(c)}(6)(A) sop losa
¢ threshold iz determined by total audifed

charges. An audit of the total bill allows for
the deduction of charges such as personal
items unrelated services and services not
docurnentad.

Secton (6YA)Xv) states what can be
deducted by the carrier in the sudit. The
cartier should not confuse the carve-out
itams identified in section {c)(4) as items
that can be deducted in an audit or paid
separately.

Therefore, reimbursement for the entire
admission mcluding charpes for items in
(cHd) is calculdied by the sop loss
reimbarsement amount of 75% times the
total audited charges. In the instant case
$55,000%x 75% =54 1,250 reimbursement to
the hospital,

The Hospital states that the Commission’s interpretation of its own rules is entitled to great

deference,

erronesus. In the Hospital's view, the prior SOAH decisi

of agency deference.

and it argues that SOAH must accept the Commission’s {nterpretation nnless itis plainly
ons failed to follow this fundamental rule

The Hospital also rejects the notion that hospitals can charge artificially inflated prices for

implantab

Comumission’s rules require hospitals to bill their
all hospital charges are subject to andit. 1!
implantables exceeded its usual and cust
hospital also offered testimony from Ms.

Hospitals.

customary charges and that the Hospital charges
patients and patients underMedicare or
Compensation patieniscompriseonly 4

not set its

threshold. Instead, Ms, Brown testified, the price markup on imp
pricing analog for all hospital services, and the price markup is us
expenses such as administration, collections, instrum

She testified that the charges for

charges for surgical implantables

Thus, if & carrier andit showed that a hospital’
omary charges, the bill could be reduced accordingly. The
Kimberly Brown, who handles billing for four Methodist
implantables at issue in this case are its usual and
the same price for all patients, including private-pay
health insurance, Ms. Brown further testified that Wotkezs’
5% ofthe Hospital's total patient load, and the Hospital does
for the purpose of reaching the TWCC stop-loss

other items. Further, she stated that competitive pressures

1 28 TAC§ 134 401(b)2)(A) (ususal and customary charges); 28 TAC 134 401(b}(2XC) (audits} ;‘? =

ent sterilization, secuity,
from other hospitals prevent the Hospital

. ;‘“quuuh

les in order to push their bills above the stop-loss threshold. It points out that the
“ysual and customary” charges and provide that

s bill for

lantables is part of acomprehensive

ed to help defray hospital overhead
nursing costs, and

W)
.\\’t\

;
S

[
= =

EXHIBITSC-4 00014

S

N

e

QURLOF

o

65

T

#

-,
£/

", r"
%
.oqu

I, it gﬁg l‘.\"\



CONFIDENTIAL
: Pursur+t to Texas Labor Code
L .} §402083

from charging excessive prices.

The Hospital also argues that if audited charges for the stop-loss methodology inclnded
reducing implantables to cost-plus-10%, as argued by SAISD, then a hospital would not even be
reimbursed its actuval costs if the $40,000 threshold were met and the 75% reimbursement
methodology applied. Under this scenario, the hospital would only bersimbursed 82.5% ofitsactual
costs for implantables. This occurs because the price is marked up 10% for the audit, but then
marked down 25% under the stop-loss reimbursement methodology. 12 Yet, the Hospital contends,
the Commission adopted the guidelines to assure continued availability of care for injured workers,
and the Commission did not intend that providers suffer out-of-pocket losses to freat injured

workers.

In short, the Hospital argues that auditing hospital charges to determine whether the stop-loss
759 reimbursement methodology applies does not include reducing implantables to cost-plus-10%.
Tnstead, the cost-plus-10% for implantables is simply an additional reimbursement that applies only
to the per-diem reimbursement methodology. When the Hospital’s charges in this case are properly
audited, the Hospital contends that it is entitled to payment undez the stop-loss-75% reimbursement
methodology, which entitles it to an additional payment of $16,472.32

1. ALJ's Analysis

The Comnission’s rules contain several basic principles that apply to this case. These

inclade: :
. All hospitals shall bill their usual and customary charges. (28 TAC §
134.401(0)(2)(A)).
. All charges submitted by hospitals are subject to audit as described in Commission
mules. (28 TAC § 134.401(b)2KC)).
. A carrier’s andit of a hospital bill may include examination for;

(1) complance with the fee guidelines established by the Commission;

{2) compliance with the treatiment guidelines established by the Commission;
{3) duplicate billing;

{4) upcoding and/or unbundling;

(5) billing for treatments and services unrelated to the compensable injury;
(6) billing for services not documented o1 substantiated, when documentation
is required in accordance with Commission fee guidelines or rules in effect
for the dates of service;

(7) accuracy of coding in relation to the medical record and reports;

(8) correct calculations; and/or
(9) provision of unnecessary and/or unreasonable treatment(s) and/or services.

A

e

. ‘ TOF 75
2 For example, an implantable that cost & hospital 3100 would be marked up 10% to $110 but then reimbugg}'@ s '/-.-.%g. .

75%, resulting in a reimbursement of $82,50 for an item with an actual cost of 3100 ($100x 1.10= 511000 ; = X L%
=t 2 =¢]
$82.50). S S e
%g, ;\_ "4 ..4"'\-.5?
s oty e -~
’ ""’fhr 5.!’ S -A:\\\'

RSN

EXHIBITSC-4 00015




P I L

. Pursua~t to Texas Lakor Code |
! | §402 083 l

(28 TAC § 133 301(a)).

The basic reimburserent for acute care hospital inpatient services is the lesser of:
(1) arate for worker’s compensation cases pre-negotiated between the cartier

and the hospital; 7

(2) the hospital's usual and customary charges; or

(3) reimbursement as set out in subsection (¢) of 28 TAC § 134 401.

(28 TAC § 134.401(B)(2)(A)).

In this case, subsection (c) of 28 TAC § 134 401 is the lesser of the three options.
owing reimbursement methodologies:

That subsection provides for the foll
(1) Standard per-diem amounts as follows: Medical— $870; Surgical—$1,118;

Intensive Care Unit (ICUYCardiac Care Unit (CCU)---51 ,560. Reimbursement by
. per-diem rates applies unless an exception or special reimbursement provision

controls. The surgical rate apples to this case.

(2) Specinl reimbursements in addition to the per diem rate, including surgical

implantables and orthotics reimbursed at cost to the hospital plus 10%.

(3) Stop-loss reimbursement, as an exception to the standard per-diem amounts.

Stop-loss reimbursement is 75% of the hospital’s total “audited charges.” For this

methodalogy to apply, a hospital’s total audited charges must exceed $40,000, the

mirimum stop-loss threshold. Stop-loss reimbursement is in lien of and not in

addition to per-diem and special reimbursement amounts.

. “Audited charges” for purposes of calculating the stop-loss threshold are these
charges that remain after a bill review by the insurance carrier has been performed.
Charges that may be dedusted are for personal items (e 8., telephone, television). If
an on-site audit is performed, charges for services that are not documented as
rendered during the admission and services that are not related ta the compensable
injury may elso be deducted The formula to obtain audited charges for purposes of
calculating the stop-loss threshold is: Total Charges - Deducted Charges = Audited

Chargc.s‘. (28 TAC § 134.401(cHEXANV)).

The issu¢ fn this case {s whether the Hospital is entitled to reimbursement under the stop-loss

methodology or under standard per-diem methodology, with additional payments for surgical
implantables. Underlying this issue is the question of whether deductions from the Hospital’s bilt
f the stop-loss threshold are limited to those

for calculating “audited charges” for purposes o
deductions described in § 134.401(c)(6{{A)(v)-—personal items, undocumented charges, and services
unrelated to the compensable injury—or whether additional audit deductions can be made for other
items listed in § 133.301(a). Initially, the Hospital argued that subsection (eXEHANY) is
vnambiguous and that audit deductions for calculating the stop-loss threshold are limited to personal
iterns, undocumented charges, and unrelated charges. But in response 1o the argument that a
Hospital could bill any amount it wanted, in order to inflate a bill, the Hospital agreed that a carrier

could also make an audit deduction if a hospital billed in excess of its usual and customary charges.

SAISD provided little evidence or argument on this question other than to state that it was entitledoraer.,
e £ L . SN OF 2
to reduce the biilings for surgical implentables to the Hospital's cost plus 10%. ¢{}ﬁ ",
-7 RY-E:
IG5l N iet
R - 3

EXHIBITSC-4_00016




CONFIDENTIAL
' Pursua=t to Texas Labor Code
| §402.083

Prior SOAH decisions have concluded that the audit deductions for calculating the stop-loss
threshold are not limited to the three items listed in subsection (C}(E}(AXv) and may also include the
iterns listed in § 133 301(a)."? The ALT agrees with those decisions and finds their reasoning to be
sound. Section 134.401(b)(2)(C) provides, “All charges submitted by hospitals are subject to audit
as described in Commission rules,” and § 133,301 statesthat insurance carriers “shall retrospectively
review all complete medical bills” and pay or deny the bills in accordance with the Worker’
Cowmpensation Act and the Commission’s rules and fee guidelines, Clearly, the Commission
recognizes that auditing is an important component in the worker’s compensation system. Further,
it is unreasonable to conchude that subsection (c)}(6)(A)X(v) would requite a carrier to ignore hospital
billing errors such as incorreet calculations, \mreasonable or unnecessary treatments or services,
upcoding, unbundling, duplicate billing, and the Jike. Fven the Hospital has agreed that a Carrier
could make additional andit reductions if a hospital failed to bill its usual and customary charges as
required by Commission rules. Indeed, if urder the stop-loss methodology carriers were limited to
guditing only for the items listed in subsection (&) (E)AXY), then the camriers would have to
reimburse hospitals for 75% of the billed charges regardless of whether treatment was delivered in
accordance with the Act and Commission rules and regardless of how exorbitant the charges might
be. Therefore, the ALY concludes that when the Commission’s rules are considered as a whole, it
is clear that audit deductions for calculating the stop-loss threshold are not limited to the itemns listed
in subsection (c)(6)(A)(v) and may include additional items listed in § 133.301(a).

However, the conclusion that a carrier’s audit isnot restricted to the items listed in subsection
(£)(6)(A)(v) does not completely resolve the issue in this case, A further underlying question is
whether reimbursement for surgical implantables at a hospital's cost-plus-10% is a proper audititem
or is merely an additional reimbursement amount applicable to the per-diem methodology. 28 TAC

§ 134.401(6X2)(B) p:uvide;:

Additional reimbursements as outlined in subsection (c)(4) of this section are
determined on a case-by-case basis within the guidelines established for the specific

services rendered.

Then, subsection (¢){4) provides:

(4) Additional Reimbursements. All items listed in this paragraph shall be
reimbuzsed in addition to the normal per diem based reimbursement system in
accordance with the guidelines established by this section. Additional
reimbursements apply only to bills that do not reach the stop-loss threshold
described in subsection (c)(6) of this section.

(A) When medically necessary the following services indicated by revenue
codes shall be reimbursed at cost to the hospital plus 10%:

() Implantables (revenue codes 275, 276, and 278); and

(ii) Orthotics and prosthetics

{(Emphasis added).

3 gee decisions cited in footnote 10,

10

EXHIBITSC-4_00017




CONFIDENT!AL
N Pursuar“4p Texas Laher Code
o §402;083

The ALJ concludes that the subsection allowing additional reimbursement for implantables

{s only a partofthe per-diem reimbursement methodology and is notaproperaudititem to determine
which methodology applies. First, the language in subsection (c)(4) states that additional
reimbursement applies “only to bills that do not reach the stop-loss threshold.” The ALT believes
that the Commission intended this provision to preventd windfall to hospitals by making clear that
hospitals are not entitled to both stop-loss reimbursement and additional reimbursement for
s audited bill exceeds $40,000 and the hospital qualifies

implantables. Jn other words, if a hospital’
for reimbursement under the stop-loss methodology, then the hospital is not entitled to additional

reimbursement for implantables as it would be under the per-diem methodology.

But treating this cost-plus-10% reimbursement for implantables as an audit item causes an

equally undesirable result of shortchanging hospitals by reimbursing them less than their actual cost.
As noted previously, under the methodology proposed by SAISD and the prior SOAH decisions, 2
iraplantables under the per-diem

hospital would be reimbursed 110% of its actual cost for
methodology but only 82 5% of its cast for under the stop-loss methodology ' Thus, SAISD's
interpretation produces a result that is the exact opposite of the statement in § 134.401(c)(6) that the
stop-loss methodology was “agtablished to ensure fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital

g treatment to an injured worker.” In other words, the

for unusually costly services rendered durin
ALJ finds that SAISD proposal is contrary to the Commission’s rules because it reimburses hospitals
at legs than their actual costs for implantables, which is not ““fair and reasonable compensation” as

contemplated by the rule.

“The ALJ 2lso concludes that the Commission’s interpretation of its rules in the Question
Resolution Log is consistent with the Commission’s rules. The Question Resolution Log is an
internal document for use by MRD, and the ALJ is unclear about how much weight it should be
given. Nevertheless, the ALJ finds that it does have some persuasive authority and supporis the

position urged by the Hospital in this case.

The prior SOAH decisions that adopted the position advocated by SAISD expressed serious
concern about cost control and the high price markups for surgical implantables. The ALJ in this
case is likewise concerned and notes that the Hospital marked up its price for the implantables at
{ssue to 378% of cost ¥ However, SAISD, which has the burden of proof in this case, offered no
evidence that the prices billed were not the Hospital's usual and customary charges (which the
Hospital must bill under Commissionrules), that the price markup was unreasonable, or that the final
price was not fair and reasonable. In contrast, the Hospital offered testimony that the implantables
were billed at the Hospital’s usual and customary charge, that all patients are billed the same price
for these items, and that the price markup is used to cover various overhead costs. Therefore,
although the ALY has concerns about the high price markup made by the Hospital, under the record
in this case, the ALJ does not find that SAISD established that the prices charged by the Hospital

were unreasonable or otherwise unlawful.

{l

¥ gee footmote 12 and accompanying text above.

ST

it g
[

withiatay
]

15 5643327 514,361 =3 783

'y,
-

o

»,

11

T

TR

AN,

=4 m g i
[} M
At

]

n

tay

{

‘VI}

"
s,
.

ﬂ,"}' é’ ﬁ‘é

Ko

EXHIBITSC-4 00018




ol

CONFIDENTIAL. _
Pursuz - to Texas Labor Code
' §402.083

l

In summary, the ALJ concludes that audit deductions for calcutating the stop-loss threshold
are pot lirnited to the items listed in § 13440 1(c)(6)(A)v) and may include additional items listed
in § 133.301(a); thata hospital’s charges for surgical implantables should not be reduced ta the
hospital's cost-plus- 10% when calculating whether the stop-loss threshold has been reached; and that
SAISD did not establish by 2 preponderance of the svidénce that the prices charged by the Hospital
in this case for surgical implantables were unreasonable. Therefore, the AL depies SAISD s appeal
an orders that SAISD pay $16,472 32 additional reimbursement to the Hospital.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 21, 1999, H L. sustsined a compensable injury in the course and scope of her
employment with the San Antonio Independent School District (SAISD).

2. On September 21, 1999, SAISD provided workers' compensation insurance through self-
insurance.

3. SAISD contracts with Tristar Risk Management / EOS Claims Services for the
administration of its workers’ compensation insurance. ’

4, On dates of service June 20, 2001, through June 26, 2001, Metropolitan Methodist Hospital
(Hospital) provided medical treatment to H.L. for her workers’ compensation injury.

5. H L. underwent a laminectomy and decompressions with fusion at the 1.3-4 and L4-5 levels.

6. SAISD preauthorized H L.’s surgery.
7 H L. was admitted to the Hospital on June 20, 2001, and discharged on June 26, 2001

8. . TheHospital submitted itemized billing totaling $74,664.69 for the services providedto H.L
for the dates of service June 20, 2001, through June 26, 2001.

g SAISD reviewed the bills submitted by Hospital.

10.  The Hospital’s bill included charges totaling $54,332.00 for surgical implantables and
orthotic devices used in the treatment of H L. These charges were the Hospital’s usual and
customary charges for these items. The Hospital’s actual cost for these items totaled

$14,361.04.

11.  SAISD did not perform an on-site audit of the bill but did perform a desk audit as allowed
by law. Ms. Deborah Wood, Vice President of Medical Audit Consultants, performed the
audit. Inthe audit, Ms Wood added $106.72 for undercharges for pharmacy items, deducted
$2,473.88 for charges not supported by documentation, and deducted $557.94 for charges
unrelated to the compensable injury. Ms. Wood also reduced charges for surgical

implantables and orthotic devices from $54,332.00 to $15,797 14, which equal,su\%edu.__'
Hospital’s cost plus 10%. S
5 e
2 el NS

EXHIBITSC-4 00019




12.

13

14.

15.

16

17.

18.

19,

20.

21

22.

23.

24,

15402 083

e

“ Pursuant fo Texas Lab-tlzr' Code

ustments, Ms. Wood calculated the Hospital's bill at $33,214.73,

After making her andit adj
of that amount, which equals $24,911.05.

and she recommended reimbursement of 75%

The Hospital does not dispute any of the audit ghanges made by Ms. Wood except for the
ceduction of charges for surgical implantables and orthotic devices.

or to the desk audit, SAISD issued a payment of $37,322.32

On or sbout July 24, 2001, pri
vided between June 20, 2001, and June 26, 2001.

to Hospital for the services pro

Following completion of the desk audit on or about November 20, 2001, SAISD denied

further reimbursement to the Hospital
$12,421.32,

The Hospital requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division
(MRD) of the Texas Workers’ Compensation Coramission (TWCC) on June 7, 2002.

The MRD assigned Tracking Number M4-02-4501-01 to this dispute for dates of service

June 20, 2001, through June 26, 2001.

SAISD filed a timely response with MRD on September 16, 2002.

On October 24, 2002, MRD issued its Findings and Decision, ordering SAISD to remit an
additional $18,176.14 plus interest to the Hospital.

SAISD timely filed a request fora contested case hearing on the MRD’s decision.
All parties were provided not less then 10 days notice of hearing and of their rights under the
applicable rules and statutes.

On August 11, 2003, ALT Thomas H. Walston convened a hearing on the merits at the
SOAH hearing facilities in Austin, Texas Attomey Dean G. Pappasrepresented SAISD and
attorney Scott Placek represented the Hospital. The Comrmission did not participate in the
hearing. The hearing concluded and the record closed the same day.

The Hospital’s total audited charges under § 134 401(c){6)(A)(v) are §71,739.59, which
allows the Hospital to obtain reimbursement under the Texas Workers’ Compensation

Commission’s stop-loss reimbursement methodology.

Under the stop-foss methodology, the Hospital is entitled to total reimim:semcnt of
$53,804.69. After deduction of SAISD’s prior payment of 33 7,332.37, the Hospital is
entitled to additional reimbursement of $16,472.32.

.

l 3 7 '!u-..u:w";
N '.’Jl,rﬁ%: ﬁ. AS A

proav

and requested recoupment in the amount of

EXHIBITSC-4_00020




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursu ™ to Texas Labor Code
L . §402.083

U V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Texas Workers' Compensation Commission has jurisdiction to decide the issue
presented, pursuzant to Tex. LAB, CODE ANN. j413.031ﬂ
o
2 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a decision and order, pursuant to

TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. §§ 402.073 and 413.031(k) and TEX. Gov’1 CODE ANN, ch. 2003,
CopE (TAC) §148.3.

3. SAISD timely filed notice of appeal, as specified in 28 TEX. ADMIN.

4. Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties according to TEX. GOV'T
CODE ANN. §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052.

SAISD had the burden of proof in this proceeding pursuant 28 TAC § 148.21(h) and (i).

[ As specified in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6), 2!l inpatient services provided by an acute care
hospital for a surgical admission will be reimbuzsed at 75% of total audited charges under

the stop-loss methodology when ths total audifed charges exceed $40,000.

7. Applying the stop-loss methodology in this case, the Hospital is entitled to total
reimbursement of $53,804 69

As specified in Finding of Fact No. 14, SAISD has already reimbursed the Hospital

w@y $37,332.37.

Based on the foregoing findings of factand conclusions of law, the SAISD owes the Hospital

9.
additional reimbursement of $ 16,472 32.
ORDER
Ttis hereby ORDERED that the San Antonio Independent School District shall reimburse the
Metropolitan Mcthodist Hospital the additional sum of $16,472.32, plus interest, for services acute

care hospital services rendered to H L, between June 20 and June 26, 2001.

SIGNED October 9, 2003.
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

THOMAS H. WALSTON
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
s .§' ‘..-' T
S
EXWAR
%t 3T
14 . ""7'*'"; EYAS if"‘\'.

gt

EXHIBITSC-4_00021




APPENDIX 7

TAB 7



T IDENIIAL
Purst {o Texas Labor Code

§402.083
SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223.M4
TWCC MR NO. M4-03-0775-01
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
COMPANY, §
Petitioner §
§
\'A § OF
§
BAYLOR UNIVERSITY MEDICAL §
CENTER, §
Respondént § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DECISION AND ORDER

This is a dispute over interpretation of the stop-loss pmvis_ioqs_ of the Texas Workers’
Compénsation Coﬁnniséion’s (thé Cammiséion’s) 1997 Aéute Café Inpatieﬁt Hosﬁital Fee
Guideline. The Administrative Law Iudge (ALT) concludes the stop-loss provisions apply and that
the workers’ compensation carrier should réimbuse thehospltalanaddltlonal $11 600. 70, as ordered

by the Commission’s Medical Review D1v1s10p, plus interest.

L. HISTORY AND ISSUES

On October 22, 2001, the workers’ compensation: claimant (Claimant) underwent spinal
fusion surgery at Baylor University Medical Center (BUMC). The Claimant remained in the hospital
through October 25, 2001. BUMC calculated the bill for its services at $40,375 18, and requested
reimbursement of 75 percent of that amount, which is $30,281.39. The 75 percent figure was based
on the stop-loss provisions of the Commission’s 1997 Acute Care Inpatient Fee Guideline (the
Guideline), 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) §134 401(c)(6). Under the Guideline, hospital stays

typically are reimbursed at a per diem rate. As explained in that subsection of the Guideline,

however,

EXHIBITSC-4 00027



7 A DENTTAL
Pursu, to Texas Labor Code
§402.083

had P - -

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE2

Stop-loss is an independent reimbursement methodology established to ensure fair
and reasonable compensatlon to the hospital for unusually costly services rendered
during treatment to an injured worker. This methodology shall be used in place of
and not in addition to the per diem based reimbursement system .

The minimum level for application of the stop-loss methodology--the stop-loss threshold—is
$40,000. If a bill qualifies for the stop-loss methodology, reimbursement for the entire admission

is paid at 75 percent of the audited charges.

In this case, BUMC s bill included a charge of $22,691.47 for implantables,! which was its
usual and customary charge of cost plus 68 percent. In its audit, the workers’ compensation carrier,
American Home Assurance Company (AHAC) rednced the pr1c1ng forthe lmp]antables to cost plus
ten percent, which it claims is the fair and reasonable level mandated by the Gmdehne That

reduction brought thé total bill below the stop-loss threshold of $40,000. Therefore, AHAC paidthe -

per diem amounts, plus the cost of the implantables plus ten percent and cther minor items. The

difference between that amount and what BUMC believes is appmpnate rexmbursement is

$11,600. 70.

Affer its request for reconsideration was denied, BUMC filed a timely request for medical

disputeresolution. The Commission’s Medical Review Division ruled in BUMC?s favor, whereupon

AHAC filed a timely request for a hearing.

The hearing was convened June 14, 2004, with ALY Henry D. Card presiding. Both AHAC
and BUMC appeared at the hearing, which was adjourned the same day. The record closed
June 30, 2004, with the filing of AHAC’s responsive written argument.

! Implantables are hardware, e g sctews and rods, implanted in 2 patient during back fusion surgery.

H

1

EXHIBITSC-4 00028



7™ .DENTIAL
Pursu. o Texas Labor Code
§402.083

-

SOAH POCKET NO, 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 3

~ AHAC argues that it was entitled, and indeed required, to andit BUMC’s bill under the
Guideline itself, 28 TAC §134 401(b)((2)(C) and the Commission’s rule for retrospective review of
medical bills, 28 TAC §133.301. Inits audit, AHAC determined that the fair and reasonable charge

for implantables was cost plus ten percent.? Reducing the implantables to that level brought the bill

below the stop-loss threshold.

AHAC further argues that even if the bill weré properly over $40,000, BUMC still has to

‘prove that the fusion procedure was “unusually costly” or “unusually extensive” as set out in the

stop-loss portion of the Guideline itself, 28 TAC §134 401(c)(6). It provided testimony that this was

a typical, 1ather than an unusual, back fusion surgery.

AHAC cited three previous SOAH cases that have dealt with these issues.? All three were

decided in favor of the carriers.

BUMC contends that it is entitled, and indeed required, to bill its “nsual and customary
charges” under 28 TAC § 1‘34‘.40_1(b)‘(2)(A).. its charge for implantables was its usual “and_ customary
charge. BUMC argues that the scope of a carrier audit of a stop-loss claim, as set forth in the stop-
loss methodology, is limited to deducting for personal items (e.g. telephone, television) and items

not related to the compensable injury. See 28 TAC §134.401(c)(6)(AXY).

Even if a more extensive audit were appropriate, BUMC claims its charges were fair and

reasonable. It presented evidence showing its mark-up on implantables to be below that of other

? Inits Explanation of Benefits (EOB), AHAC encoded ths reason for its reduction as “M - Reduced to fair
and reasonable ” “M" is one of the codes established by the Commission for use on EOB forms, also known as “TWCC
62s.” That code is forreductions on treatments and services for which the Commission has not established a maxirmum

allowable reimbursement (MAR).
’ Docket No. 453-00-2092.M4 (April 24, 2001); Docket No. 453.01-1612. M4 (September 6, 2001); and

Docket No. 453-03-0910 M4 (April 10, 2003). See also Docket No. 453-03-1626 M4 (May 20, 2003). However, the
opposite conclusion was reached in Docket No. 453-03-1233 M4 (October 9, 2003).

[

¢

EXHIBITSC-4 00029




NFIDENTIAL
Pursu..  ¢o Texas Labor Code
§402.083

el .
.

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

comparable providers. It further presented evidence that the average managed care payer reimburses
implantables at 80 percent of billed charges, which is considerably above the cost plus ten percent

used by AHAC as its “fair and reasonable” standard.

BUMC contends there is not a separate requirement that a provider show the services

rendered were unusually costly or extensive. According to BUMC, services by definition are

unusually costly or extensive if théy meet the $40,000 stop-loss threshold.
IL ALFS ANALYSIS

Under 28 TAC §148.21(h), the Petitioner, in this case AHAC, has the burden of proof. The
ALJ concludes it did not meet that burdén. - o

The first isste is the extént to which AHAC coiild audit the bill. The ALJ agiees with
ATIAC, and with the earlier SOAH decisions, that AHAC was entitled to review the bill
retrospectively under tl_lelprpvisio;ls of 28 TAC §133.301. Despite the language of 28 TAC
§134.401(e)(6), the audit was not limited to the deduction of personal items and items unrelated to
the compensable injury. Both 28 TAC §134.401(b)(1)(C) and 28 TAC §133.301 authorize and
require a more extensive andit. The statutory scheme and common sense Tequire a more extensive
audit as well. If the audit were limited to the issues set ouf in 28 TAC §134 401(c}6IAXV), a
carrier would not be allowed to consider such basic problems as duplicate billing or inaccurate

mathematical calculations, which are elements of the anditing rule. Nor could it consider whether

a provider had billed far above its usual and customary charges *

The second issue is whether, in the audit, AHAC properly reduced the implantables charge

to the “fair and reasomable” level of cost plus ten percent. The Guideline, at 28 TAC

* The ALJ is not suggesting BUMC has, or would, do so.

EXHIBITSC-4_00030




C . IDENTIAL
Pursu. o Texas Laboi Code
§402.083

- .
-

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE S

§134.401(c)(4)(A)(i), establishes cost plus ten percent as the level of reimbursement for
implantables. The preamble to the rule discusses the fairess and reasonablensss of that level, As
BUMC points out, however, that subsection of the rule only establishes the level of additional

reimbursements, supplementing the per diem rates, when fotal charges fall below the stop-loss

threshold. Section 134 401(c)(4) specifically states:

Additional reimbursements apply only to bills that do not reach the stop-loss
threshold described in subsection (c}6) of this section.

Moreover, the preamble to the rule observes,

In the case of phaxmaceuncal carve outs and carve outs identified by revenue codes,
the whole billi is pa1d accoxdmg ta stop-loss pxowsmn if the stop-loss ﬂ'HCShOId 18

‘reached.

22 Tex Reg. at 6279, 6288 (Tuly 4, 1997)

Implantables are one of the carve outs identified by reverue codes to which that sentence
réfers, From the Guideline itself and the preamble, it is clear that the Guideline does not set a

reimbursement rate for implantables for all purposes.

As was pointed out in Docket No. 453-03-1233 M4, the use of cost plus ten percent,
combined with application of the stop-loss factor, would actually reduce reimbursement for
implantables below their cost. If, for example, the implantables cost $1,000, the purported “fair and

reasonable reimbursement level would be $1,100. The hospital would actually be reimbursed

75 percent of that amount, or $825 3

* That problem would not occur if implantables were always carved outs and paid at 110 percent, regardless
of whether the stop-loss threshold were met. In the ALI’s view, that is not the treatment envisioned by the Guideline.

]

EXHIBITSC-4 00031




AFIDENTIAL
Pursu..... to Texas Labor Code
§402.083

- : -
s -’

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223 M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 6

In 28 TAC §134.401(b)(2), the Guideline instriacts hospitals how to bill and sets the basic

parameters for reimbursement:

(A)  All hospitals shall bill their usual and customary charges. The basic
reimbursement for acute care hospital inpatient services shall be the lesser of:

(i) a rate for workers’ compensation cases pre-negotiated between the
carrier and hospital;

(i)  the hospital’s usnal and customary charges; or

(iii) ~ reimbursement as set out in subsection (c) of this section for
that admission. ' '

In this case, thére is no pre-negotiated rate. Nox is there a specific rate set out in subsection
() for implantables, except in the context of additional z'ei.m.biuslémgnil to gﬁp}ilemfanf the per diem

Iévels_. The Guideline does not set a general implantables rate to be used in thg auditing process.

Nor does 28 TAC §133.301, contain 2 provision that allows carriers generally toreduce rates
‘to “fair and reagonable” levels. Instead, the Guideline states that BUMC is to bill its usual and -
customary raté. AHAC may audit the bill to ensure that tate was charged, but may not impose its

own “fair and reasonable” rate. BUMC proved, however, that it had billed its usual and customary

charges.

The third issue is whether BUMC must prove this surgery was unusually costly or unusually
extensive, beyond showing that it met the stop-loss monetarythreshold. AHAC argues that the stop-

loss provisions of the rule require that additional element of proof. The Guideline, at 28 TAC

§134.401(c)(6) states, in pertinent part,

EXHIBITSC-4 00032



NFIDENTIAL
Pursu.. . to Texas Labor Code
- §402 083

SCGAH DOCKET NO, 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 7

(6) Stop-Loss Method. Stop-loss is anmdependentrelmbmsement methodolo v
established to ensure fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital for
unusually costly services rendered during treatment to an injured worker.

* *® * *

(A)(ii) This stop-loss threshold is established to ensure compensation for
unusually extensive services required during an admission.

The ALJ disagrees. He interprets the langnage i m the Guideline as epraJmng the purpose
of the stop-loss prowsmns Nothmg m those sectlons dlrects a hosp:taI to pmvlde additional
information concerning the relative cost or extensiveness of admissions in order to qualify for stop-
loss. Nor does the preamble suggest any such requirement. The ALJ concludes that an admission
meets the stop—loss criteria if the properly audited charges for that admission exceed $40, 000 A

| hospital need fiot show that the procedure was otherwise unusuaﬂy costiy or extenswe

AHAC argues that basing reimbursement on the hospitals® usual and customary charges
would defeat the cost-control objectives of the Labor Code and the Comm;lssmn srules. It cited
examples of charges for Jmplanfables well above those billed by BUMC in this case.® The ALJ
appreciates that ar gument. However, the Commission considered its cost- control responsibilities

inpromulgating the Guideline. It is for the Commission, not SOAH, to determine how to meet those

objectives.

The ALJ concludes the stop-loss provisions of 28 TAC §134.401 should be applied in this
case, as determined by the Medical Review Division. Therefore, AHAC should reimburse BUMC

an additional $11,600.70, plus interest.

¢ BUMC provided similar information to support the reasonableness of its own charges. ,

1

| EXHIBITSC-4 00033



NFIDENTIAL
Pursu.. . to Texas Labor Code
- ) §402.083
S50AH DOCKET NO. 453-04.4223. M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE &
III. FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On October 22, 2001, the workers’ compensation claimant (Claimant) underwent spinal

fusion surgery at Baylor University Medical Center (BUMC).
2. The Claimant remained in the hospital throngh October 25, 2001.

3. BUMC calculated the bill for its services at $40,375.18, and requested reimbhwursement of
75 percent of that amount, which is $30,281.39.

4. The 75 percent figure iv:as based onthe st_op—]bss pmwslons ofthe _Cg:mnjssio@’s ‘1_99.7"Acut.e
Caré Inpatient Fee Guideline {the Guideline), 28 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE (TAC) §134.401(c)(6).

5. BUMC’s bill included 2 charge of $22,691 47 for implantables, which was its usual and
customary charge of cost plus 68 percent. ' : ‘ .

6. BUMC’s usual and customary éharées for the services rendered the Claimant were
$40,375.18. ‘
7. In its audit, the workers’ compensation carrier, American Home Asswance Company

(AHAC), reduced the pricing for the implantables to cost plus ten percent.
8. AHAC’s reduction brought the fotal bill below ihe_ stop-loss threshold of $40,000,

. Because the audited total bill was below $40,000, AHAC paid the per diem amounts set out
in the Guideline, plus the cost of the implantables plus ten percent and other minor items.

10, The difference between the amount paid by AHAC and the amount that would be payable
under the stop-loss methodology is $11,600.70.

1. After its request for reconsideration was denied, BUMC filed a timely request for medical
dispute resolution.

12, The Commission’s Medical Review Division ruled in BUMC’s favor, whereupon AHAC
filed a timely requiest for a hearing,

13. Notice of the hearing was sent to all parties March 31, 2004,
14, The notice contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a statement

of the lsgal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a reference to

i

EXHIBITSC-4_00034




NFIDENTIAL
Pursu.. . to rexag Labor Code
§402.083 -~ .

- .
-

SOAH DOCKET NO.453.04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE S

the particular sections of fhe statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain statement of the
matters asserted. ' '

15, The hearing was convened June 14, 2004, with ALJ Herry D, Card presiding. Both AHAC
and BUMC appeared at the hearing, which was adjourned the same day.

16, Therecord closed June 30, 2004, with the filing of AHAC’s responsive written argument.
IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. SOAH has jurisdiction over this proceeding, including the anthority to issue a decision and
order, pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. §413.031(d) and TEX. Gov’T CODE ANN. ch. 2003,

2 Adequate and timely notice of the hearing was provided in accordance with TEX Gov’t
CODE ANN. §2001.052. B S : S

3, Under 28 TAC §148.21(h), the Petitioner, in this case AHAC, has the burden of proof.

4. Under the Guideline, hospital stays typically are reimbursed at a per diem rate,

5 The stop-loss provisions of the Guideline, 28 TEx. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) §1.‘34:.401(g)(§),
establish an independent reimbursement methodology in lieu of the per diem methodology.
6 AHAC was entitled to review BUMC’S bill retrospectively under the provisions of 28 TAC

§133.301.

7. Pursuant to 28 TAC §134.401(bY(1)(C) and 28 TAC §133 301, AHAC’s audit was not
limited to the deduction of personal items and items wnrelated to the compensable injury.

8. The Guideline, at 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4){A)(0), establishes cost plus ten percent as the leve]

of reimbwisement for implantables only when the implantables are additonal
reimbursements, supplementing the per diem rates, when total charges fall below the stop-

loss threshold.,

9. The Guideline does not set a reimbursement rate for implantables for all purposes.

10.  The Guideline does not set a general implantables rate to be used in the auditing process.

EXHIBITSC-4 00035




. ! NFIDENTIAL
Pursna. . ie Texas Labor Code
§402.083

SOAHDOCKET NO. 453-04-4223.M 4 DECISION AND ORDER . . PAGE 10

1. The Guideline, at 28 TAC §134.401(b)(2), instructs hospitals to bill their usual and
cusfomary charges. ‘ '

12. Under28 TAC §133.301, a carrier may audit bills submitted under the stop-loss provisions
of the Guideline to ensure that hospitals billed their usual and customary charges.

13, Under 28 TAC §133.301, carriers may not impose their own “fair and reasonable” rate for
implantables.

14.  Under 28 TAC §134.401(c)(6), hospitals do not need to sflow that surgery was otherwise
unusually costly or unusuaily extensive, beyond showing that the properly audited charges
met the stop-loss monetary threshold. = ’ '

15.  The stop-loss provisions of 28 TAC §134.401 should be applied in this case,

16, AHAC should reimburse BUMC an additional $11,600.70, plus interest,

SIGNED August 19, 2004,

27, -ﬂ/)éf .’/
HENRY D.CARD '

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

EXHIBITSC-4_00036



APPENDIX &

TAB 8



SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-3600.V4
TWCC MRD NO. M4-03-0785-01

DILLARDS DEPARTMENT STORES, § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
SELF-INSURED, §
Petitioner 8
§

V. § OF

_ §
HUGULEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, §

Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DECISION AND ORDER

Dillards Department Stores, a self-insured entity (Cartier), challenged the decision of the
Medical Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission (Commission)
awarding additional reimbuisement to Huguley Memorial Hospital (Hospital) for costs billed for the
hospitalization of __ (Claimant) for a spine surgery. The MRD concluded that Hospital was
entitled to additional payment as it qualified for payment under the stop-loss reimbursement method
provided for in 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134,401, the Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline
(HEG or Rule 134 401). Carrier had reimbursed Hospital under the per diem method.

Based on the evidence, Carier failed to meet its burden of proof to show it had authority to
use the per diem method to reimburse Hospital for Claimant’s stay.! Carrier must pay Hospital
additional reimbursement in the amount of $57,045.48, the difference between the amount it paid
and the amount Hospital is entitled to be paid under the stop-loss computation set forth in Rule

134 401(c}6)(B).
The hearing in this matter convened on August 25, 2004, in Austin, Texas, with
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cassandra Church presiding The record closed on

September 3, 2004, the date parties filed closing argument. Hospital was represented by Phillip E.
Cannatti, attorney. Carrier was represented by Jack W. Latson, attorney The Commission did not

participate in the hearing,

Matters of jurisdiction and notice wete not disputed, so are set forth in the Finding_s of Fact
and Conclusions of Law without further discussion here.

I. DISCUSSION

1 Backgiound

Claimant, Carrier’s employee, was admitted to the Hospital on October 23, 2001, as a
surgical patient. Claimant was admitted for performance of spinal stabilization and fusion on several
lower spine levels. These procedures included instrumentation. Hospital supplied the surgeon with

! At the contested case heating, the ALJ assigned the burden of proof to Cartier as it was the party seeking
telief from an adverse decision of the MRD. Tex LAB. CODEANN § 413.031, 28 TEX ADMIN CoDE §§ 148.21(h).




—_—

the devices instailed in Claimant’s body, i e, a rod, sciews, two stabilization cages or meshes, and
bone material. Hospital billed Carrier directly for these devices in the amount of $69,743.80.

Claimant was discharged on October 29, 2001. Hospital’s total charge for Claimant’s six-
day stay was $94,689.05, for which it sought reimbursement fiom Carrier under the stop-loss
method. Thatmethod provides that hospital bills over $40,000, after audit, shall be reimbursed at 75
percent of audited charges.” Cariier did not perform an on-site audit of the bill, but did conduct a
bill review. In that review, Carrier concluded Hospital should be reimbursed using the per diem
method because it determined that the setvices were not unusually costly or extensive, or the stay
unusually lengthy, within the meaning of Rule 134 401(c)(6)(B). Carrier also concluded that
Hospital’s bill, as recalculated by Cartier, was under $40,000. Carntier anrived at this figure by
recalculating the value of Hospital’s implantable charges at cost plus 10 percent. Cost plus 10
percent is the amount authorized under the per diem method to reimburse hospitals for cettain
qualifying items. Implantables are an item qualifying for additional reimbursement above and
beyond the Hospital’s daily charges under the per diem method * Hospital’s acquisition cost of the
implantables was $6,603. The cost plus 10 percent amount was thus recalculated by Carrier to be

$7.26330.°

After Carrier recalculated the price of the implantables, Catrier also recalculated the cost of
the pet-day charges for a six-day surgical stay by applying the $1,118 daily rate provided for under
the per diem method. Carrier then added the recalculated daily 1ate, $6,708.00, and the implantable
amount, $7,263 .30, to arrive at the reimbursement amount of $13,971.30, which it paid Hospital
Carrier denied the remainder of the claim as being contrary to the HEG.

Hospital appealed Carrier’s partial denial to the MRD. On February 2, 2004, the MRD
determined that charges arising out of Claimant’s hospitalization were entitled to be reimbursed
undet the stop-loss method. The MRD ordered Carrier to reimburse Hospital the additional amount
of $57,045.58, the difference between what it paid and what would have been due under the stop-
lossmethod.” The MRD also held that Carrier could not "carve out" implantables and re-price them

m
order to make its decision on the applicability of the stop-loss method. The MRD also held that the

Hospital had billed its usual and customary charges. On Febiuary 4, 2004, Carrier requested a
contested case for reconsideration of the MRD decision.

2. Summary of Issues

The first issue presented by this case was the legal issue of whether Hospital’s charges were
sufficient to trigger the application of the stop-loss method of reimbursement or whethet it also had

? 28 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 134 401(c)(6) (A) - (C)

* 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(c)(4). Other qualifying iteras include orthotics and prosthetics,

* Carrier Exh. 4.

* As Carrier did not audit Hospitat’s bill for any reason other than qualification for stop-toss, Cartier did not
reduce Hospital’s bill on any other grounds. This, in this case, the Hospital’s initial bitl was the “andited charges * The
MRD applied the stop-loss formula, multiplying the $94,689 03 (audited charges) x 75 percent (stop-loss reimbursement
factor) * $71,016.78 (woikers’ compensation reimbursement amount). As Carrier had already paid Flospital $13,971 30,
the MRD ordered Carrier to pay Hospital the difference between those two figures, $57,045.48, plus accrued interest.




e

to demonstrate additional elements concerning the nature of the care provided in order to qualify for
reimbursement under this method. The second issue presented is whether Carrier had the authority

to carve out and recalculate the cost of implantables in order to arrive at the amount of audited
charges in aid of determining whether Hospital qualified for reimbursement under the stop-loss

method ©

The parties agréed that a hospital must charge its usual and customary fees in order to qualify

for reimbursement.

3. Parties® Positions

Carrier argued that there are two criteria a hospital must meet in order to qualify for
reimbursement using the stop-loss method and that Hospital had met neither. First, a hospital must
demonstrate that the stay involved procedures or services that were unusually exiensive’ ot
unusualily ccvstljy.8 Second, a hospital must submit a bill showing charges, after audit, of over
$40,000, exclusive of items classified by the HFG as "additional items® Canier argued that
considering the dollar amount as the only tiiggering factor ignores other principles in the
Conmmission’s overall health care reimbuisement scheme, .e., containing medical costs and avoiding
a grant of unchecked authority to providers to charge prices unzelated to the actual cost of providing
care”” Carrier argued that in this case, Hospital had failed to demonstrate that the procedures
performed or services provided were either unusually costly or unusually extensive, or the stay
lengthy, thereby failing to qualify for stop-loss reimbursement on substantive grounds. It also
argued that Hospital’s bill did not meet the dollar threshold after implantables were deducted and
recalculated.”® Carrier argued there was a presumption in favor of per diem compensation.

Carrier also argued that the genetal grant of authotity to carriers to conduct bill reviews
permitted its practice of assessing the nature of the services and also of recalculating implantable
costs before determining whether a bill qualified for stop-loss reimbursement. Carrier did not
dispute the fact that the HFG does not expressly provide for either step in coriducting a bill review.
Notwithstanding that, Cairier argued its practices were consistent with the provisions in the Texas
Labot Code requiring provision of appropiiate care at reasonable costs. Carrier atgued that such a
requirement should be inferred from a broad reading of Rule 134 401 in concert with the Labor
Code. Itargued that to find otherwise would result in a rule that exceeded the mandate in the Labor

Code to provide for reasonably-priced health care for injured workers.

¢ 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.201(c)(ENAXY)
" 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401{cH6XAXD)

8 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 40U{bY L)(F) and (c)}(6).

? The Texas Workers’ Compensation Act (the Act) has several objectives in addition to controlling costs,
including providing compensation for health care providers that is fair and reasonable and enswring quality of medical

care for injured Texas workers. TEX. LAB CODEANN. § 413 011 (d) - (g).

' Carrier took the position that it should be able to reimburse implantables at cost plus 10 percent even if the
services were sufficiently costly or extensive to metit stop-loss reimbursement Tt argued finther that it should be the
retncinder of the billBminus the implantables or other qualifying additional itemsBthat would determine whether a

hospital met the $40,000 threshold.




For its part, Hospital argued that there are only two factors relevant to determining whether
the stop-loss method applies and that it met both of them. The first factor is the total amount of the
bill which must exceed the threshold amount of $40,000, after audit. The second is whether the
hospital charged its usval and customary charges. Hospital argued since its bill was over the
$40,000 threshold and Catrier had not reduced that bill by any allowable audit deductions, and since
its charges were its usual and customary 1ates, it should have been reimbursed using the stop-loss
formula. Hospital asserted that Rule 134 401 does not require a hospital to demonstrate additional
facts about the natute of the admission or proceduies in order to qualify for stop-loss payment
Hospital also disputed that the rule contains a presamption in favor of per diem compensation.

In addition, Hospital asserted that the Commission’s bill-auditing rules do not authorize a
cartier to recalculate the cost for implantables using the cost plus 10 percent method before it makes
a decision on whether a hospital’s bill has reached the stop-loss threshold. Hospital argued that
Carrier’s only valid grounds for avoiding payment under the stop-loss method in this case wouild
have been to demonstrate that Hospital’s charges for the implantables were not its usual and

customary charges and that Cartier had failed to do so i

Hospital also aigued that in fee disputes on this issue, the Commission has consistently
barred carriers from "carving out" implantabies when determining whether the stop-loss alternative
should be applied. Hospital argued the agency’s interpretation of this rule is entitled to deference.

4. Applicable Authority

The HFG sets forth the step-by-step procedures for submitting and paying hospital bills for
injured workers '* For the most part, it outlines the procedures to be used by providers and carriers
for filing for and paying reimbursement. However, the passages of Rule 134 401 pertaining to the

stop-lass method contain both objectives and procedures.
The steps for this reimbursement method are as follows:

o Stop-loss is an independent methodology established o ensure fair and
reasonable compensation to the hospital for an unusually costly or lengthy

hospital stay 1°

Stop-loss is to be used in place of and not in addition to the per diem based
reimbursement system 1

° The stop-loss threshold is established to ensure compensation for unusually
extensive setvices required during an admission '*

' 28 TEX ADMIN CODE § 134.401(b)(2)
12 28 TEx ADMIN. CODE § 134.401
19 28 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 134 401(b)(1)(F) - (H) and (c)(6)

" 28 TEX. ADMRN. CODE § 134 401{c)(6).

12 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(c)(6)(A)(iD). There is yet a third category of reimbursement created for
hospital care for patients with specified diagnoses, /e , ttanma, burns, and human immunodeficiency virus. 28 TEX.

4




ST

The mechanics for applying this reimbursément method are as follows:

* Submission of a bill containing audited charges in excess of $40,000.7
. Determination that the charges are the hospital’s “usual and customary
Chat'ge. »14 )

The steps for arriving at the andited charges are as follows:

Carrier may deduct personal items, line items for services not rendered, and charges

)
unrelated to the compensable injury.®
¢ Carrier may deduct items which would be subject to audit as described in
Commission 1ules, specifically 28 TEX. ADMIN Cobg 133.301(a) which provides
for review for unbundling, services unrelated to the injury, and the like.'
E Discussion

1. Qualification for Stop-Loss Reimbursement

In arguing for a two-step qualification process, Carrier relied on its reading of the Labor
Code and evidence regarding the Commission’s intent in adopting Rule 134 401. As noted above,
Cairier
argued that a rule which appears to provide no cost containment checks and balances is contrary to
the tenets of the Labor Code.!” In addition to its legal arguments, Carrier offered the testimony of
Julie Shank, RN, Ms. Shank worked for the Commission at the time the HFG and other fee
guidelines were being written and assisted in researching and drafting these guidelines. Since

ADMIN. CODE § 134.401{c)(5}). Those costs are reimbursed at “a fair and reasonable rate.™ 28 TEX ADMIN CODE
§ 134 401 (c)(6).

¥ 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(c)6)(A)(1)
1 28 TEx ADMIN. CODE § 134 401(b)(2)(A).

% 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401{c)(6)(AX~).

5 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE § 134.401(b)(2)C) Under Rule 133 301(a), a cartier’s audit of a hospital bill may

include examination for:

(I} compliance with the fee guidelines established by the Commission;

(2) compliatice with the treatment guidelines established by the Commission;

(3) duplicate billing;

{4) upcoding and/or unbundling;

{5) billing for treatiments and services unrelated to the compensable injury;

(6) billing for services not docurmented or substantiated, when documentation is required in accordance
with Commission fée guidelines or rules in effect for the dates of setvice;

(7) accuracy of coding in refation to the medical record and reports;

(8) correct calculations; and/or
{9} provision of unnecessary and/or unreasonable treatmeni(s) and/or services.

V' Compare SOAH Docket Nos. 453-03-0910 M4 (April 2003, Sulifvan), 453-01-1612 M4 (September 2001,
Cunningham), and 453-00-2092.M4 (April 2001, Cinningham)




——

leaving the Commission, she has been employed as consultant on medical benefit issues. She
reviewed Hospital’s bill for stop-loss qualification but did not audit the bill for other errors.

Ms. Shank testified that it was her belief that the intent of the Commission was to treat
potential stop-loss cases like hospital stays for catasttophic injuries. She contended that it was the
Commission’s intention that in order to qualify for the more-generons compensation levels of the
stop-loss method, hospitals would have to demonstrate a medical basis for why a hospital stay not in
one of the defined catastrophic categories warranted stop-loss treatment. The stop-loss provisions in
the workers’ compensation system were modeled on stop-loss provisions in insurance contracts with

othei types of payors.

Cartier also offered the testimony of Michael M. Albrecht, M.D., an orthopedic surgeon.
After reviewing the records, Dr. Albrecht concluded Claimant’s treatment and recovery were not out

of the ordinary for a patient with the condition she presented

For its part, Hospital relied ﬁr‘imarily on the plain fanguage of the HEG, arguing that Cartier
provided no justification for reading additional requirements into Rule 134.401. Hospital a1 gued
thatrestrictions could have been put in the HFG but that they were not. Hospital also argued that the

rule does not contain any preference for the per diem method.

Carrier’s argument that this rule tips the balance too far away from cost containment may
carry considerable weight in another forum, but it lacks merit here. Carrier is asking the AL to
substitute her interpretation of the pupose and objectives of Rule 134.401 for that of the
Commission without demonstrating thete is any conflict between the rule and a provision in the
Labot Code or even any ambiguity in the language of the rule itself '® The detailed preamble to the
HEFG discusses the Commission’s efforts to achieve a balance among the many conflicting objectives
of the Act."” Those efforts resulted in the language in Rule 134.401. Given the straightforward
language in Rule 134 301, the ALJ concludes this rule should be applied as written in order to effect

' See Seminole Pipeline Co, et al, v Broad Leaf Pariners, Inc , 979 S.W 2d 730, 751 (Civ. App BHouston
[14"]1998) (By giving effect to the legislative intent, i e, that the [damages] cap should apply on a “per defendant”
basis, we realizé our decision renders the statute wholly ineffective in achieving the legislative objective of establi shing
greater predictability. Still, the task of drafting effective legislation rests with the legislature, not this court )

¥ 22 Tex Reg 6264-6305 (July 4, 1997). The preamble to this rule specifies the objectives halanced by the
Commission:

The Commission considered alf relevant statutory and policy standards and objectives and designed this new
rule to achieve those standards and objectives, including the following:

(1) establish guidelines relating to fees charged or paid for medical services for employees who suffer
compensable injuries, inchiding guidelines refating to payment of fees for specific medical treatments

or sérvices;
(Z)ensure that injured workers receive the health care reasenably required by the nature of their injury,

as arid when needed;

(3) ensure guidelines for medical services fees are fair and reasonable;

(4) design fee guidelines to ensure quality health care to the injured workers of Texas;

(5) design fee guidelines to achieve effective medical cost control;

(6) ensure that guidelines for medical services fees do not provide for payment of a fee in excess of the
fée charged for similar treatment of an injured individual of an equivalent standard of living and paid
by that individual or someone acting on that individual’s bekalf;

{7) consider the increased security of payment afforded by the Act in establishing the fee guidelines;
(8) maintain a statewide database of medical charges, actual payments, and treatment protocols that

may be used by the Commission in adopting medical fee guidslines;

6




the Commission’s conclusions on how to carry out the mandates of the Labor Code.

Carrier’s evidence on this point, Ms Shank’s testimony, is not determinative notwithstanding
het considerable expertise in the field. Any individual author’s recollection of the intent of a 1ule
does not substitute for what actually was adopted by the Commission after full opportunity for
public comment and Commission reconsideration and revision.” Further, Ms. Shank’s tenuze at the
Commission ended in 1996, before the agency implemented the 1997 HFG, so she did not
participate in Commission decision-making on application of this rule.

The ALJ concludes that Rule 134.401 does not set up a multi-stage test for a hospital’s bill to
be considered eligible for reimbursement under the stop-loss alternative. The ALJT concludes that
threshold for application of the stop-loss method can be comprehended by application of the plain
meaning of the language in the rule. This rule provides for a $40,000 threshold of charges that are

the hospital’s usual and customary charges, after audit
2. Permissible Methods to Determine the Audited Charges

Carrier made primarily a legal argument that under its general audit authority it had authority

to determine the best means to meet the Commission goals of cost containment, so it could re-price

Hospital’s charges on implantables.

Hospital relied on the language of Rule 134.401 which does not expressly authorize a carrier
to reach into the per diem method in order to recalculate a hospital bill. Hospital also argued that the
agency has on many occasions held such a “carve out” is inappropriate.

Based on the agency decisions cited by Hospital in its brief, it appeats the conclusion reached
by the MRD in this case was consistent with many other Commission decisions on this point. An

agency’s interpretation of its rule and, by extension, its enabling statue is entitled to some

deference.”

(%) ensure the Commission’s database contains information necessary to detect practices and patterns

in medical charges aid actual payments; and
(10 ensure the Commission’s database can be used in a meaningful way to allow the Coramission to

control medical costs as provided by the Act (22 Tex Reg 6267)

0 See SOAH Docket Nos. 453-03-1233.M4 (October 2003, Walston) and 453-04-4223. M4 (August 2004,
Card).
A General Chemical Corp vs. De La Lastra, 852 S.W.2d 916, 923 (Tex. 1993).

2 See MRD Decisions M4-02-2115-01 (August 15, 2002), M4-02-4514-01 (March 27, 2003), M4-02-4838-01
(April 4, 2603), and M4-03-1552-01 (May 30, 2003), published at www.twee state tx us

B Contemporaneous construction of a statute by administrative agency charged with its enforcement is entitled
to great weight. State v. PUC, 883 S.W 2d 190 (Tex. 1994). To be given weight, the agency’s interpretation must be
reasonable and not contradict the plain language of the statute, Tarrant Appraisal Dist v Moore, 8458 W.2d 820 (Tex.
1993); Dodd v. Meno, 870 S W 2d 4 (Tex. 1994), neither exparid nor contract thé language of the statute, Firestonz Tire
& Rubber Co, v. Bullock, 573 8.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1978), or be clearly inconsistent with legislative intent. Texas Water

Comne’n v. Brushy Creek MUD, 917 S.W 2d 19 (Tex. 1996).




T

In addition, the internal language and structure of Rule 143.301 seem to prohibit Carrier from
recalculating a provider’s bill on a line-item basis. First, there is no provision in this tule that
permits a cartier to carve out a category of items and apply a pricing or costing method drawn from
another category of reimbursement before the bill’s qualification for payment under the stop-loss
method applies. Second, the language of Rule 134 401 specifies in more than one place that the
stop-loss and per diem methods are exclusive of one another ** For example, the provision regarding
the computation of "additional reimbursements” at cost plus 10 percent for a number of items,
including implantables, is applicable "only to bills that do not reach the stop-loss threshold described
in subsection (c)(6) of this section."® The language in this section is straightforward.

Even considering Cariier’s general bill review and audit authority in its most favorable light,
the ALJ is unable to find authority for the proposition that Carrier has authority to simply recalculate
aline item in a provider’s bill by drawing on a methodology from a separate compensation scheme.
Auditing authotity in the Commission’s rules give a carrier a number of ways to challenge the
appropriateness or accuracy of a provider’s bill, ie,. it contradicts a fee guideline, was not a usual
and customary charge, was bundled, efc. However, there is nothing in the HFG to suggest what
Carrier did in this case is an authorized means of conducting a bill ieview or that the per diem
method to cost "additional items" constitutes a general implantables rate to be used in the auditing

process for all purposes.

The ALT concludes that neither Rule 134.401 nor the general audit authority permit a carrier
to recalculate the value of a particular hospital bill line item under the cost plus 10 percent method in
ordet to atrive at the threshold amount of the bill for consideration of stop-loss application.

3 Usual and Customary Charges

Carrier did not present sufficient evidence to show that Hospital’s charges were not the same
as those that it would have charged any other payor for the same services and items. Neither Ms.
Shank nor Dr. Albrecht testified on that point. There were no documents showing that Hospital
actually billed another payor a different amount. The MRD concluded the chaiges were usual and

customaty.

The ALJ concludes Hospital bitled Carrier its usual and customary chaiges for the services
and items used in Claimant’s hospitalization.

6 Summary

In summary, the ALT concludes that Carrier did not act within the scope of its auditing
authority when it recalculated Hospital’s implantable cost under the cost plus 10 percent method to
determine whether Hospital qualified for the stop-loss level of reimbursement. Casrier did not actin
accord with Rule 134 302(c)(6) when it denied payment under the stop-loss method on the basis that
Hospital had failed to make additional factual showings concerning the natare and extent of the

¥ 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401{c)(6).

B 28 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §§ 134 401(c)(4) and (2)(6).




procedure. Canier did not demonstrate that Hospital’s charges were not its usual and customary
charges. Based on the above, the ALJ concludes that Carrier should reimburse Hospital the
additional amounts that would be due under the stop-loss method of reimbursement provided for in

Rule 134.401(c)(6)

10.

il.

12.

IF. FINDINGS OF FACIS
On __ ,_ (Claimant) suffered a compensable injury to her back.
Dillards Department Stores, a self-insued entity (Carrier), was the responsible insurer.

On October 23, 2001, Claimant was admitted to Huguley Memorial Hospital (Hospital) asa
surgical patient for a six-day stay. She was discharged on October 29, 2001.

Claimant was diagnosed as having spinal stenosis, degenerative disk and joint diseases ofthe
Iumbar spine, and discogenic and mechanical back pain. Claimant had been treated
consetvatively during the eight years between her injury and the October 2001 surgery but

continued fo have back pain.

While a patient at the Hospital, Claimant underwent spinal surgery. John A Sazy, MD,,
performed a laminectory, a bilateral foraminotomy, and a posterior spinal fusion at the 1.1-S1
levels, and an intetbody fusion at the L4-5 and L5-S1 levels.

The surgery included petmanent insertion of various items of instrumentation (implantables)
into or near Claimant’s spine. [he items used in this case included at least two spine-
stabilizing meshes or cages into which bone grafts were inserted, screws, a supporting rod,

and boné¢ grafting material.

Hospital’s acquisition cost for the implantable material was $6,603.

Hospital supplied the implantables that Dr. Sazy used Hospital billed Carrier directly for
these devices in the amount of $69,743.80. The total bill for the hospital stay, including

implantables, was $94,689 05,

All charges made by Hospital were that facility’s usual and customary charges for services
and items provided for a surgical admission.

Claimant began walking thiee days after the operation, and for the remaining four days
increased het walking, endurance, and stamina. She did not suffer any reverses, infections,

or other complications of the surgery while a Hospital patient.

Carrier did not conduct an on-site audit of Hospital’s bill for Claimant’s care; Carrier
conducted a bill review limited to Hospital’s qualification for stop-loss reimbursement.

In its bill review, Cartier determined that Claimant’s hospital stay was not lengthy, and that
the services provided were neither vnusually extensive or costly treatment for the spine
condition Claimant presented. The amount billed for service, exclusive of implantables, was
$24,945 25, which Carrier determined not sufficient to meet the dolfar threshold of $40,000.




.
o

13

4.

15.

16.

17.

i8

19.

Carrier reimbursed Hospital $13,971.30 and denied payment for all amounts above that
amount the basis that the charges were inconsistent with Commission’s Acute Care Inpatient

Hospital Fee Guideline (HFG), 28 TexX. ADMIN. CODE § 134.401.

Carrier arrived at the reimbursement amount of $13,971 30 by first recalculating the value of
the implantables at cost plus 10 percent, a method provided for in 28 TEX ADMIN CODE §
134.401(c)(4) for additional items under the per diem method. It also recalculated the cost
for basic hospital services using the daily rate of $1,118 for surgical admissions under the
per diem method. The amount of the former was $7,263.30, and the amount of the latter was

$6,708.00.

The only purpose stated in the HFG for cost plus 10 percent valuation of implantables is as a
means of supplementing the per diem charges for certain qualifying items when the pet diem
reimbursement method is used.

On January 30, 2004, the MRD ordered Carrier to reimburse Hospital an additional
$57,045.48, which would compensate Hospital at the rate provided for under the stop-loss

method of reimbursement. The MRD held that Carrier had incorrectly carved out the
implantable costs before it determined which reimbursement method to apply under the HE G

and also heid that Hospital’s charges were usual and customary.
On February 4, 2004, Cartier requested a hearing on the MRD decision.

On March 2, 2004, the Commission issued a notice of hearing that included the date, time,
and location of the hearing, the applicable statutes under which the hearing would be
conducted, and a short, plain statement of matters asserted. The case was continued on

motion of the parties.

Administrative Law Fudge Cassandra Church conducted hearing on the merits of this case
on August 25, 2004, and the record closed September 3, 2004, the date the parties filed

closing argument.

I, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The State Office of Administrative Heaiings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a decision and order, pursuant to
T'EX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 413.031 and TEX. Gov’1 CODE ANN. ch. 2003

Cartier timely requested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §148 3

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided in accordance with TEX. Gov’1 CODE
ANN.§§ 2001.051 and 2001.052.

Carrier, as the petitioning party, has the burden of proof in this proceeding pursuant to TEX
LAB. CODEANN . § 413.031 and 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 148 21(h).

10




T

Carrier failed to meet its butden of proof to show it had aunthority under 28 TEX. ADMIN.

5.
CODE 134 401 to use the cost plus 10 percent method to recalculate the value of implantables
supplied by Hospital to order to determine Hospital’s qualification for payment under the
stop-loss method.

] Carrier failed to meet its burden of proof to show it had authority under 28 TEX. ADMIN

CODE §§ 133.301 or 134.401 to use the per diem method to reimburse Hospital for
Claimant’s surgical hospital admission from October 23-29, 2001

7. Hospita?s charges of $94,689 .05 for Claimant’s surgical hospital admission from October
23-29, 2001, met the threshold for reimbursement under the stop-loss method of

compensation set forth in 28 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 134 401(c)(6).
ORDER

I'T IS ORDERED that Dillards Department Stores, a self~-insured entity, reimburse Hugely
Memorial Hospital a total of $57,045.48, plus accrued interest, for Claimant s surgical hospital

admission from October 23-29, 2061,

SIGNED November 2, 2004.

CASSANDRA J. CHURCH
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

i1




APPENDIX 9

TAB9



__02/23/2007 17:30 FAX _ STATE OFF ADMIN HEARINS eyl s U L
i {

Srate Office of Administrative Hearings

it yan o

Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law Judge

February 23, 2007

TO ALL PARTIES OF RECORD:

Re:  Consolidated Stop-Loss Legal Issues Docket, SOAH Docket No. 453-03-1487.M4

(Lead Dacket)

Dear Counsel and Parties:

On February 9, 2007, James M. Loughlin filed a2 Request for Clarification. No other

correspondence regarding the Request for Clarification has been filed. The En Banc Panel believes
“a hospital’s usual and customary” are clear. They refer

» and do not refer to any other charges such as an
* if there are no

“the hospitel’s usual and customary” and

1o the hospital's own "usual and customary charges

median of other hospitals' charges. As to "any applicable MARS,

average or
arges as suggested in the

applicable maximum allowable reimbursements for inpatient hospital ch

Request for Clarification, then oo clarification is necessary.

Sincerely,

@ allesiea & 870‘4/

Cathernine C. Egan
i Administrative Law Judge

CCE/vg

xc:  Parties (service list) -YIA FACSIMILE OR VIA REGULAR MAIL

Willkiam P. Clomenis Building
Post Hfice Box 13025 & 300 Wess 15th Street, Syite 502 €  Ausin Texas TR711-3025
e aS ea 87 FRL 16:32 [TX/RX NO 67091




APPENDIX 10

TAB 10



CONFIDENTIAL
Pursnant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9670.M4
TWCC MDR NO. M4-05-9507-61

RIO GRANDE REGIONAL HOSPITAL, BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

Petitioner

V. OF

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE

COMPANY,

§
§
§
8§
§
§
§
Respondent §

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DECISION AND ORDER

Rio Grande Regional Hospital (Provider) requested a hearing on a decision by the Medical
Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers’ Compensation
(Division)' denying additional reimbursement to Provider for a hospital stay provided to Claimant,
an injured worker. Provider argued that reimbursement for this admission should be based on the
Stop-Loss Exception to the per diem reimbursement methodology contained in the 1997 Acute Care
Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline (1997 ACIHFG) 2 The Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) find the
Stop-Loss Exception should be followed in this proceeding. Accordingly, Texas Mutual Insurance

Company (Carrier) is ordered to pay additional reimbursement in the amount of $84,638.58, plus any

applicable interest,

U Bffective September 1, 2005, the legistature dissolved the Texas Waorkers' Compensation Cormroission
{(Cornmission} and created the Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance. Act of
Tune 1, 2005, 79th Leg, RS, ch. 265, § 8.001, 2005 Tex Gen. Laws 469, 607. This Decision and Qrder refers to the

Comumission and its successor collectively as the Division.

2 The 1997 ACIHEG established a general reimbursement scheme for all inpatient services provided by an
acute care hospital for medical and/or surgical admissions using a service-related standard per diemamount, Indep endent
reimbursement is allowed on a case-by-case basis if the particular case exceeds the Stop-Loss Threshold as described
in paragraph (6) of 28 TAC § 134 401(c). This independent reimbursement mechanism, the Stop-Loss Method or Stop-
Loss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the Stop-Loss Exception or the Stop-Loss Rule.

Joint Ex 3-1



CONEIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. Las. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MRD issued its decision on August 9, 2005 Petitioner filed a timely and sufficient
request for hearing. Notice of the hearing was appropriately issued to the parties. The hearing

convened and concluded on June 21, 20072

11. DISCUSSION

A. Factual Overview

The basic facts were uncontested. Claimant sustained a compensable injury and was
admiited to Provider, where Claimant underwent treatment. After Claimant was discharged from
the hospital, Provider submitted a bill to Carrier in the amount of $125,432 .90 based on Provider’s
usual and customary charges for the inpatient stay and surgical procedure. The bill included

$90,230.00 for surgical implantables. To date, Carrier has paid $9,436.10

B. Issues

1. Summary of Positions and ALJs’ Decision

In summary, the parties’ positions and ALJs’ findings are as follows:

3 Beginning in 2003, the Division began referring a significant numnber of ACTHEG cases to SOAIl Between
2003 and August 31, 2005, approximately 885 ACIHFG cases were referred to SOAH for contested case hearings on
issues including the Stop-Loss Exception, audits, and the reimbursement of implantables. In order to efficiently and
economically manage this growing number of cases, SOAH in late 2004 and early 2005 began to join the cases info a
Stop-Loss Docket, and the cases were abated. By the close of the 2005 regular legislative session, SOAH realized 2
finite, but still unknown, number of Stop-Loss cases would be referred to SOAH by the Division through

Augnst 31, 2005,



CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX, LAB. CODE ANN.

§ 402.083
SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9676.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 3
MRD Provider Cairiex ALJs
Charges $125,432 90 $125_,432 80 $125,432 90 $125,432.90
° applied applied a
;;efhigql} Loss standard per x 75% modified per X 75%
ology diem rate * diem rate’
Reimbursement $447200 | $94,07468 | $943610 | $94,074.68
Amount
Less Payment ($9,436.10) ($9,436.10) {$9.436 10) ($9,436.10)
Balance Due $0 00 $84638 58 $0.00 $84,638.58
Provider )

2. Background

When a hospital’s total audited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Exception applies, and the hospital is reimbursed at 75% of its total andited bill. The purpose of the
Stop-Loss Methodology is “to ensure fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital for unusualty
costly services rendered during treatment to an injured worker”® The following legal issues in this
case were decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel’ (En Banc Panel), and those determinations are

incorporated herein. Legal arguments related to these issues will not be addressed, other than in the

Conclusions of Law.,

4 MRD calculated the reimbursement on the per diem calculation (4 days @ $1,118 .00 per day), for a total
reimbursement of $4,472.00. MRD did not recommend reimbursement for implantables because Provider did not submit
invoices It was MRD’s position and Cariier’s contention that Provider is not entitled to additional reimbursernent

because the hospitalization did not require umsnally extensive services.

5 Carrier reimbursed 4 days at $795.50 per day for a total of $3,182.00 Carrier reimbursed $1,290.00 for
pharmacy and $4,964.10 for implantables Under the 1997 ACIHEG, the per diem rate for medical is $870 00 and
$1,118.00 for surgical. Therefore, it does not appear that Carrier paid the correct amount under its per diem position

6 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 134.401(c)(6).

7 En Banc Panel Order in Consolidated Stop-Loss Legal Issnes Docket, SOAH Docket No. 453-03-1487 M4
{Lead Dacket), issned January 12, 2007.



CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NOQ. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

1 The ALJs conclude that a hospital’s post-audit usual and customary charges for items
listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are the audited charges used to calculate whether
the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met for a workers” compensation admission.
The ALJs decline to adopt the Carriers’ argument to use the carve-out
reimbursement amounts in § 134 401(c)(4) as audited charges, and they decline to
adopt the Division’s argument to usc a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined

by a carrier in its bill review as andited charges.

2 The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’
compensation hospitalization, all eligible items, including items listed in
§ 134.401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-audit amount. Items listed in
§ 134.401(c)(4) are not reimbursed at the carve out amounts provided in that

section when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied.

3 The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserted
by a Carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not bé considered,
whether or not they arise out of an audit. The ALTs also conclude that Carriers’
audit 1ights are not limited by § 134.401(c)(6)(AXv) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies. In such cases, catriets may audit in accordance with

§ 134.401(0)(2)(c).

4 The ALJs find that a hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under § 134 401{c)(4) when total eligible amounts exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital to
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly or unusually

extensive.

Finally, in reply to a request for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that when referring
to a hospital’s usual and customary charges, the rules are referring to the hospital’s own usual and
customary charges and not to charges that are an average or median of other hospitals’ charges.®
Provider is required to charge its usual and custoniaty charges, and Provider proved the charges

it assessed were Provider’s usual charges for that particular item or service.

In summary, the ALJs conclude that the Stop-Ioss Threshold was met in this case and that

the amounts in dispute should be calculated accordingly

8 Y etter from ALY Catherine C. Egan dated February 23, 2007




Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN,

CONFIDENTIAL
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGES

16.

11.

i2,

13.

14.

1II. FINDINGS OF FACT

(Claimant sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of his employment; his
employer had coverage with Texas Mutual Insurance Company (Carrier).

Rio Grande Regional Hospital (Provider) provided medical treatment to Claimant for the
compensable mjury.

Provider submitted itemized billing totaling $125,432 90 for the services provided to
Claimant for the treatment in issue.

Provider’s billincluded charges in the amount of $90,230.00 for surgical implantables used
to treat Claimant.

The $125,432 .90 billed was Provider’s usual and customary charges for these items and
treatments.

Carrier did not perform an on-site andit of the bill bat did conduct a desk audit.

Other than reimbursing the Provider’s bill according to a modified per diem methodology,
no other audit reductions were made.

Carier has issued payments of $9,436.10 to Provider for the services in question,

Carrier denied further reimbursement to Provider.

Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)
of the Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission (Commission).

Effective September 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Commission and created the
Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance. The
Commission and its successor are collectively referred to as the Division

MRD issued its Findings and Decision, holding that no further reimbursement was owed

by Carrier.
Provider timely filed a request for a contested case heating on the MRD’s decision.

All parties were provided not less than 10-days nofice of hearing and of their rights under
the applicable rules and statutes




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER

15.

16.

17.

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

f

PAGE 6

On June 21, 2007, Administrative Law Judges Howard S. Seitzman and Tommy L.
Broyles convened a hearing on the merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in Austin, Texas. Carrier and Provider were present and
represented by counsel. The Division did pot participate in the hearing. The hearing
concluded and the record closed on June 21, 2007

Provider’s total audited charges under § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) are $94,074.68, which atlows
Provider to obtain reimbursement under the Division’s Stop-Loss Methodology.

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement 0f$94,074.68.
After deduction of Carrier’s prior payment of $9,436.10, Provider is entitled to additional
reimbursement of $84,638.58, plus any applicable interest, under the Stop-Loss

Methodology.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a decision and order, pursuant to
Tex. LAR. CODE ANN, §§ 402.073 and 413.031(k) and TeX. GOV’T CODE ANN. ch. 2003,

Provider timely requested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 148 3.

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties according to TEX. GOV'I
CODE ANN. §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052.

Petitioner had the burden of proof in this proceeding pursuant 28 TAC § 148.21(h) and (3).

All eligible items, including the items listed in 28 TAC § 131 401(c)(4), are included in the
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold.

In calculating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are included
at the hospital’s usual and customary charges in the absence of an applicable MARS or a

specific contract.

The carve-out reimbursement amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) are not used to
calculate whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met.

When the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a wotkers’ compensation admission, all eligible
items, including items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-

aundit amount.




CONFIDENTIAT
Pursuant te FEX. LAB. CODE ANN,
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGET

10

11

i2.

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, items listed in 28 TAC § 134401(c)(4) are not
reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in that section when the Stop-Loss

Methodology applies.

Carriers’ andit 1ights are not limited by 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(6)(A)(v) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies. In such cases, carriers may audit in accordance with 28 TAC

§ 134.401(b)(2X(C).

Pursuant to 28 TAC § 133.307(j)(2), any defense or reason for denial of a claim not asserted
by a carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered at the
hearing before SOAH, whether or not it arises out of an audit.

A hospital, Provider in this case, establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital to separately
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly or unusually extensive,

The Stop-Loss Methodology applies to this case.

The February 17, 2005 Staff Report (Staff Report) by MRD Director Allen C. McDonald, Tr,,
is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(6), and is not consistent with
the Division’s prior interpretation of the rule that the $40,000 Stop Loss Threshold alone

triggered the application of the Stop-Loss Methodology.

The Staff Repott is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, the preambles to the Stop-Loss
Rule published in the Texas Register, or MRD decisions issued prior to February 17, 2005

The Staﬁ‘Reporfhas no legal effect for the cases subject to this order.

Applying the Stop-Loss Methodology in this case, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement
of $94,074.68. ‘

As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier has already reimbursed Provider
$9,436.10 of this amount.

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Carrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $84,638.58, plus any applicable interest.




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
§ 462.083

SOAH DOCKET NOQ. 453-05-9670.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 8

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that Texas Mutual Insurance Company reimburse Rio Grande
Regional Hospital the additional sum of $84,638 58, plus any applicable interest, for services

provided to Claimant.

SIGNED August 9, 2007.

7 47 AW/

HOWARD 8. SEiTZMAN /7" /Y
TOMMY L. BROYLES

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




APPENDIX 11

TAB 11



State Office of Administrative Hearings

Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law Judge JAN 18 2008
January 7, 2008 __PENGiE & GAL LAGHER, LLp

Tohn Pringle, Attorney At Law VIA REGULAR MAIL
Law Office Of John D Pringle
807 Brazos, Suite 603
Austin, TX 78701

VIA REGULAR MAITL

CristinaY Hernandez, Attorney At Law

The Carter Law Firm
1314 Texas Avenue, Suiie 1110
Housten, IX 77002

RE: Docket No 453-05-2804.M5; PELC.V.VM CH.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Decision and Order in the above-referenced case.

%L)/y

; TMANn
dzmmstz ative Law Judge

TWHN/iem

Encloswre
XG! Sylvia Sanchez, I exas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers” Compensation, Legal Services Division,
7551 Metro Center Drive, Ste 100, MS-11, Austin, Texas 78744-1609- VIA INIERAGENCY MAIL

David Bragg, A&orney At Law, Bragg, Chmlea, McQuality & Smithers, 823 Congress Ave, Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701- VIAREGULAR MAT,

William P. Clements Building
Post Office Box 13025 € 300 West 15th Styeet, Snite 502 ¥  Anstin Texas 78711-3025
(512) 4754993 Docket (512) 475-3445  Fax (512) 4754094
hitp:/fwww soah state tx us



' CONFIDENTIAL

- [3 E @ E‘ﬂ- E [] Pursnant to TEX LABR CODE ANMN
l § 402.083
JAN 102008 |1

PRii\lGi-E & GALLAGHER, LLP SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-2804 M35
' TWCC MDR NO. M5-04-3451-01

PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE § BEFCRE THE STATE OFFICE
COMPANY, §
Petitioner and Cross-Respondent §
§ OF
Y. §
§
VISTA MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL, §
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DECISION AND ORDER

Pacific Employers Insurance Company (Carrier) and Vista Medical Center Hospital
(Provider) each requested a hearing on a decision by the Medical Review Division (MRD) of the
Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers’ Compensation (Division),’ ordering additional
reimbursement, but less than Provider requested, for a hospital stay provided to Claimant, an injured
worker Provider contended that reimbursement should be based on the Stop-Loss Exceptiontothe
per diem reimbrsement methodology contained in the 1997 Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Fee
Guideline (1997 ACIHFG) 2 Camrier argued that payment should not be based on the Stop-Loss
Exception, but asserted that if the Stop-Loss Exception is found to apply, the amount owed should
be reduced for the reasons discussed bslow The Administrative Law Judges (ALJs) find the Stop-
Loss Bxception should be followed and Carrier should be ordered to pay additional retmbursement

of $42,937 36, plus any applicable interest *

! Effective Scptember 1, 2005, the legisleture dissolved the Texas Worlkers' Compensation Commission
(Commission) and created the Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Depariment of Insurance Act of
Tune 1, 2005, 79thLeg ,R S, ch 265, § 8 001, 2005 Tex Gen Taws 469, 5607 This Decision énd Order refers to the

Commission and its successor collectively as the Divisior

2 The 1997 ACIHFG established a general reimbursement scheme for all tnpatient services provided by an
acte care hospital for medical and/or surgical admissions using a service-related standard per diem amount Tndependent
reimbursement is allowed on a case-by-case basis if the particuler case exceeds the Stop-Loss Thresheld as deseribed
in paragraph (6) o 28 TEX ApMiN CODE {(IAC)§ 134 401{c) Ihis indepen&ent reimbursément techarisin, the Stop-
T.0ss Method or Stop-L oss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the. Stop-Loss Exception o1 the Stop-Loss Rule

3 AT] Tommy1 Broyles presided atthe hearing AL James W Norman teviewed the entire record and wrote
this decision ALJ]Howard § Seitzman has reviewed the decision (It appears that an approximate nine to fen second
portion of the heating, dealing with testimony on duplicate charges, was nottecorded The ALTs believe this testimony

would not changs the ultimate recommendation )




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant fo IEX, Las. CODE ANN
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKEY NG 453-05-2864.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 2

1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MRD jssued its decision on October 7,2004 * Carrier and Provider both filed timely and
sufficient requests for hearing Notice of the hearing was appropriately issued to the parties. The

hearing convened and concluded on November 15, 2007 5 Therecord closed on that date

1L DISCUSSION

A, Factual Overview

Claimant sustained a compensable injury and was admitted to Provider, where Claimant
underwent treatment  After Claimant was discharged from the hospital, Provider subrmitted a bill
to Carrier in the amount of $71,568 65 based on Provider’s usual and customary charges fo1 the

inpatient stay and surgical procedure. To date, Cartier has paid $10,722 07

B. Issues

i. Sammary of Positions and ALJ’s Decision

In summary, the parties’ positions and ALT’s findings are as follows:

4 MRD issued an earlier decision on April 30, 2004, that it withdrew on June 8, 2004

3 Beginoning inﬁOO‘B, the Division began referring a significant mumber of ACIHF G cases to SOAH Betwsen
were referred fo SOAH for contested case hearings on

2003 and August 31, 2005, approximately 885 ACIHFG cases
issues including the Stop-Loss Exception, audits, and the reimbursement of implantables In order to efficiently and
sconomically manage this growing mumber of cases, SOAH in late 2004 and early 2005 begen to join the cases into 2

Stop-Loss Docket, and the cases were abaied By the close of the 2005 regular legislative session, SOAY realized &
finite, but stll unknown, mumaber of Stop-Loss cases wonld be referred to SOAH by the Division through

Angust 31, 2005




CONFIDENTIAL
Parsuant fo TEX LAY CODE ANN

§ 402.083
SOAHDOCKET NO. 453-03-2804 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 3
MRD Provider Carrier ALY
Charges $71,568.65 | $71,568 65 | $71,56865 | $71,568.65
Reimbursement modified o . o
Methodology Stop-Loss® x 75% per diem x75%
Reimbursement , . ey g 8
- $35,10278 | $53,67649 | $10,72207 | $53,676.49
Less Payment (85,979 80) | (85,97980) | ($10,722.07) | ($10,722.07)
Balance Due $29212.98 | $47,975.80 $0.00 $42,954.42

§ MRD determined that the Stop-Loss Exception applied, butrednced the payable amount because (1) Provider
did not submit tecords to challenge Carder’s positions that implantables should be paid at cost plus 10 percent; (2)
ICU/CCU charges should be reduced as unnecessary per an IN TRACORP nurse review; and {3) certain amounts billed
were an overcharge, excessive charge, unreasonable chage, duplicate charge, o1 “untundled ” MRD rednced the amount
payable to $46,923 71, multiplied that amount times 75 percent, and subtracted $5,979 80 as already paid

an amount for impatient services, and an
MRD said Cairier paid $5,979 80 based
1ecoids show

7 Carrier based its payment on implantables at cost plas 10 percent,
ICU stay Ex P-12t46. The parties disagreed over the amount actualty paid
on Carrier’s initial explanation of benefits (FOB) However, a Catrier witness testified that Carier’'s
$10,722 07 in payments This showing $10,722 07 as the amount Carrier actually paid is most persuasive

8 (arrier’s witness testified that Provider submitied $5,835.861n duplicate charges, $2,185 23 for an extia day
in the hospital that was not preauthorized, and 52,600.00 for an ICUJ stay that was not preauthorized Carrier contended
it should not be required to pay for these charges (and unbundling charges) and that the ICU charge should be reduced
o $715 00 for a non-ICU stay. The ALJs were not pezsvaded by Carrier’s contentions. Provider charged enly three
hospital days and Cairier approved anICU.chairge. Tx V-14t2,12, 16 Further, an inswrer’s reasons for denying claims
ate limited to Teasons stated before a medical dispute resolution request 28 TAC § 133 307(3)(2) (in effect at time of

dispute) Carrier did not deny any of the claims because of an extra day’s stay, an ICU stay, o1 unbundling

In ifs seeond ECB, Carzier used duplicate-bill denial code “D” to reduzce implantable charges to cost phas 10
hearing as duplicates relate to ingplaritables

percent Ex P.12t46 None of the charges that Carrier identified at the ]
Thus, Carrier’s denial reasons for duplicate charges do not coraply with the above-desczibed 28 TAC § 133.307(1(2).
(Carrier’s peer review doctor, Alan Strizak, M D., opined that therecords documen “aycessive and nnreasonable charges
and/or duplication of charges for [a number of items] ™ Fx V-1at3] Dr Strizak’s opinion is uaspecific on the issue

of duplicate charges )

Carricr cited testimony from Provider witness Rita Morales, whose job is fo supervise the issuance of
Provider’s bills, zs demonstrating that Provider did not prove it bilted iis usual and customary chaiges Howsver,
although the evidence showed that Ms Morales may not be aware of how Carrier determmines its implantables charges,

she is aware of what Provider’s usual and customary charges are and that it charged those amouwts in fhis case

Per the En Banc Panel decision, the ALJs were nnpersnaded by MRD’s decisions that implantables should be
reduced to cost plus 10 percent  They were unpersdaded that preauthorized services may be deried as mmmecessary In
view ofthe Stop-Loss requirement that providers be paid 75 percent of total audited charges above $40,000 00, they wexe

unpersuaded by MRD’s findings conceming umeasonable and excessive charges and overcharges




CONFIDENTIIAL
Pursuant fo TEX. LAB CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-2804 vid DECISION AND ORDER PAGE4

2 Background

When a hospital’s total andited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Exception applies, and the hospital is reimbursed at 75% of its total andited bill The purposeofthe
Stop-Loss Methodologyis “to ensure fair and reasonabie compensation to the hospital for umsually
costly services rendered during ireatment to an injured worker ”* The following legal issues in this
case were decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel' (En Banc Panel), and these detezminaﬁons are

incorporated herein Legal arguments related to these 1ssues will not be addressed, other than in the

Conclusions of Law

1 The ALJs concludethat a hospital’s post-audit usual and customary charges for items
tisted in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6) are the audited charges used to calculate whether
fhe Stop-Loss Threshold has been met for a workers’ compensation admission
The ALJs decline to adopt the Camriers’ argument to use the carve-qul
reimbursement amounts in § 134 401(c)(4) as audited charges, and they decline to
adopt the Division’s argument to use a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined

by a carrier in its bill review as zudited charges

2 The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers®
compensation hospitalization, all eligible items, including items listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of theit post-audit amount Ttems listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4) are not 1eimbursed at the carve out amounts provided in that

section when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied

3 The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserted
by a Carrier before arequest for medical dispute resolution may not be considered,
whether or not they arisé out of an andit The ALJs also conclude that Carriers’
audit Tights are not limited by § 134.401(c)(6)(A)(v) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies In such cases, caiiers may audit in accerdance with

§ 134 401(b)(2)(c)

4 The ALIJs find that z hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under § 134 401{c)(4) when total eligible amounts exceed the Stop-
Loss Lhreshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hespital to

7 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6)

12 Bn Banc Panef Order in Consolidated Stop-Loss Legal Issucs Docket, SOAH DocketNo 453-03-1487 M4
{Lead Docket), issued January 12, 2007




CONFIDEMNTIAL
Pursuant to 1EX. Las. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAT DOCKE]I NO 453-05-2804 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE S

establish that any or all of the services were upusually costly or unusually

extensive

Finally, in reply to a1equest for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that when referring
to a hespital’s usual and customary charges, the tules arereferring to the hospital’s own usual end
customary charges and not to charges that are an average or median of other hospitals’ charges 12

Provider charged its usual and customary charges for the particular items or service

In summazy, the ALT conchudes that the Stop Loss Threshold was met in this case and that

the amounts in dispute should be calculated accordingly

. FINDINGS OF FACT

1 An jnjured worker (Claimant) sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of his
employment; his employer had coverage with Pacific Employers Insurance Company

{Carrier)

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) provided medical treatment to Claimant for the
compensable injury

b

3 Provider submitted itemized billing totaling $71,568 65 for the services provided to
Claimant for the treatment in issue.

The $71,568 65 billed was Provider’s usual and customary charges for these items and

4
treatments
5 Carrier bas issued payments of $10,722.07 to Provider for the services in question
6 Cartier denied further reimbursement to Provider
7 Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)

of the Texas Workers” Compensation Commission (Cornmission)

' Because of a typographical exror, the En Banc Panel’s decision incorrectly cites § 134 401(c)(4) rather than
§ 134 401(c)(6) as the applicable Tule

12 § ettor from ALT Catherine C Tgan dated Febmuary 23; 2007




SOAH DOCKEI NO. 453.05-2804. M4

10

11

13

14.

15

16

17

18

CONFIDENITAL
Pursuant to TEX Las CODE ANN
§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE ¢

d the

Bffective September 1, 2003, the legislature dissolved the Commission and create
The

Division of Wotkers' Compensation within the Texas Departrment of Insurance
Commission and its successor are collectively referred to as the Division.

MRD issued its Findings and Decision bolding that the Stop-Loss Exception applied, but
reduced the payable amount because (2) Provider ¢id not submit records to challenge
Cartier’s positions that implantables should bé paid at cost plus 10 percent; (b) ICU/CCU
charges should be reduced as unnecessary pet an INTRACORP nuzse review; and (c) certain
amonnts billed were an overcharge, excéssive ¢harge, unreasonable charge, duplicate charge,

or “unbundled

Carrier and Provider each timely filed a request for a contested case hearing on the MRD’s

decision.

All parties were provided not less than 10-days notice of hearing and of their rights under
the applicable rules and statutes

OnNovember 15, 2007, Administrative Law Judge Tommy L Broyles convened aheating
on the merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings

(SOAH) in Austin, Texas Carrier and Provider were present and represented by counsel
The Division did not participate in the hearing The hearing concluded on November 15,

2007, and the record closed the same day

Carrier contended that arry amount it owes should bex educed for certain duplicate charges,
and an extra day in the hospital and ICU stay that were not preauthorized

The matters Cartier asserted in Finding of Fact No 13 arereasons for denial of a claim that
were not asserted by Carzier before a request for medical dispute resolution

Provider chatged for a thiee-day hospital admission, including the ICU stay
Cartier preauthorized a three-day hospital admission and appmved and paid the ICU charge

Provider’s total audited charges under § 134 401(c)(6)(AXV) are $71,568 65, which altews
Provider to obtain reimbursement under the Division’s Stop-Loss Methodology

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement of $53,676 49
Afier deduction of Carrier’s prior payment of $10,722 07, Provider is entitled to additional
reimbursement of $42,937 36, plus any applicable interest, under the Stop-Loss

Methodology




SOAH DOCKET NQ 453-05-2804 M4

10

11

12

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. L.AB CODE ANN
§ 402.083 ]

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 7

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over iatters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the anthority to issue a decision and ordes, pursuant to
TEX LAB CODE ANN §§ 202 073 and 413 031(k) and TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN ch: 2003

Provider timely I'equested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX. ADMIN CODE (TAC) § 148.3

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties in accordance with TEX.
(30v1 CODE ANN §§ 2001 051 and 2001 032

Detitioner had the burden of proof in this proceeding pursuant to 28 TAC § 148.21(h) and
&)

All eligible items, including the items listed in 28 TAC § 131 401(c)(4), are included in the
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold

In calculating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are included
at the hospital’s usual and customary charges in the absence of an applicable MARS o1 &

specific conttact

The carve-olt reimbursement amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) are not used to
calculate whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met

When thé Stop-Loss Methodelogy applies to aworkers’ compensation admission, all eligible
items, including items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c}(4), ate réimbursed at 75% of their post-

audit amount

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, items lsted in 28 TAC § 134 401(c){4) are not
reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in that section when the Stop-Loss

Methodology applies

Cariiers’ audit rights are not limited by 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies In such cases, carriers may audif in accordance with 28 TAC

§ 134 401(6)(2X(O).

Pursuant to 28 TAC § 133 307(j)(2), any defense ot reason for denial of a claim not asserted
by a carrier before a tequest for medical dispute resolution may not be considered at the

hearing before SOAH, whetlier or not it arises out of an audit

A hospital, Provider in this case, establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-
Loss Ihreshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital {0 separately
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly or unusually extensive




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-2804 M4

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

CONFIDENIIAL
Pursuani to T2X. LAB CODE ANN
§ 402,083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 8

The Stop-Loss Methodology applies to this case

The February 17, 2005 Staff Report {Staff Report) by MRD Director Allen C McDonald, J1 ,
is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6), and is not consistent with
the Division’s prior interpretation of the rule that the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold alene

triggered the application of the Stop-Loss Methodology

The Staff Report is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Ruls, the preambles to the Stop-Loss
Rule published in the Texas Register, ot MRD decisions issued prior to February 17, 2005

The Staff Report has no legal effect for this case

If a specified health care treatment o1 service is preanthorized, that freatment o1 service isnot
subject to retrospective review of the medical necessity of the treatment or service. TEX.

LAB CODEANN §413014

Applying the Stop-Loss Methodology in this case, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement
of $53,676 49

As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier has already reimbursed Provider
$10,722 07 of this amomnt

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Carrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $42,954 42, plus any applicable mterest

ORDER

It ishereby ORDERED that Pacific Employers Insurance Companyreimburse Vista Medical

Cérniter Hospital the additional sum of $42,954 42, plus any applicable interest, for services provided

to Claimant
SIGNED January 7, 2008, L /:L

" .IAMﬁS W. NORMAN

}T?’fMY L. BROYLES
OWARD S. SEITZMAN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




APPENDIX 12

TAB 12



State Office of Administrative Hearings

Shelia Bailey Taylor
Chief Administrative Law Judge
May 22, 2008

John D Pringle VIA REGULAR MATL
Pringle & Gallagher, L LP
The Vaughn Building
807 Brazos Street, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78701

YIA REGULAR MAIL

Cristina Y Hemnandez

The Carter Law Firm

1314 Texas Avenue, Ste 1110
Houston, Texas 77002

RE: Docket No. 453-05-9025.M5; DWC MR. No. M5-05.2400-01;
Ace Insurance Company of Texas v. Vista Medical Center Hospital

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Decision and Order in the above-referenced case

Sincerely,

ECEIVE
MAY 7 3 2008

418 o Mt R e P e £

PRINGLE & GALLAGHER, LLP

mmy L. Broyles
‘Adminisirative Law Tudge

I1B/s -
Enclogure
xe: Sylvia Sanchez, Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers® Compensation, Legal Services Division,
7551 Metro Center Drive, Ste 100, MS-11, Austin, Texas 78744-1609 - VIA INTERAGENCY MATL
DavidF Bragg, Attomey, Law Office of David F Bragg, P C, 211 East 7™ Strest, Ste. 920, Austin, TX 78701 -

VIA REGULAR MAIL

William P. Clements Building
Post Office Box 13025 4 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 €  Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512_) 475.4993 Docket (312) 475-3445 Fax (512) 4754994




CONFIDENTIAL

ECEIVE D
N MAY 2 3 2008
Parspant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.

PRINGLE & GALLAGHER, LLP § 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NQ. 453-05-9025.M5
TWCC MRD NO. M5-05-2400-01

ACE INSURANCE COMPANY OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
TEXAS, §
Petitionex g
§ Oor
v §
. §
VISTA MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL, §
Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DECISION AND ORDER

Ace Insurance Company of Texas (Catrier) requested a hearing on a decision by the Medical
Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers’ Compensation
(Division)' awarding additional reimbursement to Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) for a
hospital stay provided to Claimant, an injured wotker Provider argued that reimbursement for this
admission should be based on the Stop-Loss Exception to the per diem reimbursement methodology
contained in the 1997 Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline (1957 ACIHFG) ? The
Administrative Law Fudge (ALJ) finds the Stop-Loss Exception should followed in this proceeding
and Carrier is ordered to pay an additional reimbursement of $71,318 77 plus any applicable inferest

Y Bfective Septermber 1, 2005, the lepislatore dissolved the Texas Workers' Compensation Commission
{Coramission) and created the Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance Act of
Tune 1, 2005, 79th Leg, R.8, ch 265, § 8001, 2005 Tex (fen Laws 469, 607 This Decision and Order refers to the

Conmmission and ifs successor collectively as the Division

-? The 1597 ACIHEG established a general reimbursement scheme for all inpatient services provided by an
acute care hospital for medical and/or surgical admissions using 2 service=related standard per diem amount Independent
reimbursement is allowed on a case-by-case basis if the particular case exceeds the Stop-Loss Threshoid as described in
paragraph {6) of 28 TEX. ADMIN CODE(TAC)$ 134401(c) Thisindependent reimbursement mechanism, the Stop- Loss
Method o1 Stop-Loss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the Stop-Foss Exception or the Stop-Loss Rule




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursnant te TeX, LAB. CODE ANN.
& 402.083

SOAHPOCKEI NO 453-05-9025. M5 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 2

1. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MRD issued its decision on JTuly 18, 2005 Petitioner filed a timely and sufficient

roquest for hearing Notice of the hearing was appropriately issued fo the parties The heating

convened and concluded on April 8, 2008 *

. DISCUSSION

A Factnal Overview

Claimant sustained a compensable injury and was adsnitted to Provider, where Claimant
underwent treatment  After Claimant was discharged fiom the hospital, Provider submitted a bill to
Carriet in the amownt of $228,044 50 for the inpatient stay and surgical procedure To date, Carrier

has paid $62,700 15.
B. Iséue,s

1. Background

When a hospital’s total audited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Exception applies, and the hospital is reimibursed at 75% of'its total andited bill The purpose of the

Stop-Loss Methodology is “to ensure fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital for unusually

. 3 Beginning in 2003, the Division began referring a significant nirmber of ACEIFG cases to SOAH Between
2003 and August 31, 2005, approximately 885 ACIHEG cases were referred to SOAH for contested case hearings on
issues including the Stop-Loss Exception, audits, and the reimbursernent of implantables In order io efficiently and
sconomically manage this growing number of cases, SOAH in Izte 2004 and early 2003 began to join the cases into a
Siop-Loss Docket, and the cases weore abated. By the close of the 2005 regular legislative session, SOAH realized a
finite, but still unknown, number of Stop-Loss cases would be refemed to SOAH by the Division through

Angust 31, 2005 '




CONFIDENTIAL
Puorsnant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
8 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-9025 M5 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE3

costly services rendered during treatment to an injured workez ** The following legal issues in this

case weze decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel® (En Banc Panel), and those determinations are

incorporated herein Legal arguments related to these issues will not be addressed, other than in the

Conclusions of Law

The ALJs conclude that a hospital's post-audit usual and customary charges for items
listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c){4) are the audited charges used to calculate whether
the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met for a workers’ compensation admission. The
ALJs decline to adopt the Carriers’ argument to use the carve-out reimbursement
amounts in § 134 401(c}4) as audited charges, and they decline to adopt the
Division's argument {o use a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined by a carrier in

its bill review as audited charges

The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’
compensation hospitalization, all eligible items, inclading items listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-andit amount Items listed in
§ 134.401(c)(4) are not reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in that section

when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied

The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserted by
a Carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered,
whether ot not they arise out of an audit The ALJs also conclude that Catriers’ audit

rights are not limited by § 134 401(c){(6)(AX(V) when the Stop-Loss Methodology
applies In such cases, Carriers may audit in accordance with § 134 401(b)(2)(c)

The ALJs find that a hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under § 134 401(c)(4)® when total eligible amounts exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000 Thete is no additional requirement for a hospital fo
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly or unusually extensive

* 28 TAC§ 134 401(c)(5)

. En Bangc Pane! Order in Consohdated Stop-Loss Legat Issaes Docket SOAH Dockst No 453-03-1487 M4
(Lead Dacket) issued Janvary 12, 2007 e
s Because of a typographical error, the En Banc Panel's dscisioﬁiéi%z;é § 134 401{c}{4) rather than
§ 134 401(c)(6) as the applicable rule




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LaB, CODE ANN.
8 402,083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-9025 M3 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

Finally, in reply to a request for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that, when referring o
a hospital’s usual and customary charges, the rules are referring to the hospital's own usual and

custornary charges and not to charges that are an average or median of other hospitals’ charges 7

2. Summary of Positions and ALJ’s Decision

After areview of the svidence, the ALT finds the audited charges exceed the $40,000 Stop-
Loss threshold. Carrier performed 2 desk audit suggesting the charges should be reduced by
$157,762 28, However, Carrier has the burden of proof in this case and proved only a reduction of

$49,352 61 as justified The excluded amount concerns unbundling angd failwme fo produce

documentation in support of charges. The appropriaie charges are accordingly reduced to

$178,691 89. Carrier failed to prove-up all other reductions it made. In summary, the parties’

positions and ALJ's findings are as follows:

MRD | Provider Carrier ALJ

Charges $157,954 50 | $228,044 50 $228,044 50 $228.044.50
Charges after Andit _

o N/A N/A $70.282 22 $178.691.89
Methodology stop loss stop loss
Applied stop-loss® unclear
Reimbursement
Amount $118,46587 | $171,033 38 $62,700.15 $134,018.92

Less Payment (862,700 15) | (562,70015) | (362,700 15) | ($62,700.15)

Balance Due
Provider

$55765.72 | $108,333.23 £000 $71,318.77

7 1 etter from ALJ Catherine € Egan dated February 23, 2007.

§ MRD applied the Stop-Loss Exception but only had §157,954 50 in dispute before ther




CONFIDENTIAL
Porsuant te TEX. 1.AB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-9023. M5 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 5

Tn summary, because Provider’s audited charges were in excess of $40,000 00, the Stop-

Loss Exception is applicable and the amounts in dispute should be calculated accordingly
I11. FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of his employment; his

i
employer had coverage with Ace Insurance Company of Texas (Carrier)

2 Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) provided medical treatment to Claimant for the
compensable injury

3 Provide: submitted itemized billing totaling $228,044 50 for the services provided to
Claimant for the treatment in issue

4. Per audit reduction, the total charges should be reduced by $49,352 61

5 Carrier issued payments of $62,700 15 to Provider for the services in gquestion.

6. Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)
of the Texas Workers' Compensation Commission (Commission)

7 Effective September 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Commission and created the
Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance The
Commission and its successor are collectively referred to as the Division

8 MRD issued its Findings and Decision, holding that reimbursement of $118,465 87 was
owed by Cairier

9 Provider timely filed a request for a contested case hearing on MRD’s decision.

10. Al parties were provided not less than 16-days notice of hearing and of their rights under the
applicable rules and statuies

i1 On April 8, 2008, Administrative Law Judge 'IommyL Broyles convened a hearing on the

merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in
Austin, Texas. Carrier and Provider were preseat and represented by counsel. The Division
did not participate in the hearing The hearing concluded and the record closed on that same

day




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9625.M5

12

13

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuzant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE &

Provider's total andited charges are $178,691.89, which allows Provider to pbtain
reimbursement under the Stop-Loss methodology

Under the Stop Loss methodology, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement of
$134,018 92 Because Carrier has paid $62,700 15, Provider 1s entitfled to an additional

reimbursement of $71,318 77

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

SOAH has jurisdiction over matters related to the hearing in this progeeding, including the
anthority to issue a decision and order, pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN §8 402 073 and

413 031(%) and Tex. Gov’i CODE ANN ch. 2003
Provider timely requested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX ADMIN CODE (TAC) § 1483

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties in accordance with TEX
Gov'T1 CopE ANN. §§ 2001 051 and 2001 052.

Carrier had the burden of proof in this proceeding puisuant to 28 TAC § 148 21(h) and {1}.

All eligible items, including the items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c){(4), are included in the
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold

In calculating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are included
at the hospital’s usnal and customary charges in the absence of an applicable MAR or 2
specific contract.

The carve~out reimbursement amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are not used to
calculate whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met

Carriers’ audit rights are not Jimited ’dy 28 TAC § 134 401{c)(6)(A)(v} when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies In such cases, carriers may audit in accordance with 28 TAC
§ 134 401(B)2XHC).

Pursuant to 28 TAC § 133 307(j)(2); any defense o1 reasorr for denial of a claim not asserted
by a carrier before a request for medical dispute resofntion-may not be considered at the

hearing before SOAH, whether o1 not it arises out of an audit. ==




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-9025 M5

10

11

12.

13

14

CONFIDENTTAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN,

§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE7

Provider establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss Methodology under 28 TAC §
134 401{c){(6) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-Loss Threshold of $40,000 There
is no additional requirement for a hospital to separately establish that any or all of the

services were unnsually costly or unusually extensive

The Stop-Loss Methodology applies fo this case
Provider is entitled to total reimbursement of $134,018 92
As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier has reimbursed Provider $62,700 15

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Carnrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $71,318 77,

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that Ace Insurance Company of Texas reimburse Vista Medical

Center Hospital zn additional $71,318 77, plus applicable interest, for services provided to Claimant.

SIGNED May 22, 2008,

p———l
%"--ﬂ"

TONIMY L. BROYLES
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




APPENDIX 13

TAB 13



IO\e-S8 s

State Office of Administrative Hearings -
Shelia Bailey Tayloz
Chief Administrative Law Jndge
Tuly 1, 2008

John D. Pringle VIA REGULAR MAIL
Pringle & Gallaghet, L.1.P
The Vaughn Building E @ E D v E
807 Brazos Street, Suite 200 '
Austin, Texas 78701 JUL 93 2008
EBric G Cartet . . VIA REGULAR MAIL
The Carter Law Firm PRINGLE & GALLAGHER, LLpP

1314 Texas Avenue, Ste 1110
Houston, Texas 77002

RE: Docket No. 453-05-7487.M4; DWC MR. No. M4-05-5230-01;
Ace Insurance Company of Texas v. Vista Medical Ceniter Hospital

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Decision and Ordet in the above-referenced case

Singerely,

, YL Aroyles—
Administrativé Law Judge

TEB/s

Enclosore

xe! Sylvia Sanchez, I exas Department of Insurance, Divisgion of Workers Compensation, Legal Services Division,
7551 Metro Center Drive, Ste. 100, MS-11, Austin; Texas 78744-1609 - VIA INTERAGENCY MAIL
DavidF, Bragg, Aitorney, Law Office of David F Bragg, P C, 211 East 7 Street, Ste. 920, Austin, TX 78701 -

VIA REGULAR MATI,

William P. Clements Boilding
Post Office Box 13025 € 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 4 Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512) 4754993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994
httpi/fwww soab. state tx.us




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursnant to TEX LAB. CODE ANN.

§ 402.083
SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-7487.M4
MDR NO. M4-05-5230-01
ACE INSURANCE COMPANY OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
TEXAS, §
Petitioner §
§ OF
Y. §
_ §
VISTA MEDICAL CENTER 8§
HOSPITAL, 8 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Respondent $
DECISION AND ORDER

Ace Insurance Company of Texas {Carrier) requested ahearing ona decigion by the Medical
Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers” Compensation
(Division)' granting additional retmbursement for a hospital stay provided to Claimant, an injured
worker, by Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) Carier argued that reiinbursement for this
admission should not be based on the Stop-Loss Exception to the per diem reimbursement
methodology contained in the 1997 Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Fee Guideline (1997 ACIHEG)?
The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds the Stop-Loss Exception should be followed in this

proceeding Accordingly, Cartier is ordered io pay additional reimbursement in the amount of

$35,157 04, plus any applicable interest

! Bffective September 1, 2003, the legislature dissolved the Texas Workers' Compensation Comzrission

(Cotnmission) and created the Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance Act of
Tune 1, 2005, 79thLeg, R S, ch 265, § 8 001; 2005 Tex Gen Laws 469, 607 This Decision and Order refers to the

Commissior: and its sucesssor collectively as the Division

2 1he 1997 AGIHFG establishad a general reimbursement ¢ é;fqé_{qr alt impatient setvices provided by ar
acuts care hospital for medical and/or surgical admissions nsing a service-related standard per diemarnount Independent
56 Bxoéeds the Stop-L.oss Tireshold as described in

reimbursement is allowed o 2 case-by-case basis if the particulaz cas
paragraph (€) of 28 TEX ADMIN CoDE (TAC}) § 134 461(c) This independent reiribursement mechanism, the Stop-

T oss Method ot Stop-Loss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the Stop-Loss Exception or the Stop-Loss Rule




CONEIDENTIAL
Pursnant to TEX LaR, CODE ANN,
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-7487 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 2

i, PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MRD issued its decision on Jume 1, 2005 Provider filed a timely and sufiicientrequest

for hearing Notice of the heating was appropiiately issned to theparties The hearing convened and

concluded on May 15, 2008 3 The record closed on the same day.

¥i. PISCUSSION

A Factual Overview

The basic facts were uncontested Claimant sustamed a compensable injury and was
admitted to Provider, where Claimant underwent treatment  After Claimant was discharged from the
hospital, Provider submitted a bill to Carrier in the amount of $130,418 73 based on Provider’s usual

and customary charges for the inpatient stay and surgical procedure To date, Cartier has paid

$57,107 01
B. Issues
1. Summary of Positions and ALJ’s Decision

Tn sammary, the parties’ positions and ALJ’s findings are as follows:

! Beginning in 2003, the Division began referring a significant mmber of ACTHF G cases to SOAH. Between

2003 and August 31, 2005, approximately 885 ACIHFG cases were referred to SOAH for contested case hearings on
issues including the Stop-Loss Bxception; audits, and the reimbursement of implantables In order to efficiently and
econommcally manage this growing number of cases, SOAH in late 2004 and early 2005 began to join the cases into a
- Stop-Loss Dacket, and the cases wers gbated. By the close of the 2005 rsgular legislative session, SOAH realized a

finite, bt still unknown, number of Stop-Loss cases would be referred 1o SQAH by the Division through

August 31, 2005




CONFIDENTIAL

Pursuant to TEX Las. CODE ANN

§ 402.683
SOAHDOCKET NG 453-05-7487 M4 DECISION AND ORDER
MRD Provider Carrier AlLJs

Charges T $130,418.73 | $130,418.73 | $130,418.73 | $130,418.73
Audited charges | 5130,418.73 | $130,418.73 | $57,107.01 | $123,018.73 |
Reimbursement stop loss stop loss uncleat stop loss
Methodology P P P
Reimbursement | oo7 91405 | $97,81405 | $57,10701 | $92,264.05
Amount —
Tess Payment | (557,107.01) | ($57,107.01) | (357,107.01) | ($57,107.01)
Balance Due $40,707.04 | $40,707 04 50 $35,157.04
Provider i

costly services rendered during treatment to an injured worker # The following legal issues in this
case wete decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel’ (En Banc Panel), and those determinations are

incorporated herein Legal arguments related to these issues will not be addressed, other than in the

2 Background

When a hospital’s total audited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Excépﬁon applies, and the hospital is reimbursed at 75% of its total audited bill The purpose of the

Stop-Loss Methodolegy is to ensure fait and reasonable compensation to the hospital for unusnally

Conclusions of Law.

- Y 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6)

3 En Banc Panel Order in Consolidated Stop-Loss Legal Issues TDocket, SOAH Docket No 453-03-1487 M4

{1 ead Docket), issued Janwary 12, 2007




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant fo TEX. Lar CoOpr ANN,
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 433-05-7487 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

The ALJs conclude that a hospital’s post—aucht usual and customary char ges for ttems
listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are the audited charges used to calculate whether
the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met for a workers’ compensation admission. The

ALTs decline to adopt the Carriers’ argument to use the carve-ont reimbursement
amounts in § 134 401(c)(4) as audited charges, and they decline to adopt the
Division’s argument to use a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined by a cartier

in its bill review as audited charges

The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’
compensation hospitalization, all eligible items, including items listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-audit amount Items listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4) are not reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in that section

when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied

The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserted by
a Carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered,
whether or not they arise out of an audit The ALJs also conclude that Caniers’ audit

rights are not limited by § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) when the Stop- -Loss Methodology
applies In such cases, carriezs may audit in accordance with § 134 40 1(b}X2)c).

The ALJs find that a hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology undex § 134 401(c)(4) when total eligible amounts exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000 There is no additional requirement for a hospital to
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly or unusually extensive.®

Finally, in reply to arequest for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that, when referring to
a hospital’s usual and customary charges; the rules are referring to the hospital’s own usual and
customary charges and not to chaiges that are an average or median of other hospitals’ charges

Provider charged its usual and enstomary charges for the items and services provided at issue in this

case.

¢ Because of a typographical error, the En Banc Panel’s decision incorrectly cites § 134. 401(c){4) rather than
§ 134 401{c}(6) as the applicable zule

7 Letter from AL T Catherine C Egan dated February 23, 2007: ¢ i 7+ ¢




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursnant fo TEX, L.AB. CODE ANN
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05.7487 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 3

Tn summary, because the amount billed exceeds $40,000, the ALJ concludes that the Stop-

Loss Threshold was met and that the amounts in dispute should be calculated accordingly
1 FINDINGS OF FACT
Claimant sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of employment; the

employer had coverage with Ace Insurance Company of Texas (Carxier)

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) provided medical treatment to Claimant for the

2
compensable injiry.

3 Provider submitted itemized billing totaling $130,418 73 for services provided to Claimant

4 Carrier issued payments of $57 ,107°01 to Providez for the services in question

5 Cartier denied farther reimbursement to Provider

6 Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)
of the Texas Workers” Compensation Commission (Cornmission)

7 Fffective September 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Commission and created the
Division of Workers' Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance The
Commission and its suceessor are collectively referred to ag the Division,

3 MRD issued its Findings and Decision holding that the additional amount of $40,707 04 was
owed

9 Carrier timely filed a request for a contested case hearing on the MRD’s decision

10 All parties were provided not Iess than 10-days potice of hearing and offneirrights under the
applicable rules and statutes

11 On May 15, 2008, Administrative Law Iudge Tommy L Broyles convened a hearing onthe
merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH} in
Austin, Texas Carrier and Provider wefe present and represented by coumsel. The Division
did not participate in thehearing  The hearing concluded and the record ¢losad on that same
day

12 Provider’s total andited charges under § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) are $123,018 73, whichallows

Provider to obtain reimbursement under the Division’s Stop:- Loss Methodology




SOAH DOCKEI NO. 453-05- 7487 M4

13

1C

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB- CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 6

Under the Siop-Loss Methodology, Provider is entitled fo total reimbursement of $92,264 05
Aftet deduction of Carrier’s prior payment of $57,107.01, Provider is entitled to
reimbursement of $35,157 04, plus any applicable interesf, under the Stop-Loss

Methodology

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

SOAH has jurisdiction over matiers refated to the hearing in this proceeding, including the
authority to issue a decision and order, pursnant to TEX LaB CODE ANN. §§ 402.073 and

413 031{k) and TEx Gov’I CODE ANN ch 2003

Carrier timely requested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 1483

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties in accordance with TEX
Gov’1 CoDE ANN. §§ 2001 051 and 2001.052

Carrier had the burden of proof in this proceeding pursuant to 28 TAC § 148.21(h) and (i)

All eligible items, including the items listed in 28 TAC § 131 401(c)(4), are inciuded inthe
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold

In caloulating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are included
at the hospital’s usnal and cnstomary charges in the absence of an applicable MAR or a
specific contract

The carve-out reimbursement amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are not used to
calculate whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met

When the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’ compensation admission, all eligible
items, including items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of theit post-

andit amonnt

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, items listed in 28 TAC § 134. 401(c)(4) are not
relmbursed at the carve-out amounts pmwded - that section when the Stop-Loss

Methodology applies s

Carriers’ audit 1ights are not lumted by 28 TAC § 134: 491 {c}(é) A)(V) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies. In such cases, canriers may audit in accordance with 28 TAC

§ 34 401(b)(2)(C)




SOAH DOCKET NG, 453-05-7487 M4

11

12

13

14

15

16.

17

18

19

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX LAB CODE ANN.
§ 4062.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 7

Pursuant to 28 TAC § 133 307(i)(2), any defense or 1eason for denial of 2 claim not asscrted
by 2 carrier before a request for medical dispute 1esolution may not be considersd at the

hearing before SOAH, whether or not it arises out of an audit

Provider establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss Methedology under 28 TAC
§134 401{c)(4) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-Loss Threshold of $40,000

Thete is no additional requirement for a hospital to separately establish that any or all of the
services were unusually costly or unnsually extensive

The Stop-Loss Mcthodology applies fo this case

The February 17, 2005 Staff Report (Staff Report) by MRD Director Allen C McDonald, Jr,
is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6), and is not consistent with
the Division’s prior interpretation of the rule that the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold alone

triggerad the application of the Stop-Loss Methodology.

The Staff Report is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, the preamble to the Stop-Loss
Rule published in the Texas Register, ot MRD decisions issued ptior to February 17, 2003

The Staff Report has no legal effect in this case

Applying the Stop- Loss Methodology in this case, Provider is entitled to total reimbwrscment
of $92,264 05.

As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier has already reimbursed Provider
$57,107 01

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Carrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $35,157 04, plus any applicable interest




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX LAR. CODE ANN.
§ 402083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-7487 M4 DECISION AND ORDFR PAGE S
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that Ace Insurance Compary of Texas reimburse Vista Medical
Centet Hospital the additional sum of $35,157 04, plus any applicable interest, for services provided

to Claimant

SIGNED July 1, 2008.

%xm/z\,. _
TO L. pROYEES™

ADMMINISTRA' LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS



APPENDIX 14

TAB 14



o106~ (209

State Office of Administrative Hearings

John Pringle

Attorney

Pringle & Gallaghet, LLP
The Vaughn Building
807 Brazos, Ste 200
Austin, TX 78701

Wiiliam Carter

Attorney

The Carter Law Firm
211 East 7% 8t , Ste 920
Austin, TX 78701

Cathleen Parsley

Chief Administrative Law Judge

Tuly 11, 2008

' VIA REGULAR MAIL

NECEIVE j e
JUL f42008 |
PR!NGLEQ(S}{‘Liﬁéﬁé?z"up

RE: Docket No. 453-05-9178.M4; MDR No. M4-04-6002-01; Vista Medical
Center Hospital v. Pacific Employers Insurance Company;

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Decision and Order\n the above-referenced case

TWN/sb

Enclosure
XC! Sylvia Sanchez, Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers- Compensation, Legal Services Division,
7551 Metro Center Drive, Ste 100, MS-11, Austin, Texas 78744-1609- VIA INTERAGENCY MATL

William F. Clements Building

Post Office Box 13025 4 300 West 15th Street, Sujte 502 € Austin Texas 78711-3025

(512) 475-4993

Docka (512) -£75 3445

Tt S T I A S

Fax (512) 475-4994




CONFIDENTIAL _
Pursuant to TEX. LAB CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-5178 M4
MDR NO. M4-04-6002-01

VISTA MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL, § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
Petitioner
V. OF

PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE

COMPANY,

Respondent ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

D ORI D D9 U on

DECISION AND ORDER

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) requested a hearing on a decision by the Medical
Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Department of Insuance, Division of Workers® Compensation
(Division}1 denying additional reimbursement for a hospital stay provided to Claimant, an injured
worker. Provider argned that reimbursement for this admission should be based on the Stop-Loss
FException to the per diem reimbursement methodology contained in the 1997 Acute Care Inpatient

Hospital Fee Guideline (1997 ACIHFG) 2 The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds the Stop-Loss

Exception should be followed in this proceeding Accordingly, Pacific Employers Insurance

Company (Carrier) is ordered to pay additional reimbursement in the amount of $81 ,654 70, plusany

applicable interest

! Effective September 1, 2005, the legislatmre dissolved the Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission
{Commission) and created the Division of Workers” Compensation within the Iexas Department of Insurance Act of
Tune 1, 2005, 79th Leg , R S, ch. 265, § 8 001, 2005 Tex Gen Laws 469, 607 This Decision and Order réfers to the

Commission and it§ successor collectively as the Division

2 Ihe 1997 ACTHFG established a general reimbursemnent scheme for all fnpatient setvices provided by an
acute cars hospital for medical and/or surgicel admissions using & service-related standard per diem amount Independent
reimbuzsement s allowed on a case-by-case basis if the particular case exceeds the Stop-Loss Threshold as deseribed in
paragraph (6) of 28 TEX. ADMIN CODE (TAC) § 134 401(c) This independent reimbursement mechanisn, the Stop-
I oss Method or Stop-Loss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the Stop-§.oss Exception ot the Stop-L.oss Rule




UILHNPREPRIN L IAL,
Pursnant to TEX Lag COBE ANN,
§ 402.0683

SOAH DOCKEI NO 453-05-9178 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGEZ

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MR} issued its decision on July 12, 2005 Provider filed a timely and sufficient request

for heazing Notice of the hearing was appropriately issued to the parties  The heating convened and

concluded on May 27, 2008 3

II. DISCUSSION

A. Factual Overview

The basic facts were uncontested Claimant sustained a compensable Injury and was
admitted to Provider, where Claimant underwent treatment  After Claimant was discharged from the
hospital, Provider submitted a bill to Carrier in the amount of $135,159 06 based on Provider’s usual

and customary charges for the inpatient stay and surgical procedure To date, Carrier has paid

$19,638 80
B Issues
1. Summary of Positions and ALJ’s Decision

In summary, the parties’ positions and ALT’s findings are as follows:

3 Beginning in 2003, the Division began referring 2 significant number of ACIHFG cases to SOAH Between
2003 and August 31, 2005, approximately 885 ACIHEG cases were referred to SOAH for contested case hearings on
issues including the Stop-Loss Fxception, audits, and the jeimbursement of implantables In order to efficiently and
economycally manage this growing number of cases, SOAITI in late 2004 and early 20035 began to join the cases info a
Stop-Loss DocKet, and the cases were ahated By the close of the 2005 regular Jegisiative session, SOAH realized a
finite, but stll unknown, number of Stop-Loss cases would.be seferred to SOAH by the Division through

Augu5t31,2005 siiifT= L1RE§ L




CUNFIUENELIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN

§ 402.083
SOAH DOCKET NO. 433-45-9178.M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE3

r MRD Provider Carrier ALJ
Chax ges | $135,15906 | $135,15906 | $13515906 | $135,159.06
Audited Charges $135,159.06 3135,956.944
Reimbursement . 5 I . o/ 8
Methodology 1 per diem® x 75% per diem 5 75%
Reimbursement } $13,470.50 I $101,36930 | $19,63880 | $161,29270
Amount )

4 See footnote 8 for an explanation of audited charges

* MRD determined that the Stop-1.oss Exception did not apply since the admissien did not involve “mnusually
extensive services * It calculated per-diem reimbursement of §7,833 .00 (7 day @ $1,118.00 per day=$7,833 00) pius
$5,637.50 for implantables at cost plus 10 per cent (85,125.00 x 110%) for a total reimbursement of $13,470.50. It
noted that Carrier used denial code “U” to deny some services ag medically ummecessary  Citing 28 TAC § 133 301(a), it
said the services could not be denied on the basis of a lack of medical necessity because they were preauthorized

§ Provider argned it is entitled to payment ymder the Stop-Loss Methedology at 75 percent of total audited
charges It contended that Carrier may not assert that some of the hospital-stay days were not preauthorized becauss

Carrier did not appeal MRD’s decision that the services were preanthorized

7 Carrier paid $19,638.80 for the services It contended that it if the Stop-Loss Exception is found to apply, it
should be required to pay for only the three days hospitalization that it preauthorized (Provider Ex. 1 at 55). According
to the explanation of benefits (EOB) in Provider’s evidence, Carrier declined payment under denial code “U,” explained
as “documentation does not support charges™ and “M,” explained as “per diem rate applied in accordance with the acute
care inpatient hospital fee guideline for the State of Texas ” (Provider Ex 1 at 18-19) According to Canrier’s records,
Carrier also denied the following services for other reasons: mnder denial code “G,” explained as “Inclnded in visit
procedure rendered on this day,” a $94 22 charge for durable medical equipment (May 8, 2003}, 2 $7.90 charge for
surgical supply (May 8, 2003) and a $10 00 charge for a “handling conveyance™ service (May 14, 2008) (Carrier Ex 1 at
50, 57); and under denial code *C,” explained as “negotiated coniract,” a $463 52 reduction fom a $480 00 charge for
water circulating heat/AC (May 14, 2008) (Carrier Ex 1 at 57) (The May 14, 2008 services were not shown on
Provider’s bill as being part of Provider’s $135,159 06 charges at issne (Provider Ex 1 at 9, 10, 14-15.}

® Carrier’s use of denial code “M” was inconsistent with the Stop-Loss Exception  Its use of denial code “1/
was incorsistent with its preauthorization of the services—its contention that only some of the services were
preauthorized could not be considered becanse it was not ralsed as 2 ground for denial before Provider’s request for
medical dispute resolution (The Division’s rules at 28 TAC § 133.307(5)(2), i effect at the time of the dispute, provided
that & new reason for dental not raised before the request for metdical dispute reselution may not be considered ) The

items that Carrier denicd on May 14, 2003, do not appear 1 be pazt.of the charges at issue

¢

The items that Carrier denied on May 8, 2003, totaling $102 12, should be deducted from Provider’s total

charges because Carriez claimed they were global to other charges: Provider had the burden of proof ¥ failed to prove

these charges were not global to other charges

Rt A R e e




CONHKIDENLIAL
Puarsuant to TEX. LAB. CODE ANN
8 402.083

S0AH DOCKET NO 453-05-9178 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

(§19.638 80) | (819,638 80) | (519.63880) | (519,638.80) |

f Less Payment
$0 60 ] $81,654.76 !

Balance Due $0 00 $81,730 50
Provider

2i Backgg‘eund

When a hospital’s total andited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Exception applies, and the hospital isreimbursed at 75% of its total audited bill. The purpose of the
Stop-Loss Methodology 18 “4o ensure fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital for unusually
costly services rendered during treatment to an injured worker. 9 The following legal issues in this
case were decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel'® (Fn Banc Panel), and those determinations are

incorporated herein Legal arguments related to these issues will not be addressed, other than in the

Conclusions of Law

The ALJs conclude that a hospital’s post-andit usual and customary charges for items
listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are the andited char ges used to calculate whether
the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met for a workers’ compensation admission  The

ALJs decline to adopt the Carriers” argument to use the carve-out reimbursement
amounts in § 134.401(c)(4) as audited charges, and they decline to adopt the
Division’s a1 gﬂmen’i to use a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined by a cairier

in its bill review as audited charges.

The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’

compensation hospitalization, all eligible items, including items listed in
§ 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-audit amount Items listed in
§ 134 401 (c)(4) are hot reimbursed at the carve out amounts provided in that section

when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied

The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserted by
a Carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered,

hr

® 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6)

" £n Banc Panel Order in Consolidated Stop-Léss Légal Issies Docket, SOAH Docket No 433-03-1487 M4

{Lead Docket), issued Japuary 12, 2007




COUNEIDINT IAL
Pursuant fo TEX LAB. CODE ANN
§ 402.083

SOAH DOCKETI NO 453-05-5178 M4 DECISIGN AND ORDER PAGES

whethez o1 not they arise out of an audit The ALJs also conclude that Carriers” audit

tights are not limited by § 134 401{c)(6)(A)v) when the Stop-Loss Methodology
applies In such cases, cartiers may audit in accordance with § 134 401(b)(2)(c).

The ALIJs find that a hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under § 134 401(c)(4) when total eligible amount’ exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital 1o
establish that any or all of the services wete unusually costly or unusually extensive

Finally, inreply to azequest for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that when referzing to

a hospital’s usual and customary charges, the rules are referzing to the hospital’s own usual and
12

customary charges and not to chages that are an average or median of othet hospitals’ charges

Provider charged its tisuel and customary charges for the items and services provided,

In summary, the ALJ concludes that the Stop-Loss Threshold was met in this case and that

the amounts in dispute should be calculated accordingly

IHL. FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of employment; the
employer had coverage with Pacific Employers Insurance Company (Carrier)

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) provided medical treatment to Claimant for the

compensable injury

Provider subimitied itemized billing totaling $135,159 06 for services provided to Claimant

Wl

The $135,159 06 billed was Provider’s usual and customary charges for these iteins and

freatments

wn

Carrier issued payments of $19,638 80 o Provider for the services in question

11 Because of a typographical error, the En Banc Panel’s decision incorrectly cites § 134 401(c)(4} rather than |

§ 134 401(c)(6) as the applicable rule
12 1 etter fiom ALJ Catherine C Egan dated February 23, 2007




CONFIDENIIAL
Pursuant to TEX LAB COPE ANN
§ 402.083

|

SOAH DOCKET NQ. 453-05-9178 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 6

6. Carrier denied further reimbursement 1o Provider

Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)
of the Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission (Comtnission).

8 Effective September 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Comunission and created the
Division of Workers® Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance The
Commission and its suceessor are collectively referred to as the Division.

MRD issued its Findings and Decision holding that no additional reimbursement was owed

9
Provider
i0 Provider timely filed a request for a contested case hearing on the MRD's decision
11 All parties were provided not less than 1 0-days notice of hearing and of their rights under the

applicable rules and statutes

12 On May 27, 2008, Administrative Law Judge James W Norman convened a hearing on the
merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in

Austin, Texas Cartier and Provider were present and represented by counsel  The Division
did not participate in the heating The hearing concluded that day and the record closed on

May 27, 2008
Provider’s total audited charges under § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) are $135,056 94, which allows

13
Provider to obtain reimbursement under the Division’s Stop-Loss Methodology

14 Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, Provider is entitled fo total reimbwrsement of
$101,292.70 After deduction of Casrier’s prioz payment of $19,638 80, Provider is entitled
to additional reimbursement of $81,654 70, plus any applicable interest, under the Stop-Loss
Methodology

IV, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1 Ihe State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters relaied to the

hearing in this proceeding, including the authozity to issue a decision and ordet, pursuant fo
IEx Las CODE ANN §§ 402 073 and 413.031(k) and TEX GOV’T CODE ANN. ch 2003

Provider timely requested a hearing, as specified in 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE (TAC)§ 1483




SOAH DOCKET NG 453-05-9178 M4

L

Lh

10

11

i2

14

CUNHIDENILIAL
Pursuant to0 TEX. LAB COBE ANN,
§ 462.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 7

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties in accordance with TEX
Gov'T CODE ANN §§ 2001051 and 2001 052

Provider had the burden of preof in this proceeding pursuant to 28 TAC § 148 21(h) and (i}

All eligible items, including the items listed in 28 TAC § 131 401(c){4), are included in the
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold

In calculating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are included
at the hospital’s usual and customary charges in the absence of an applicable MARS or a

specific confract
The carve-out reimbursernent amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134.401(c)(4) are notused to
calculate whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met.

When the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’ compensation admission, all eligible
items, including items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4), areteimbursed at 73% of theit post-

auc?it amonnt

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are not
reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in that section when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies

Carriers” audit tights ate not limited by 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies. In such cases, carriers may audit in accordance with 28 TAC

§ 134 401(H2XC).

Pussuant to 28 TAC § 133.307(jX(2), any defense or reason for denial of a claim not asserted
by a carrier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered at the
hearing before SOAH, whether or not it arises out of an audit

A hospital, Provider in this case, establishes eligibihty for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under 28 TAC § 134 401{c)(6) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-
Loss 1hreshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital to separately
establish that any or all of the services were unusually costly ot unusually extensive.

The Stop-Loss Methodology applies to th.ls casu _'

The February 17, 2005 Staff Report (Staff Repozt) by MRD Director Allen C McDogald, Jr.,
is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, 28 TAC § 134 401{c)(6), and is not consistent with
the Division’s prior interpretation of thé tule that the $40,000 Stop-Loss Ihieshold alone

triggered the application of the Stop-Loss Methodology




Pursuant te TEX LAB. CODE ANN

CONFIDENTIAL o
§ 402.083

|

DECISION AND ORDER

SOAH DOCKET NO 433-05-9178 M4 PAGE 8

15 The Staff Report is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, the preambles to the Stop-Loss
Rule published in the Texas Register, or MRD decisions issued prior to February 17, 2005

16 The Staff Report has no legal effect in this case

Applying the Stop-Loss Methodology in this case, Previder is entitled to total reimbursement
of $101,292 70

As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier bas already reimbursed Provider
$19,638.80 of this amount

17

18

19 Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Carrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $81,654 70, plus any applicable interest

ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that Pacific Employers Insurance Company reimburse Vista Medical
Center Hospital the additional sum of $81,654. 70, plus any applicable interest, for services provided

to Claimant.

SIGNED July 11, 2008
/
%Jr Z -
/

C JAMES W. NORMAN

ISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
ATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




APPENDIX 15

TAB 15



oW o.. (oo o
State Office of Administrative Hearings

Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Taw Judge

Tuly 11, 2008

Cristina Hernandez ViA REGULAR MAH,
Atiomey
The Carter Law Firm — Houston Office
1314 Texas Avenue, Suite 1110 —-—---"""”"'-"'1
Houston, TX 77002 MECEI VE]
fohn D Pringle YidA REGULAR MAIL
Afttoney R JuL 4 20384_\ '
Pringle & Gallagher, LLP I
The Vaughn Building A HER, tLP

g g & (;ALLAG
807 Brazos, Ste 200 | PRINGLE R —

Austin, IX 78701

RE:Docket Ne. 453.05.5471.M4; MR No  M4-84-4885-01;Vista Medical Center

Hospital v. Pacific Employers Insurance Company

Deas Parties:

Enclosed please find the Decision and Order in the above-referenced case

FWN/sh

Enclosure
Xe; Svivia Sanchez Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers- Compensation, Legal Services Divisior,
100, MS-11, Austin, Texas 78744-1609- VIA INTERAGENCY MALL

7331 Metro Center Dnve, Ste |

Villiam P Clements Building

Post Office Box 13025 € 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 € Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512) 475-4993 Docket (512) 4753445 Fax (512) £75-4094

http:/fwwrw soal state t us



CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX LaR CODE ANN

§ 402.083
SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-5471.M4
MDR NO. M4-04-4885-01
VISTA MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL, § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
Petitioner 8
§
V. 8 OF
§
PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INSURANCE  §
COMPANY, §
Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DECISION AND ORDER

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) requested a hearing on a decision by the Medical
Review Division (MRD) of the Texas Department of Instzance, Division of Workers” Compensatior
(Division)' denying additional reimbursement for a hospital stay provided to Claimant, an injured
worker Provider argued that reimbursement for this admission should be based on the Stop-Loss

Exception to the per diem reimbursement methodology contained in the 1997 Acute Care Inpatient

Hospital Fee Guideline (1997 ACIHFG) ? The Administrative Law Judge (ALT) finds the Stop-Loss -

Exception should be followed in this proceeding Accordingly, Pacific Eiployers Insurance

Company (Carzier) 1s ordered to pay additional reimbursement in the amount of $28,767 09, plus any

applicable interest

! Bffective Septembe: 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Texas Workers’ Compensation Commission
{Commission) and created the Division of Workers® Compensation within the Texas Department of Insurance. Act of
June 1, 2005, 79th Leg, RS, ch 265, § 8 001, 2005 Tex, Geh. Laves 469, 667 This Decision and Order refers to the

Commission and its successor collectively as the Division

% The 1997 ACIHEG established a general reimbursement scherae for all inpatient services provided by an
acuts cars hospital for medical and/or surgical admissions using a service-ielated standard per diem amount Indepsndent
reimbursement is allowed on a case-by-case basis if the particnlar case exceeds the Stop-Loss Threshold as described In
paragraph (6) of 28 TEX ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 134 401(c) This independent reimbursement mechanisp, the Stop-
Loss Method or Stop-Loss Methodology, is sometimes referred to as the Stop-F.oss Exception or the Stop-1.oss Rule

£




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX L.AB. CODE ANN.
§ 402.683

SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-5471 M4 DECISION AND ORPER PAGE 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY, NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

The MRD issued its decision on March 17, 2005 Provider filed a timely and sufficient
request for'heazing Notice of the hearing was appropriately issued to the parties The hearing

convened and concluded on May 27, 2008 3

II. DISCUSSION

A, Faetual Overview

The basic facts were uncontested Claimant sustained a compensable injury and was
admitted to Provider, where Claimant underwent treatment  After Claimant was discharged from the
hospital, Provider submitted a bill to Carrier in the amount of $122,261 45 based on Provider’s usual

and customary charges for the inpatient stay and surgical procedwe To date, Carrier has paid

$62,929 00
B. Issues
1. Summary of Positions and ALJP’s Decision

In summary, the parties’ positions and ALJ’s findings are as follows:

? Beginning in 2003, the Division began referring a significant number of ACIHF G cases to SOAH Between
2003 and Angnst 31, 2003, approximately 885 ACTHFG cases were refarred to SOAH for contested case hearings on
issues including the Stop-Loss Exception, audits, and the reimbursernent of implantables In order to efficiently and
economically manage this growing number of cases; SOAH in late 2004 arid early 2005 began to join the cases into 2
Stop-Loss Docket, and the cases were abated By the close of the 2005 regular legislative session, SOAH realized a
finits, but still unknown, number of Stop-Loss cases -would-be yeferred to SOAH by the Division through

August 31, 2005




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX LAR. CODE ANN

8§ 462.083
SOAXI DOCKET NO. 453-05-5471 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 3
MRD Provider Carrier ALJ
Charges $122.261 45 $122,261 45 $122,261 45 $122.,261.45
Reimbursement .4 o s wor
Methodology pet diem x 75% Unclgar X 7i Yo
ﬁe‘mmmm"“* $17.14600 | $91,69609 | $62,92900 | $91,696.09
mount ]
Less Payment (562,920 00) | ($62,92900) | (562,929 00) | ($62,929.00)
Dalanee Due $0 00 §28,767.09 $0 00 $28,767.09
rovider
2. Backgronnd

When a hospital’s total audited bill is greater than $40,000, the Division’s Stop-Loss
Exception applies, and the hospital is réimbursed at 75% of its total audited bill The pmposé ofthe
Stop-Loss Methodology is “4o ensuze fair and reasonable compensation to the hospital for unusually
costly services rendered during treatment to an injured worker »! The following legal issues in this

case were decided by a SOAH En Banc Panel® (En Banc Panel), and those determinations are

* MRD determined that the Stop-Loss Exception did not apply since the admission did not involve “upusually
extensive services ® MRD calculated reimbursement based on the per diem methodology (1 day of inteasive care at

$1,560.00 plus 3 days of surgical at $1,118 00 per day for 2 payment of $4,914 00). MRD said Provider was entitled to
additional reimbursement of $12,232 00 for implantables, calculated at cost plus 10 percent, for total reimbirsement of

$17,146.00 Based on Catrier’s payment, MRD determined that no additional reimbursement was owed

3 Carrier paid $57,716 00 for implantables, $1,560 00 for ICU, $3,354.00 fora surgical admission, and $299 00
for blood It denied the remainder of Provider’s charges based on denial code “F,” explained as areduction according to

medical fee guideline
) 6 Provider's charges qualify for payment under the Stop-Loss Methodology Carrier’s use of denial code “F” is
inconsistent with the payment methodology under the Stop-T.oss Exception

7 28 TAC § 134.401(cX6)
® En Banc Panel Order in Consolidated Stop-Loss Legal Issues Docket, SOAH Docket No 453-03-1487 M4
(Lead Docket), 1ssued January 12, 2007 )




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-5471.V4

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX LAB CObE ANN.
§ 4062.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 4

incorporated herein Legal arguments related to these issues will not be addressed, other than in the

Conclusions of Law

1.

A8

LI

The ALJs conclude that a hospital’s post-audit usual and customary charges for items
listed in 28 TAC § 134.401(c)}{4) are the audited charges used to calculate whether
the Stop-Loss Thieshold has been met for a workers’ compensation admission The
ALJs decline to adopt the Cartiers’ argument to use the carve-out reimbussement
amounts i § 134.401(c)(4) as audited charges; and they decline to adopt the
Division’s argument to use a fair-and-reasonable amount as determined by a cartier

in its bill teview as audited charges

The ALJs find that when the Stop-Loss Methodology applies to a workers’
compensation hospitalization, all eligibie items, including items listed in

§ 134.401(c)(4), ate reimbursed at 75% of their post-audit amount. Items listed m
§ 134 401(c)(4) are not refmbursed at the carve out amounts provided in that section

when the Stop-Loss Methodology is applied

The ALJs conclude that any reasons for denial of a claim or defenses not asserfed by
a Cartier before a request for medical dispute resolution may not be considered,
whether or not they arise out of an audit. The ALJs also conclude that Carriers’ audit
rights are not limited by § 134 401(c)(6)}(A)(v) when the Stop-Loss Methodology
applies. In such cases, carriers may audit in accordance with § 134 401(b)(2)(c)

The ALJs find that a hospital establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under § 134 401(c)(4) when total eligible amounts exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000 There is no additional requirement for a hospital to
establish that any or ali of the services were unusually costly or unusually extensive

Finally, inzeply to 2 request for clarification, the En Banc Panel found that when referring to

a hospital’s usual and customary charges, the rules are referring to the hospital’s own usual and

customary charges and not to charges that are an average o1 median of other hospitals® charges.

Provider charged its usual and customary charges for the items and services provided.

? Because of 2 typographical error, the En Banc Panel’s decision incomrectly cites § 134 401(¢){(4) rather than
§ 134 401({c)p) as the applicable rule

10 1 etter from ALJ Catherine C. Egan dated February 23, 2007




SOAH DOCKET NO 453-05-5471.M4

12

14.

CONFIDENTIAL
Puarsuant to TEX LAR CODE ANN
§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 6

On May 27, 2008, Administrative Law Judge Tames W Norman convened a hearing on the
merits at the hearing facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in

Austin, Texas Carrier and Provider were present and represented by counsel  The Division
did not participate in the heating The hearing concluded that day and the record closed on

May 27, 2008

Provider’s total andited charges under § 134 401(c)(6)(A)(v) are $122,261 45, which aliows
Provider to obtain reimbursement under the Division’s Stop-Loss Methodology

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement of $91,696 09
After deduction of Cattier’s prior payment of $62,929 00, Provider is entitled to additional
reimbusement of $28,767 09, plus any applicable interest, under the Stop-Loss

Methodology

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceéding, including the authority to issue a decision and order, pursuant to
TEX LaB CODE ANN §§ 402 073 and 413.031(k) and TEX Gov’1 CODE ANN ch 2003

Provider timely requested a hearing, 2s specified in 28 TEX ADMIN CopE (TAC) § 1483

Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided to the parties in accordance with TEX
Gov’1 CODE ANN §§ 2001 051 and 2001 052

Provider had the burden of pioof in this proceeding pursuant to 28 TAG § 148 21(k} and (1)

All eligible items, including the items Hsted in 28 TAC § 131 401(c)(4), are included in the
calculation of the $40,000 Stop-Loss Threshold

Tn calculating whether the Stop-Loss Threshold has been met, all eligible items are Included
at the hospital’s usual and customary charges in the absence of an applicable MARS o1 a
specific contract

The carve-out reimbursement amounts contained in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) are notused to
caleulate whether the Stop-Loss Ihreshold has been met

When the Stop-Loss Methodology appliesto a W&)Il‘(.éi'S’ compensation admission, all eligible
items, including items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4), are reimbursed at 75% of their post-

andit amount




SOAFI DOCKET NO 453.05-5471 V4

10

i1

13

14.

15

16

17

18

19.

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. [LAB CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

DECISION AND ORDER PAGE7

Under the Stop-Loss Methodology, items listed in 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(4) ate not
reimbursed at the carve-out amounts provided in thaf section when the Stop-Loss

Methodology applies.

Cartiers’ audit rights are not limited by 28 TAC § 134 401(cX6)A)(v) when the Stop-Loss
Methodology applies In such cases, carriers may andit in accordance with 28 TAC

§ 134.401(b)(2)C)

Pursuant to 28 TAC § 133 307(1X2), any defense o1 reason for denial of a claim not asseried
by a carzier before a request for medical dispute resoluiion may not be considered at the

hearing before SOAH, whethet o1 not it arises out of an audit

A hospital, Provider in this case, establishes eligibility for applying the Stop-Loss
Methodology under 28 TAC § 134 401(c)(6) when total eligible charges exceed the Stop-
Loss Threshold of $40,000. There is no additional requirement for a hospital to separately
establish that any o1 all of the services were unusualty costly or unusually extensive.

The Stop-Loss Methodology applies to this case

The February 17, 2005 Staff Report (Staff Report) by MRD Director Allen C McDonald, }t ,
isnot consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, 28 TAC § 134 401(¢)(6), and is not consistent with
the Division’s prior interpretation of the ruie that the $40,000 Stop-Loss Ihreshold alone

triggered the application of the Stop-Loss Methedology

The Staff Report is not consistent with the Stop-Loss Rule, the preambles to the Stop-Loss
Rule published in the Texas Register, ot MRD decisions issued prior to February 17, 2005

The Staff Report has rio legal effect in this case.

Applying the Stop-Toss Methodology in this case, Provider is entitled to total reimbursement
of $91,696 09.

As specified in the above Findings of Fact, Carrier has already reimbursed Providet
$62,929 00 of this amount. ‘

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, Cazrier owes Provider an
additional reimbursement of $28,767 09, plus dny applicable interest




SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-015-5471 M4

CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB CODE ANN.
§ 402.683

DECISION AND ORDER PAGES

In summary, the ALY concludes that the Stop-Loss Threshold was met in this case and that

the amounts in dispute should be caleulated accordingly

™~

(VS ]

10

11

FH. FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant sustained a compensable injury in the course and scope of employment; the
emplover had coverage with Pacific Employers Insurance Company (Carrier).

Vista Medical Center Hospital (Provider) provided medical ticatment to Claimant for the
compensable injury

Provider submitted itemized billing totaling $122,261.45 for services pmvided'to Claimant
The $122,261 45 billed was Provider’s usual and customary charges fot these items and
treatments

Carrier issued payments of $62,929 00 to Provider for the services in question

Carrier denied further reimbursement to Provider.

Provider requested Dispute Resolution Services from the Medical Review Division (MRD)
of the Texas Workers” Compensation Commission (Commission}

Effective September 1, 2005, the legislature dissolved the Commission and created the
Division of Workers® Compensation within the Iexas Department of Insurance. Ihe
Commission and its successor are collectively referred to as the Division

MRD issued its Findings and Decision holding that no additional reimbursement was owed
Provider
Provider timely filed a 1equest for 2 contested case hearing on the MRI)’s décision

All parties were provided not less than 10-days notice of hearing and of theiz rights under the
applicable rles and statutes ‘




CONFIDENTIAL
Pursuant to TEX. LAB, CODE ANN.
§ 402.083

—

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-05-5471 M4 DECISION AND ORDER PAGE 8

ORDER

It is heieby ORDERED that Pacific Employers Insurance Company reimburse Vista Medical
Center Hospital the additional sum of $28,767 09, plus any applicable interest, for services provided

to Claimant

SIGNED July 11, 2008.
~"JAMES W NORMAN 7 S
< STRATIVE LAW JUDGES

~—"STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS



APPENDIX 16

TAB 16



MDR Tracking Number: M4-03-0252-01

Under the provisions of Section 413 031 of the Texas Workers' Compensation Act, Title 35,
Subtitle A of the Texas Labor Code, effective June 17, 2001 and Comumnission Rule 133 305,

titled Medical Dispute Resolution-General, and 133.307, titled Medical Dispute Resolution of a
Medical Fee Dispute, a review was conducted by the Medical Review Division regarding a

medical fee dispute between the requestor and the respondert named above.

This dispute was received on 08/27/02.
1. DISPUTE

Whether there should be additional reimbursement for hospial admission for dates of service
09/25/01 through 09/30/01 Carrier denied services as, “Y1200 {Room and board semi-pvt}-F-
The charges for this hospitalization have been reduced based on the fee schedule allowance F-

The charge for this procedure exceeds fair and reasonable.”

II. RATIONALE

Duting the respondent’s audit of the disputed services, the carrier improperly carved out the
charges for the implantables, applied the per-diem (§134.401(c)(1)) and reimbursed the requestor
a total of $97,465.60. Per Rule 134 401 (c)(4)(A)(1) this action is allowed only when stop loss is
not in effect with a total audited bill below $40,000.00.

Audit reductions are made per Rule 133.1, 133.301 and 134.401. Per Rule 134 401 (c)(6)(v),
“Audited charges are those charges which 1emain after a bill review by the insurance carrier has

been performed ”

According to Rule 134 401 (b)(2)(A) all hospitals are required to bill usual and customary The
requestor billed usual and customary. The carrier’s audit (EOBs) and response failed to prove
the requestor’s charges were not their usual and customary. Consequently, without the
appropriate audits per §133.301 and 134.401, the total of these disputed/audited charges exceed

$40,000.00.

According to Rule 134.401(c)(6), the services in dispute are to be reimbursed per the Stop-Loss
Method.  Stop-loss is an independent methodology established to ensure fair and reasonable
compensation to the hospital for unusually costly services rendered during freatment to an
injured worker, Rule 134.401(c)(6)(A)0) states that to be eligible for stop-loss payment the total
audited charges for a hospital admission must exceed $40,000. The reimbursement for the entire
audited admission shall be paid using a Stop-Loss Reimbursement Factor (SLRF) of 75%. The
Stop-Loss Reimbursement Factor is multiplied by the total audited charges to determine the
Workers Compensation Reimbursement Amount (WCRA) fcr the admission.

MRD-DECISIONS-00061



M4-03-0252-01

Rule 134 401(c)(6)(B) states the formula for calculating the appropriate reirabursement is:

Audited Charges x SLRF = WCRA.”

$194,931.19 Total billed charges
_0.00 Proper audit reductions
$194,931 19 Total audited charges
x__ 75% SLRA
146,198 39  Total recommended reimbursement

-97.465.60 Payments made
$48,732.79 Additional reimbursement recommended (WCRA)

II1. DECISION & ORDER

Based upon the review of the disputed healthcare services within this request, the Medical
Review Division has determined that the requestor is entitled to additional reimbursement for
hospital admission of 09/25/01 through 09/30/01. Pursvant to Sections 402.042, 413016,
413.031, and 413.019 the Medical Review Division hereby ORDERS the Respondent to remit
$48,732.79 plus all accrued interest due at the time of payment to the Requestor within 20 days

receipt of this Order.
The above Findings, Decision and Ordet are hereby issued this _13th_ day of October 2004

Michael Bucklin Allen McIlonald, Director
Medical Dispute Resolution Officer Medical Dispute Resolution
Medical Review Division Medical Review Division
MB/mkb AM/mkb

MRD-DECISIONS-OOagZ_




APPENDIX 17

TAB 17



MDR: M4-03-0775-01

THIS DECISION HAS BEEN APPEALED. THE
FOLLOWING IS THE RELATED SOAH DECISION NUMBER:

SOAH DOCKET NO. 453-04-4223 M4

Under the provisions of Section 413.031 of the Texas Workers' Compensation Act, Title 5,
Subtitle A of the Texas Labor Code, effective June 17, 2001 and Commission Rule 133,305,
titled Medical Dispute Resolution-General, and 133 307, titled Medical Dispute Resolution of a
Medical Fee Dispute, a review was conducted by the Division regarding a medical fee dispute
between the requestor and the respondent named above. This dispute was received on 9/30/02.

I. DISPUTE

‘Whether there should be additional reimbursement for hospital charges from 10/22/01 and
extending through 10/25/01. The services were 1educed on the basis of “F” — submitted services
were re-priced in accordance with state per diem guidelines and “M” - Fair and Reasonable”.

II. RATIONALE

During the respondent’s audit of the disputed services, the ceirier improperly carved out the
charges for the implantables and reimbursed the requestor a fotal of $18,680 68. Per Rule
134.401 (¢)(4)(A)(D) this action is allowed only when stop loss is not in effect with a total andited

bill below $40,000.00.

Audit reductions are made per Rule 133 1, 133301 and 134.401. Per Rule 134 401 (c)(6)(v),
“Audited charges are those charges which remain after a bill review by the insurance cartier has
been performed.” The total of these disputed/andited charges exceed $40,000.00. The insurance
carrier’s response explained their audit was made according o a SOAH decision. The
Commission’s review of the insurance cartier audit revealed that Rule 134 401 was improperly
applied to the disputed charges. There were no proper audit reductions per 133.1 or 133.301.
The respondent used a SOAH decision as their method for reimbursement, which is not
consistent with Commuission rules.

According to Rule 134.401 (b)(2)(A) all hospitals are required to bill usual and customary. The
requestor billed usual and customary. The carrier’s audit (EOBs) and response failed to prove
the requestor’s charges were not their usual and customary iraplantables and inpatient charges.
The total of these disputed/andited charges exceed $40,000.00

According to Rule 134 401(c){(6), “the services in dispute are to be reimbursed per the Stop-Loss
Method. Stop-loss is an independent methodology established to ensure fair and reasonable
compensation to the hospital for unusually costly services rendered during treatient to an
injured wotker. Rule 134 401(c)}{(6)(A)(i) states that to be eligible for stop-loss payment the fotal
audited charges for a hospital admission must exceed $40,00) 00. The reimbursement for the
entire admission shall be paid using a Stop-Loss Reimbursement Factor (SLRF) of 75%. The
Stop-Loss Reimbutsement Factor is multiplied by the total audited charges to determine the

MRD-DECISIONS-00100




MDR: M4-03-0775-01

Woikers Compensation Reimbursement Amount (WCRA) for the admission. Audited charges
are those charges, which 1emain after a bill review by the insurance catrier has been performed

Rule 134.401(c)(6)(B) states the formula for calculating the appropriate reimbursement is:

Audited Charges x SLRF = WCRA.

Using the Stop-Loss methodology, the total allowable WCR A for the audited charges is
330,281 38 (840,375.18 / total charges x 75%). The respondent paid $18,680.68 of the total
charges Additional reimbursement in the amount of $11,600.70 ($30,281.38/WCRA -

318,680 68/ paid) is recommended.
I11. DECISION & ORDER

Based upon the review of the disputed healthcare services within this request, the Division has
determined that the requestor is entitled to reimbursement for hospital chaiges fiom 10/22/01
through 10/25/01 in the amount of $11,600.76. Pursuant to Sections 402.042, 413.016, 413.031,
and 413.019 the Division hereby ORDERS the Respondent to remit $11,600.70 plus all accrued
interest due at the time of payment to the Requestor within 2) days receipt of this Order.

The above Findings, Decision and Order are hereby issued this _I_Zf‘_day of February 2004

Noel L. Beavers David R. Martinez, Manager

Medical Dispute Resolution Officer Medical Dispute Resolution
Medical Review Division Medical Raview Division

DRM/nlb

MRD-DECISIONS-00101




APPENDIX 18

TAB 18



MDR: M4-02-4838-01

Under the provisions of Section 413.031 of the Texas Workers' Compensation Act, Title 5,
Subtitle A of the Texas Labor Code, effective June 17, 2001 and Commission Rule 133.305,

titled Medical Dispute Resojution-General, and 133 307, titled Medical Dispute Resolution of a
Medical Fee Dispute, a review was conducted by the Medical Review Division regarding a
medical fee dispute between the requestor and the respondent named above.

1. DISPUTE

1. a Whether there should be additional reimbursement of $28,018 15 for dates of
service 01/05/02 and extending through 01/1(/02 '

b. The request was received on 08/01/02.

II. EXHIBITS

1 Requestor, Exhibit I:

TWCC 60 and Position Statement on Table of Disputed Services

a.
b. UB-92

C. TWCC 62 forrns

d Medical Records

e. Any additional documentation submitted was considered, but has not been

summarized because the documentation would not have affected the decision
oufcome.

2. Respondent, Exhibit II:

a TWCC 60 and Response to a Request for Dispute Resolution
b. Any additional documentation submitted was considered, but has not been
summarized because the documentation would not have affected the decision

outcome.

3. Per Rule 133 307 (g) (3), the Division forwarded a ccpy of the requestor’s 14 day
1esponse to the insurance carrier on 09/16/02. Per Rule 133.307 (g) (4), the carrier
representative signed for the copy on 09/16/02 The rzsponse from the insurance carrier
was received in the Division on 09/30/02. Based on 133.307 (i) the insurance carrier's

response is timely.

4, Notice of Additional Information submitted by Requestor is reflected as Exhibit I of the
Commission’s case file.

1. PARTIES' POSITIONS

1. Requestor: Table of Disputed Services

“Claim should be paid at 75% of bill [sic] charges, w:thout any provision for carve-out of
implants.”

MRD-DECISIONS-00053




MDR: M4-02-4838-01

2 Respondent: Letter dated 09/27/02:

“Ihis dispute involves the Carrier’s reduction in payment based on a per diem
methodology versus stop-loss.. .. The requestor billed the carrier $66208 45 for this 5-day
stay....*To be eligible for stop-loss payment the total audited charges for a hospital
admission must exceed $40,000 .’ Following the carrier’s audit, the hospital bill amount
was below $40,000. Therefore, the carrier reimbursad the requestor the $5590.00, based
on a per diem rate of $1118.00 per day in addition to reimbursement in the amount of
plus {sic] 6704.19 for implants at cost plus 10%. The carrier allowed reimbursement for
Bak cages, screws, rods and conuector clamps. Besause the requestor failed to provide
invoices for implants, the carrier based the cost of implants on its own data collected for
similar setrvices. The total initial payment was $12,294 19. Subsequently, the requestor
provided invoice information for implants and the carrier reimbursed the requestor an
additional $9344.00, bringing the total payment to $21,63819. = Payment to the
requestor based on stop-loss methodology when the stop-loss threshold was bridged
because of an unsubstantiated markup increase in swgical implants, for unknown
1easons, is not fair to the catrier or the policy-holder, is not reasonable, and is inconsistent

with effective medical cost control.”

IV. FINDINGS

1 Based on Commission Rule 133 307(d) (1) (2), the only dates of service (dos) eligible for
review are those commencing on 01/05/02 and extending through 01/10/02.

2 The Provider billed the Carrier $66,208.45 for the dos in dispute.
3. The Cartier made a total reimbursement of $21,638.19 for dos in dispute.
4 The amount left in dispute is $28,018 15, per the tablz of disputed services.

5. The carrier denied the charges as, “DIEM-F-—REIMBURSED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE TEXAS HOSPITAL INPATIENT FEE GUIDELINE; COST- M- N-
SERVICES WERE REIMBURSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CARRIER’S
FAIR AND REASONABLE, COST DATA IS UNAVAILABLE FOR YOUR
FACILITY AT THIS TIME. ADDITIONAL REIMBURSEMENT MAY BE
CONSIDERED UPON RECEIPT OF THIS INFORMATION; AND M-THE
REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE SERVICE RENDERED HAS BEEN DETERMINED
TO BE FAIR AND REASONABLE BASED ON BILLING AND PAYMENT
RESEARCIH AND IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH LABOR CODE 413 011(B)”

V. RATIONALE

Medical Review Division's rationale:

The medical reports indicate that the services were performed. The medical documentation
submitted by the Requestor indicates that the total hospital bill was $66,208 45. Per Rule
134 401 (c)(6)(AX(D)(1ii), once the audited bill has reached the minimum Stop-Loss threshold of

MRD-DECISIONS-00054




MDR: M4-02-4838-01

$40,000 00, the entire admission will bé paid using the Stop-Loss Reimbursement Factor (SLRF)
of 75%. Per Rule 134.401 (c)(6)(A)(v), the charges that may (emphasis added) be deducted from
the total bill are those for personal items (television, telephone); those not related to the
compensable injury; or if an onsite audit is performed, those charges not documented as rendered

during the admission.

The carrier is allowed to audit the hospital bill on a per line sasis. In reading Rule 134.401 (c)(4),
additional reimbursement (for implantables or orthotics/prosthetics) only (emphasis added)
applies if the bill does not reach the stop-loss threshold. The hospital is required to bill, «.. usual
and customary charges...” per Rule 134 401 (b)(2)(A). The carrier should audit the entire bill to
see if'the charges represent “usual and customary” amounts This would include the cost of the
implantables. Therefore, the carrier would audit the implantables and reduce them to “usual and
customary” charges if they thought the bill for the implantat les was inflated . (It would not be
appmpxiate to start out the audit by automatically reducing the cost of the implantables to cost +
10%, since the rule states this method is used only for the per diem reimbursement

methodology ) The camrier indicated that afier their audit, the bill was below $40,000.00. The
implantables were paid on an estimated amount based on dara collected for similar services
because there was no invoice submitted, along with the per diem amount for a surgical
admission An additional amount was paid upon receipt of the invoice for the implantables.
There was no documentation submitted by the carrier to indicate that the reduction of the
implantables was based on anything more than reducing thern up front to cost + 10% There is no
documentation to indicate that the cairier attempted to determine the usual and customary
charges billed by other facilities for implantables in the same geographical region as the
provider . Even if the charge appears to be inflated based on an invoice o1 based on information
from the fee guidelines, the carrier must determine what is usual and customary for those items
in that region and billed by other facilities If other facilities only bill cost + 10% for
implantables, some evidence of that determination would be needed if the facility challenges the
reimbursement amount. The carrier would also subtract any personal items or items not related to
the compensable injury and then determine the final amount to see if the bill would be paid at the
per diem methodology or the stop-loss methodology. There was no copy of the actual audit
provided by the carrier in order to determine what had been subtracted from the bill based on

Rale 134 401 (c) (6) (v).

Since the carrier has not submitted sufficient information to determine whether or not the
hospital should have been paid at per diem or per the stop-loss methodology, the denial code of
“M” for the implantables is a mootf point The reimbursement of the implantables at cost plus
10% would only be applicable if the per diem rate was the appropriate reimbursement method.
The cartier has not supported their contention that the provider should be paid based on the per

diem rate.

Therefore, the Medical Review Division, based on the available documentation, recommends
payment in the amount of $28,018.15.

MRD-DECISIONS-00055




MDR: M4-02-4838-01

V1. ORDER

The above Findings and Decision are hereby issued this M_t_h_day of April 2003

Carolyn Ollar
Medical Dispute Resolution Officer
Medical Review Division

CO/co

Pursuant to Sections 402.042, 413.016, 413 031, and 413.019 the Medical Review Division
hereby Orders the Respondent to remit $28,018.15 plus all accrued interest due at the time of
payment to the Requestor within 20 days receipt of this Order.

Judy Bruce
Director of Medical Review
Medical Dispute Resolution

JB/co

MRD-DECISIONS-00056



APPENDIX 19

TAB 19



MDR: M4-03-0277-01

Under the provisions of Section 413 031 of the Texas Workers' Compensation Act, Title 5,
Subtitle A of the Texas Labor Code, effective June 17, 2001 and Commission Rule 133 305,
titled Medical Dispute Resolution-General, and 133.307, titled Medical Dispute Resolution of a
Medical Fee Dispute, a review was conducied by the Mzdical Review Division regarding a
medical fee dispute between the requestor and the respondent named above.

I. DISPUTE

Whether there should be additional reimbursement of $12,696 19, for dates of
setvice 09/21/01 through 09/25/01

The request was received on 08/28/02.

IL EXHIBITS

1. Requestor, Exhibit I:

°o o oe

TWCC 60 and Letter Requesting Dispute Resolution
UB-92
TWCC 62 forms

Medical Records
Any additional documentation submitted was considered, but has not been

summarized because the documentation wculd not have affected the decision
outcome

2. Respondent, Exhibit IT:

RO o'p

TWCC 60 and Response to a Request for Disaute Resolution

UB-92

Reimbuisement data for implants

Any additional documentation submitted was considered, but has not been
snmmarized because the documentation would not have affected the decision

outcome.

3 Per Rule 133 307 (g) (3), the Division forwarded a copy of the requestor’s 14 day
response to the insurance vamier on 10/01/02 Per Rule 133.307 (g) (4), the cariier
representative signed for the copy on_10/03/02 The response from the insurance carrier
was received in the Division on_10/17/02. Based on 133 307 (i) the insurance carrier's

response is timely

4 Additional Information submitted by Requestor is reflected as Exhibit III of the
Commission’s case file.

MRD-DECISIONS-00067




MDR: M4-03-0277-01

1.

2

III. PARTIES' POSITIONS

Requestor: Letter dated 09/25/02

“TWCC Rule 134 401 provides the 1ules regarding reimbursement for Acute Care
In-patient Hospital Fee services. Specifically, reimbursement consists of 75% of
remaining charges for the entire admission, after a Carrier audits a bill See Tex
Admin Code Section 133 401 (c). The Carricr is allowed to deduct any personal
items and may only deduct non-documented services and items and services
which are not 1elated to the compensable injury. At that time, if the total audited
chaiges for the entire admission are below $40,000, the Carrier may reimbuzse at
a ‘per diem’ rate for the hospital services However, if the total audited charges
for the entire admission ate at or above $40,000, the Carrier shall reimburse using
the ‘Stop-Loss Reimbursement Factor’ (SLR 7} The SLRF of 75% is applied to
the ‘entire admission.”. . In accordance with the TWCC Rules and QRL 01-01,
the total amount of reimbursement due the hespital is $66,920 52, This amount is
derived from the formula presented in 133 401(c)(6)(B),(C). Specificaliy, the-
audited charges $(89,227 36)-deducted chargzs (none per the EOB)x .75 =
(866,920.52) The prior amounts paid by the carrier were $53,864 .33, Therefore,
the Carrier is required to reimburse the remaiader of the Workers’ Compensation
Reimbursement Amount of (866,920 52-$54,224 33)=$12,696.19, plus intezest.”

Respondent: Letter dated 10/16/02

“We maintain that the billed charges of $89,227.36 ate excessive, and do not
represent usual and customary for the services rendered. We have also enclosed
copies of two bills with their respective implant invoices, for other injured
workers. It appears that this provider routinely overcharges for implants up to
300-400% of cost. The guidelines, as well as the letter from TWCC included by
the requestor, clearly state that payment shou'd be 75% of usual and customary,
not 75% of billed charges. .To document this, we have also enclosed two bills for -
similar injuries from providers within the same general zip code. We reviewed the
length of stay, principal diagnosis codes, and total charges. In light of this review,
we feel that the reimbursement to (Provider) of $57,444 27 represents a 75% of
the nsual and customary charges for these services ”

MRD-DECISIONS-00068




MDR: M4-03-0277-01

1V, FINDINGS

1 Based on Commission Rule 133.307(d) (1) (2), the only dates of service eligible for
review are those commencing on 09/21/01 through 03/25/01.

2 The Provider billed the Carrier $89,227 36 for the dates of service 09/21/01 through
09/25/01. :

3. The Carrier made a total reimbursement of $54,224 33 for the dates of service 89/21/01
through 09/25/01

4. The amount left in dispute is $12,696 19
V. RATIONALE

Medical Review Division's rationale;

The medical reports indicate that the services were performed. The medical
documentation submitted by the Requestor indicates that the total hospital bill was
$89,227.36. Per Rule 134401 (c)(6)(A)(i)(iii), once the bill has reached the minimum
Stop-Loss threshold of $40,000 00, the entire admission will be paid using the Stop-Loss
Reimbursement Factor (SLRF) of 75%. Per Rule 154 401 (c)(6)(A)(v), the charges that
may {(emphasis added) be deducted from the total bill are those for personal items
(television, telephone), not related to the compensable injury, or if an onsite audit is
performed, those charges not documented as rendered during the admission.

The carrier is allowed to audit the hospital bill on a per line basis. Per the EOB, the
Carrier paid $5,486.25 for supply/implants. The Carrier denied “Hospital Services” with
the denial code of “N-NOT DOCUMENTED NURSE REVIEW **PLEASE SUBMIT
WITH THE COST INVOICE FOR THE IMPLANTS.” In reading Rule 134.401 {c)(6),
additional reimbursement only (emphasis added) applies if the bill does not reach the
stop-loss threshold. The hospital is required to bill, “ . usual and customary charges...”
per Rule 134 401 (b)}(2)(A). The carrier should audit the entire bill to see if the charges
represent “usual and customary” amounts This would include the implantables.
Therefore, the carrier would audit the implantables and reduce them to “usual and
customary” charges if they thought the bill for implantables was inflated. (It would not be
appropriate to start out the audit by automatically reducing the cost of the implantables to
cost + 10%, since the rule states this method is used only for the per diem reimbursement
methodology ) There was documentation submitted by the carrier to indicate that the
reduction of the implantables was based on reviewing other hospital bills in the general
vicinity of the Requestor. The carrier submitted 2 additional UB-92’s from another
facility based in the Houston area. On one U/B-92, the charge for 3 units of “implants™
was $17,022.00. On the other UB-92, the charg> for 29 units of “implants” was
$18,250.00. However, the cartier failed to supply the actual invoices for the additional
UB-92’s in order for the Division to determine what the “usual and customary” mark-up

for implants is.

MRD-DECISIONS-00069




MDR: M4-03-0277-01

The carrier would also subtract any personal items ot related to the compensable injury
and then determine the final amount to see if the bill would be paid at the per diem

methodology or the stop-loss methodology.

The bospital has billed its “usual and customary charge” of $19,950.00 for the
implantables. The carrier has not submitted enough evidence of what is usual and

customary in that region for these items.

Therefore, the total reimbursement will be calculated in the following manner:

Total charges ate $89,227 36 as listed on the disputed table.
The Provider has stated in their position statement the total charges are $89,227 36

The total charges on the EOBs are $89,227.36

The carrier paid $54,224 33 as listed on the disputed table.

According to the copies of the checks the total payment by the Carrier is $54,224 33
Multiply the audited charges of $89,227.36 x 75% '

$89,227 36 x .75= $66,920 52

$66,920 52 - £54,224.33 =$12,696.19
Iherefore_, additional reimbursement is recommended in the amount of $12,696.19.

The above Findings and Decision are hereby issued this 21st day of November 2002.

Michael Bucklin
Medical Dispute Resolution Officer
Medical Review Division

MB/mb

V1. ORDER

Pursuant to Sections 402.042, 413 016, 413 031, and 413 019 the Medical Review Division
hereby ORDERS the Respondent to remit $12,696.19 plus all accrued interest due at the time of
payment to the Requestor within 20 days receipt of this orde:

This Order is hereby issued this 21st day of November 2002

David R Martinez
Manager Medical Dispute Resolution
Medical Review Division

DM/mb

MRD-DECISIONS-00070



	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12
	Appendix 13
	Appendix 14
	Appendix 15
	Appendix 16
	Appendix 17
	Appendix 18
	Appendix 19

